
  
The meeting location is accessible to pesons with disabilities. A request for an interpreter for the hearing 
impaired of other accommodations for persons with disabilities must be made at least 48 hours before 
the meeting to City Clerk Sam Dragt at 541-937-2157. 

Lowell City Council 
Regular Meeting 

Tuesday, June 20, 2023 at 7:00 p.m. 
 

Lowell Rural Fire Protection District Fire Station 1 
389 N. Pioneer Street, Lowell, OR 97452 

  
Members of the public are encouraged to provide comment or testimony through the 
following: 
 
 Joining in person or by phone, tablet, or PC. For details, click on the event at  

www.ci.lowell.or.us. 
 In writing, by using the drop box at Lowell City Hall, 107 East Third Street,  

Lowell, OR 97452. 
 By email to:  admin@ci.lowell.or.us. 
 
 
Regular Meeting Agenda 
 
Call to Order/Roll Call/Pledge of Allegiance 
Councilors:     Mayor Bennett ____ Harris ____ Stratis ____ Weathers ____ Murray ____   
 
Approval of Agenda 
 
Consent Agenda 
Council members may request an item be removed from the Consent Agenda to be discussed 
as the first business item of the meeting. 
 

 May 2023 financial statements 
 May 2023 check register 

 
Public Comments 
Speakers will be limited to three (3) minutes. The Council may ask questions but will not 
engage in discussion or make decisions based on public comment at this time. The Mayor 
may direct the City Administrator to follow up on comments received. When called, please 
state your name and address for the record.  
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Direct all comments to the Council through the Mayor. All speakers are expected to be polite, 
courteous, and respectful when making their comments.  Personal attacks, insults, profanity, 
and inflammatory comments will not be permitted. 
 
Council Comments (three minutes per speaker) 
 
Staff Reports 
1. City Administrator report 
2. Public Works report 
3. Oakridge police report for May 2023 
 
Presentations 
1. Presentation by Bill Maas, CPA with Emerald CPA Group on the financial statement audit 

for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022.  
 

2. Presentation by Police Chief Kevin Martin with the City of Oakridge Police Department 
on the law enforcement services agreement. 

 
Public Hearings 
 
Old Business 
 
New Business 
1. Resume consideration of FY 2023/2024 budget and utility rates. – Discussion/ Possible 

action 
a. Presentation by City Administrator Jeremy Caudle 
b. Discussion and direction from City Council 

 
2. Motion to approve an “Agreement for law enforcement services” with the City of Oa-

kridge and to authorize the Mayor to sign. – Discussion/ Possible action 
 

3. Motion to approve a City Administrator “Employment agreement” with Jeremy Caudle to 
replace the prior “Employment agreement.” – Discussion/ Possible action 

 
4. Motion to approve a “Master integrator of record agreement” with The Automation 

Group. – Discussion/ Possible action 
 
5. Motion to approve Resolution 805, “A resolution accepting public dedications of im-

provements from McDougal Bros. Investments for the Crestview Estates Subdivision and 
establishing a value for the dedications.” – Discussion/ Possible action 
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6. Motion to approve an “Intergovernmental agreement” with Lane Council of Governments 

for information systems services and to authorize the City Administrator to sign. – Dis-
cussion/ Possible action 

 
7. Motion to approve Resolution #802, “A resolution declaring the city’s election to receive 

state revenues for fiscal year 2023/2024.” 
 
8. Motion to approve Resolution 804, “A resolution certifying services.” 
 
9. Motion to approve Resolution 807, “A resolution authorizing and adjustment to em-

ployee pay and benefits for the 2023/2024 fiscal year.” – Discussion/ Possible action 
 

10.  Review LaneACT “Member transportation priority needs assessment 2023.” – Discus-
sion 
 

Other Business 
1. Reminder of special meeting on Tuesday, June 27 at 6:00 pm to adopt the following res-

olutions: 
a. Resolution 801, “A resolution to establish water and sewer rates to be effective July 

1, 2023.” 
b. Resolution 803, “A resolution to adopt a budget and impose and categorize taxes for 

fiscal year 2023/2024” 
c. Resolution 806, “ A resolution adopting a supplemental budget for fiscal year 2022-

2023 and making supplemental appropriations.” 
 

Mayor Comments 
 
Community Comments:  Limited to two (2) minutes if prior to 9:30 P.M. 
 
Recess the Regular Meeting. Executive Session to follow. 
 
 
Executive Session Agenda  
 
Executive Sessions are closed to the public. Representatives of the news media and desig-
nated staff may attend Executive Sessions. Representatives of the news media are specifically 
directed not to report on any of the deliberations during the Executive Session, except to 
state the general subject of the session as previously announced. No decision will be made in 



City Council Meeting Agenda 

Page 4 of 4 

this executive session. At the end of the executive session, we will return to open session and 
welcome the audience back into the room. 
 
 
Call to Order/Roll Call 
Councilors:     Mayor Bennett ____ Harris ____ Stratis ____ Weathers ____ Murray____ 
 
Executive Session:  
 
This executive session is being held pursuant to ORS 192.660(2)(i), to review and evaluate 
the employment-related performance of an employee or staff member. – City Administrator 
performance evaluation 
 
Adjourn the Executive Session 
 
 
Return to the Regular Meeting 
 
Upon returning to the regular meeting, City Council may discuss and vote on the following 
item: 
 
 City Administrator compensation for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2023 based on the 

results of the annual performance evaluation. 
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Check Issue Dates: 5/1/2023 - 5/31/2023 Jun 15, 2023  04:40PM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Discount Invoice Check

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Taken Amount Amount

05/23 05/04/2023 17502 1205 Cascade Columbia 864250 1 240-490-6750 .00 1,333.68 1,333.68

05/23 05/04/2023 17503 1230 Caudle, Jeremy NDA MAIN S 1 110-410-6226 .00 52.82 52.82

05/23 05/04/2023 17504 1235 Century Link WATER TOW 1 230-490-6440 .00 79.50 79.50

05/23 05/04/2023 17505 1275 City of Lowell MAR 23 W/S  2 240-490-6760 .00 3,280.10 3,280.10

05/23 05/04/2023 17506 1505 Grainger 9670803346 4 240-490-6324 .00 428.35 428.35

05/23 05/04/2023 17507 1530 H & J Construction 5287 1 312-490-6330 .00 1,090.00 1,090.00

05/23 05/04/2023 17508 1710 Lane Electric Cooperative APRIL 2023 8 312-490-6430 .00 5,477.57 5,477.57

05/23 05/04/2023 17509 1805 Mid-State Industrial Inc 0205111 1 230-490-6330 .00 1,579.36 1,579.36

05/23 05/04/2023 17510 2185 Southside Bank 256156 2023 4 110-800-7512 .00 40,346.38 40,346.38

05/23 05/10/2023 17511 1120 Banner Bank Multiple 12 110-460-6234 .00 2,137.22 2,137.22

05/23 05/10/2023 17512 1215 Caselle 124772 9 314-490-6122 .00 1,285.00 1,285.00

05/23 05/10/2023 17513 1275 City of Lowell APRIL 2023  8 110-420-6425 .00 2,518.18 2,518.18

05/23 05/10/2023 17514 1280 City of Oakridge MAY/2023/00 1 110-430-6118 .00 2,673.99 2,673.99

05/23 05/10/2023 17515 1305 Correct Equipment, Inc. 49035 1 240-490-6324 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00

05/23 05/10/2023 17516 2595 Department of Enviornmen 47117 1 240-490-6220 .00 166.40 166.40

05/23 05/10/2023 17517 2520 Douglas Fast Net DFN 0523 2 110-410-6435 .00 8.00 8.00

05/23 05/10/2023 17518 1670 Lane Council of Governme 87394 1 110-440-6522 .00 14,417.67 14,417.67

05/23 05/10/2023 17519 1765 Lowell Mini Storage MAY 2023 1 314-490-6705 .00 80.00 80.00

05/23 05/10/2023 17520 2560 National Business Solution IN115996 3 110-410-6124 .00 37.15 37.15

05/23 05/10/2023 17521 1855 Nichols, Layli APR 2023 4 240-490-6114 .00 1,820.00 1,820.00

05/23 05/10/2023 17522 1885 One Call Concepts 3040416 2 240-490-6712 .00 100.80 100.80

05/23 05/10/2023 17523 1980 Pacific Office Automation In 5024923166 3 240-490-6128 .00 220.93 220.93

05/23 05/10/2023 17524 2070 Renewable Resource Grou 157137,1571 7 230-490-6755 .00 1,004.40 1,004.40

05/23 05/10/2023 17525 2385 S & F Land Services, LLC 20230410 2 110-410-8225 .00 1,843.40 1,843.40

05/23 05/10/2023 17526 2470 TPJUW, PC TPJUW 5305 1 110-410-6112 .00 1,039.00 1,039.00

05/23 05/10/2023 17527 2325 Verizon Wireless 9933162907 3 240-490-6440 .00 270.66 270.66

05/23 05/10/2023 17528 2580 Wells Fargo Financial Leas 5025036578 1 110-410-6124 .00 95.96 95.96

05/23 05/18/2023 17529 1165 Bridge Town Market 4/18/23-5/2/2 2 240-490-6710 .00 254.97 254.97

05/23 05/18/2023 17530 2545 Brodart Co 618470 6 110-450-8335 .00 441.09 441.09

05/23 05/18/2023 17531 1185 C & D Land and Tree LLC 2023015, 20 2 110-420-6330 .00 2,050.00 2,050.00

05/23 05/18/2023 17532 1235 Century Link APRIL 23 3 230-490-6435 .00 265.05 265.05

05/23 05/18/2023 17533 1245 Charter Communications 0017273050 1 240-490-6435 .00 137.98 137.98

05/23 05/18/2023 17534 1275 City of Lowell APR 2023 F 2 240-490-6760 .00 3,252.35 3,252.35

05/23 05/18/2023 17535 1305 Correct Equipment, Inc. 49108 1 230-700-8540 .00 3,217.40 3,217.40

05/23 05/18/2023 17536 2595 Department of Enviornmen 47813 1 240-490-6220 .00 280.00 280.00

05/23 05/18/2023 17537 1445 Ferguson 1200959 1 110-420-6324 .00 210.73 210.73

05/23 05/18/2023 17538 1470 Gatehouse Eugene - Adver 0000553837 2 110-410-6220 .00 274.00 274.00

05/23 05/18/2023 17539 1775 Lowell School District FUEL APR M 1 230-490-6710 .00 225.43 225.43

05/23 05/18/2023 17540 2070 Renewable Resource Grou 157554,1576 4 230-490-6755 .00 550.80 550.80

05/23 05/18/2023 17541 2135 SaniPac 4526744S01 2 240-490-6445 .00 97.81 97.81

05/23 05/18/2023 17542 2200 St. Cousair Oregon Orchar S5715 2 314-490-6814 .00 462.00 462.00

05/23 05/24/2023 17543 2490 Alpine Heating & Air Condit 60541304 1 110-450-6320 .00 225.00 225.00

05/23 05/24/2023 17544 1205 Cascade Columbia 867162 1 240-490-6750 .00 1,381.70 1,381.70

05/23 05/24/2023 17545 1285 Civil West Engineering Ser 2101.001B00 7 110-440-6116 .00 3,210.00 3,210.00

05/23 05/24/2023 17546 2515 Demco Multiple 4 110-450-8335 .00 558.03 558.03

05/23 05/24/2023 17547 1445 Ferguson 1202017 1 230-490-6712 .00 341.55 341.55

05/23 05/24/2023 17548 1530 H & J Construction 5295 1 230-490-6330 .00 1,917.00 1,917.00

05/23 05/24/2023 17549 1805 Mid-State Industrial Inc 0205615 1 240-490-6330 .00 903.40 903.40

05/23 05/24/2023 17550 2070 Renewable Resource Grou 157784,1579 3 230-490-6755 .00 403.20 403.20

05/23 05/24/2023 17551 2310 USA Blue Book 00007416 5 312-490-6330 .00 719.50 719.50

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 5/1/2023 - 5/31/2023 Jun 15, 2023  04:40PM

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Discount Invoice Check

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Taken Amount Amount

          Grand Totals:  .00 106,765.51

Summary by General Ledger Account Number

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

110-2125 .00 70,580.89- 70,580.89-

110-410-6112 1,039.00 .00 1,039.00

110-410-6114 728.00 .00 728.00

110-410-6122 235.02 .00 235.02

110-410-6124 114.96 .00 114.96

110-410-6128 56.17 .00 56.17

110-410-6220 274.00 .00 274.00

110-410-6226 52.82 .00 52.82

110-410-6230 45.22 .00 45.22

110-410-6234 18.15 .00 18.15

110-410-6420 105.53 .00 105.53

110-410-6425 245.06 .00 245.06

110-410-6430 275.34 .00 275.34

110-410-6435 8.00 .00 8.00

110-410-6440 91.59 .00 91.59

110-410-8225 921.70 .00 921.70

110-420-6122 86.15 .00 86.15

110-420-6234 36.88 .00 36.88

110-420-6290 140.00 .00 140.00

110-420-6324 210.73 .00 210.73

110-420-6330 1,400.00 .00 1,400.00

110-420-6420 282.12 .00 282.12

110-420-6425 134.28 .00 134.28

110-420-6430 158.90 .00 158.90

110-420-6710 293.86 .00 293.86

110-420-8225 921.70 .00 921.70

110-430-6118 2,673.99 .00 2,673.99

110-440-6116 2,627.50 .00 2,627.50

110-440-6122 16.87 .00 16.87

110-440-6230 4.04 .00 4.04

110-440-6522 14,417.67 .00 14,417.67

110-450-6122 46.13 .00 46.13

110-450-6128 27.97 .00 27.97

110-450-6230 27.10 .00 27.10

110-450-6234 117.77 .00 117.77

110-450-6320 225.00 .00 225.00

110-450-6420 7.05 .00 7.05

110-450-6425 16.79 .00 16.79

110-450-6430 289.26 .00 289.26

110-450-8335 1,790.99 .00 1,790.99

110-460-6234 4.04 .00 4.04

110-470-6326 64.75 .00 64.75

110-480-6230 2.41 .00 2.41

110-800-7111 10,916.16 .00 10,916.16

110-800-7112 8,529.18 .00 8,529.18

110-800-7511 11,733.36 .00 11,733.36

110-800-7512 9,167.68 .00 9,167.68

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 5/1/2023 - 5/31/2023 Jun 15, 2023  04:40PM

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

220-2125 .00 53.54- 53.54-

220-490-6122 22.10 .00 22.10

220-490-6230 4.84 .00 4.84

220-490-6420 2.82 .00 2.82

220-490-6425 6.71 .00 6.71

220-490-6430 17.07 .00 17.07

230-2125 .00 13,740.49- 13,740.49-

230-490-6114 455.00 .00 455.00

230-490-6116 170.00 .00 170.00

230-490-6122 400.37 .00 400.37

230-490-6128 88.37 .00 88.37

230-490-6230 54.11 .00 54.11

230-490-6330 3,496.36 .00 3,496.36

230-490-6420 36.00 .00 36.00

230-490-6425 67.14 .00 67.14

230-490-6430 1,309.21 .00 1,309.21

230-490-6435 76.38 .00 76.38

230-490-6440 189.39 .00 189.39

230-490-6445 48.90 .00 48.90

230-490-6710 225.43 .00 225.43

230-490-6712 755.85 .00 755.85

230-490-6750 56.08 .00 56.08

230-490-6755 252.00 .00 252.00

230-490-6760 2,842.50 .00 2,842.50

230-700-8540 3,217.40 .00 3,217.40

240-2125 .00 17,384.09- 17,384.09-

240-490-6114 182.00 .00 182.00

240-490-6122 400.37 .00 400.37

240-490-6128 88.37 .00 88.37

240-490-6220 446.40 .00 446.40

240-490-6230 54.11 .00 54.11

240-490-6240 125.00 .00 125.00

240-490-6324 2,068.78 .00 2,068.78

240-490-6330 903.40 .00 903.40

240-490-6420 1,010.42 .00 1,010.42

240-490-6425 604.26 .00 604.26

240-490-6430 2,335.56 .00 2,335.56

240-490-6435 137.98 .00 137.98

240-490-6440 257.85 .00 257.85

240-490-6445 48.91 .00 48.91

240-490-6710 55.37 .00 55.37

240-490-6712 371.63 .00 371.63

240-490-6750 2,897.33 .00 2,897.33

240-490-6755 1,706.40 .00 1,706.40

240-490-6760 3,689.95 .00 3,689.95

312-2125 .00 3,640.65- 3,640.65-

312-490-6114 455.00 .00 455.00

312-490-6122 82.38 .00 82.38

312-490-6230 8.08 .00 8.08

312-490-6330 1,895.90 .00 1,895.90

312-490-6430 1,027.48 .00 1,027.48

312-490-6720 171.81 .00 171.81

314-2125 .00 953.35- 953.35-

314-490-6122 27.59 .00 27.59

314-490-6220 383.76 .00 383.76

314-490-6705 80.00 .00 80.00

314-490-6814 462.00 .00 462.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 5/1/2023 - 5/31/2023 Jun 15, 2023  04:40PM

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

410-2125 .00 206.25- 206.25-

410-490-6714 206.25 .00 206.25

430-2125 .00 206.25- 206.25-

430-490-6714 206.25 .00 206.25

          Grand Totals:  106,765.51 106,765.51- .00

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

City Recorder: _____________________________________________________

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CITY OF LOWELL

COMBINED CASH INVESTMENT

MAY 31, 2023

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  06/15/2023     04:45PM       PAGE: 1

COMBINED CASH ACCOUNTS

999-1111 CASH IN BANK - CHECKING 647,494.21

999-1115 CASH IN BANK - LGIP 786,385.34

TOTAL COMBINED CASH 1,433,879.55

999-1110 CASH ALLOCATED TO FUNDS (         1,433,879.55)

TOTAL UNALLOCATED CASH .00

CASH ALLOCATION RECONCILIATION

110 ALLOCATION TO GENERAL FUND 57,736.87

220 ALLOCATION TO BUILDING FUND 86,030.36

230 ALLOCATION TO WATER FUND 61,226.03

240 ALLOCATION TO SEWER FUND 168,247.26

312 ALLOCATION TO STREET FUND 151,517.65

314 ALLOCATION TO BLACKBERRY JAM FUND 11,944.62

410 ALLOCATION TO PARKS SDC FUND 103,979.41

412 ALLOCATION TO STREETS SDC FUND 80,511.65

430 ALLOCATION TO WATER SDC FUND 431,045.24

440 ALLOCATION TO SEWER SDC FUND 141,547.67

445 ALLOCATION TO STORMWATER SDC FUND 83,810.04

520 ALLOCATION TO WATER RESERVE FUND 40,246.91

521 ALLOCATION TO SEWER RESERVE FUND 16,035.84

TOTAL ALLOCATIONS TO OTHER FUNDS 1,433,879.55

ALLOCATION FROM COMBINED CASH FUND - 999-1110 (         1,433,879.55)

ZERO PROOF IF ALLOCATIONS BALANCE .00



CITY OF LOWELL

BALANCE SHEET

MAY 31, 2023

GENERAL FUND

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  06/15/2023     04:45PM       PAGE: 2

ASSETS

110-1110 ALLOCATED CASH 696.32

110-1115 CASH IN BANK - LGIP 57,040.55

110-1120 PETTY CASH 250.00

110-1550 OTHER CASH DEPOSITS 1,849.82

110-1620 INVENTORY 308,934.79

110-1710 LAND 2,642,352.69

110-1720 BUILDINGS & FACILITIES 430,908.77

110-1730 EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS 28,874.28

110-1740 VEHICLES & ROLLING STOCK 40,847.50

110-1750 INFRASTRUCTURE 32,762.99

110-1795 CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS 247,125.55

110-1820 AD - BUILDINGS & FACILITIES (            205,720.88)

110-1830 AD - EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS (              10,521.93)

110-1840 AD - VEHICLES & ROLLING STOCK (              17,985.71)

110-1850 AD - INFRASTRUCTURE (              16,685.31)

TOTAL ASSETS 3,540,729.43

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

110-2205 WAGES PAYABLE 3,188.50

110-2210 PAYROLL TAXES PAYABLE 1,386.23

110-2245 HEALTH INSURANCE PAYABLE 823.40

110-2250 RETIREMENT PAYABLE 1,029.82

110-2255 DEFERRED COMP PAYABLE 39.00

110-2450 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS 62,000.00

110-2510 BAIL HELD 1,050.00

110-2515 CET TAX COLLECTED 6,136.92

110-2525 OTHER DEPOSITS 689.23

110-2750 LONG TERM DEBT 784,408.85

TOTAL LIABILITIES 860,751.95

FUND EQUITY

110-3100 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 264,759.46

110-3275 GASB - FIXED ASSETS 3,480,892.74

110-3277 GAAP - LONG TERM DEBT (            784,408.85)

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD (            281,265.87)

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE (            281,265.87)

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 2,679,977.48

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 3,540,729.43



CITY OF LOWELL

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2023

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  06/15/2023     04:45PM       PAGE: 3

TAXES

110-310-4112 PROPERTY TAXES - CURRENT 539.71 180,505.48 175,885.00 (                4,620.48) 102.6

110-310-4114 PROPERTY TAXES - PRIOR 105.22 3,346.74 2,761.00 (                   585.74) 121.2

TOTAL TAXES 644.93 183,852.22 178,646.00 (                5,206.22) 102.9

INVESTMENT EARNINGS

110-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED 205.78 1,994.96 1,252.00 (                   742.96) 159.3

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS 205.78 1,994.96 1,252.00 (                   742.96) 159.3

INTERGOVERNMENTAL

110-320-4132 STATE REVENUE SHARING 2,862.70 12,857.33 12,000.00 (                   857.33) 107.1

110-320-4134 CIGARETTE TAX .00 757.01 3,700.00 2,942.99 20.5

110-320-4136 LIQUOR TAX 2,074.36 22,300.93 22,000.00 (                   300.93) 101.4

110-320-4145 TRANSIENT ROOM TAX 133.76 204.25 .00 (                   204.25) .0

110-320-4148 MARIJUANA TAX DISTRIBUTION (              23,826.00) 2,390.17 6,000.00 3,609.83 39.8

TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL (              18,755.18) 38,509.69 43,700.00 5,190.31 88.1

GRANT REVENUES

110-325-4151 GENERAL GOVT - OPERATING GRANT .00 134,519.22 50,000.00 (              84,519.22) 269.0

110-325-4152 TOURISM - OPERATING GRANT .00 11,318.00 10,586.00 (                   732.00) 106.9

110-325-4154 SUMMER READING - OPER GRANT .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .00 100.0

110-325-4155 LIBRARY - CAPITAL GRANT .00 20,000.00 40,000.00 20,000.00 50.0

110-325-4158 COMM DEV - OPERATING GRANT .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

110-325-4160 PARKS - OPERATING GRANT .00 .00 740,715.00 740,715.00 .0

TOTAL GRANT REVENUES .00 166,837.22 843,301.00 676,463.78 19.8

FRANCHISE FEES

110-330-4310 CABLE FRANCHISE FEES 2,053.59 7,990.62 6,500.00 (                1,490.62) 122.9

110-330-4312 ELECTRIC FRANCHISE FEES .00 56,836.19 54,000.00 (                2,836.19) 105.3

110-330-4316 TELECOM FRANCHISE FEES 15.00 1,430.25 1,500.00 69.75 95.4

110-330-4318 WATER FRANCHISE FEES 2,842.50 17,292.41 23,975.00 6,682.59 72.1

110-330-4320 SEWER FRANCHISE FEES 3,689.95 19,886.13 22,711.00 2,824.87 87.6

TOTAL FRANCHISE FEES 8,601.04 103,435.60 108,686.00 5,250.40 95.2



CITY OF LOWELL

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2023

GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  06/15/2023     04:45PM       PAGE: 4

LICENSES & PERMITS

110-335-4352 LAND USE & DEVELOPMENT .00 19,799.75 19,195.00 (                   604.75) 103.2

110-335-4354 MISC PERMITS & LICENSES .00 693.00 100.00 (                   593.00) 693.0

110-335-4360 DOG LICENSES 72.00 842.00 500.00 (                   342.00) 168.4

TOTAL LICENSES & PERMITS 72.00 21,334.75 19,795.00 (                1,539.75) 107.8

CHARGES FOR SERVICE

110-340-4410 COPY, FAX, NOTARY & RESEARCH 45.90 304.15 500.00 195.85 60.8

110-340-4417 LIEN SEARCHES 20.00 250.00 500.00 250.00 50.0

110-340-4419 ELECTION FILING FEES .00 50.00 100.00 50.00 50.0

110-340-4421 SDC/CET ADMIN FEE 779.85 4,731.89 8,537.00 3,805.11 55.4

110-340-4423 PAY STATION REVENUE 52.25 159.25 100.00 (                     59.25) 159.3

TOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICE 898.00 5,495.29 9,737.00 4,241.71 56.4

SDC REVENUE

110-345-4511 PARKS REIMBURSEMENT SDC 141.00 846.00 940.00 94.00 90.0

TOTAL SDC REVENUE 141.00 846.00 940.00 94.00 90.0

FINES & FORFEITURES

110-350-4625 MUNICIPAL COURT REVENUE 225.00 5,189.72 5,000.00 (                   189.72) 103.8

TOTAL FINES & FORFEITURES 225.00 5,189.72 5,000.00 (                   189.72) 103.8

LOAN PAYMENTS & PROCEEDS

110-360-4225 LOAN PROCEEDS .00 .00 230,224.00 230,224.00 .0

TOTAL LOAN PAYMENTS & PROCEEDS .00 .00 230,224.00 230,224.00 .0

OTHER REVENUE

110-370-4825 LIBRARY DONATIONS 79.05 1,198.30 500.00 (                   698.30) 239.7

110-370-4826 PARKS DONATIONS .00 7,185.00 13,000.00 5,815.00 55.3

110-370-4849 CAPITAL ASSET DISPOSAL .00 354,715.00 685,897.00 331,182.00 51.7

TOTAL OTHER REVENUE 79.05 363,098.30 699,397.00 336,298.70 51.9
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MISELLANEOUS REVENUE

110-385-4895 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 (                1,675.17) 800.00 2,475.17 (209.4)

TOTAL MISELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 (                1,675.17) 800.00 2,475.17 (209.4)

TOTAL FUND REVENUE (                7,888.38) 888,918.58 2,141,478.00 1,252,559.42 41.5
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ADMINISTRATION

PERSONAL SERVICES

110-410-5110 CITY ADMINISTRATOR 1,532.30 17,600.65 18,475.00 874.35 95.3

110-410-5114 CITY CLERK 385.28 4,440.33 4,624.00 183.67 96.0

110-410-5158 MAINTENANCE WORKER I 208.68 1,759.49 2,387.00 627.51 73.7

110-410-5220 OVERTIME 6.67 89.98 67.00 (                     22.98) 134.3

110-410-5315 SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 163.15 1,827.45 1,955.00 127.55 93.5

110-410-5320 WORKER'S COMP .72 57.69 476.00 418.31 12.1

110-410-5350 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 1,700.00 1,700.00 .0

110-410-5410 HEALTH INSURANCE 260.51 3,685.07 3,912.00 226.93 94.2

110-410-5450 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 433.71 4,704.84 5,017.00 312.16 93.8

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 2,991.02 34,165.50 38,613.00 4,447.50 88.5

MATERIALS & SERVICES

110-410-6110 AUDITING .00 .00 6,440.00 6,440.00 .0

110-410-6112 LEGAL SERVICES 1,039.00 6,706.42 3,317.00 (                3,389.42) 202.2

110-410-6114 FINANCIAL SERVICES 728.00 7,631.75 8,736.00 1,104.25 87.4

110-410-6122 IT SERVICES (                1,858.73) 11,165.09 10,918.00 (                   247.09) 102.3

110-410-6124 COPIER CONTRACT 114.96 2,726.58 2,250.00 (                   476.58) 121.2

110-410-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES 56.17 8,909.88 4,880.00 (                4,029.88) 182.6

110-410-6210 INSURANCE & BONDS .00 1,923.09 465.00 (                1,458.09) 413.6

110-410-6220 PUBLICATIONS, PRINTING & DUES 274.00 3,773.24 2,433.00 (                1,340.24) 155.1

110-410-6226 POSTAGE 80.81 394.76 739.00 344.24 53.4

110-410-6228 PUBLIC NOTICES .00 1,072.50 501.00 (                   571.50) 214.1

110-410-6230 OFFICE SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 45.22 2,114.06 3,761.00 1,646.94 56.2

110-410-6234 GENERAL SUPPLIES 18.15 217.14 527.00 309.86 41.2

110-410-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES .25 29.33 2,000.00 1,970.67 1.5

110-410-6240 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 1,339.93 4,000.00 2,660.07 33.5

110-410-6290 MISCELLANEOUS .00 473.76 464.00 (                       9.76) 102.1

110-410-6320 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 1,465.37 73,000.00 71,534.63 2.0

110-410-6324 EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 266.92 .00 (                   266.92) .0

110-410-6334 NON-CAPITALIZED ASSETS 490.00 490.00 .00 (                   490.00) .0

110-410-6420 WATER SERVICES 105.53 1,174.48 4,700.00 3,525.52 25.0

110-410-6425 SEWER SERVICES 245.06 2,683.98 4,700.00 2,016.02 57.1

110-410-6430 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 275.34 2,701.24 3,000.00 298.76 90.0

110-410-6435 INTERNET SERVICES 8.00 790.25 3,000.00 2,209.75 26.3

110-410-6440 TELEPHONE SERVICES 91.59 1,541.43 2,000.00 458.57 77.1

110-410-6445 REFUSE SERVICES .00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 .0

110-410-6510 COUNCIL EXPENDITURE .00 81.44 1,000.00 918.56 8.1

110-410-6512 STATE ETHICS COMMISSION .00 548.82 549.00 .18 100.0

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 1,713.35 60,221.46 145,380.00 85,158.54 41.4
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CAPITAL OUTLAY

110-410-8225 BUILDINGS & FACILITIES (              14,106.51) 110,116.11 145,283.00 35,166.89 75.8

110-410-8335 EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS 9,807.96 23,255.20 .00 (              23,255.20) .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY (                4,298.55) 133,371.31 145,283.00 11,911.69 91.8

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 405.82 227,758.27 329,276.00 101,517.73 69.2

PARKS & RECREATION

PERSONAL SERVICES

110-420-5110 CITY ADMINISTRATOR 383.08 4,400.22 4,619.00 218.78 95.3

110-420-5150 PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 326.00 3,750.25 3,914.00 163.75 95.8

110-420-5152 UTILITY WORKER I 762.44 8,772.02 9,150.00 377.98 95.9

110-420-5156 TEMPORARY/ SEASONAL 412.00 2,648.00 3,900.00 1,252.00 67.9

110-420-5158 MAINTENANCE WORKER I 1,043.40 8,796.91 11,935.00 3,138.09 73.7

110-420-5220 OVERTIME 131.71 1,536.23 1,444.00 (                     92.23) 106.4

110-420-5315 SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 234.01 2,287.81 2,670.00 382.19 85.7

110-420-5320 WORKER'S COMP 1.55 702.51 2,126.00 1,423.49 33.0

110-420-5350 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 2,323.00 2,323.00 .0

110-420-5410 HEALTH INSURANCE 355.24 4,902.96 5,095.00 192.04 96.2

110-420-5450 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 519.54 5,350.44 6,855.00 1,504.56 78.1

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 4,168.97 43,147.35 54,031.00 10,883.65 79.9
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MATERIALS & SERVICES

110-420-6122 IT SERVICES 86.15 947.65 500.00 (                   447.65) 189.5

110-420-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES .00 3,398.75 500.00 (                2,898.75) 679.8

110-420-6210 INSURANCE & BONDS .00 2,173.15 2,020.00 (                   153.15) 107.6

110-420-6226 POSTAGE .60 .60 .00 (                         .60) .0

110-420-6234 GENERAL SUPPLIES 36.88 655.01 3,000.00 2,344.99 21.8

110-420-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES .00 3.95 20.00 16.05 19.8

110-420-6290 MISCELLANEOUS 140.00 470.49 500.00 29.51 94.1

110-420-6320 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 1,309.82 3,000.00 1,690.18 43.7

110-420-6324 EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 210.73 752.62 2,500.00 1,747.38 30.1

110-420-6330 OTHER REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 1,400.00 1,662.78 3,500.00 1,837.22 47.5

110-420-6334 NON-CAPITALIZED ASSETS .00 177.84 .00 (                   177.84) .0

110-420-6339 MAINTENANCE - NELSON LAND DONA .00 .00 3,700.00 3,700.00 .0

110-420-6420 WATER SERVICES 282.12 7,464.71 20,000.00 12,535.29 37.3

110-420-6425 SEWER SERVICES 134.28 1,336.40 1,920.00 583.60 69.6

110-420-6430 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 158.90 1,932.28 2,500.00 567.72 77.3

110-420-6445 REFUSE SERVICES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

110-420-6535 MOVIES IN THE PARK .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

110-420-6710 GAS & OIL 293.86 1,920.63 2,500.00 579.37 76.8

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 2,743.52 24,206.68 47,660.00 23,453.32 50.8

CAPITAL OUTLAY

110-420-8225 BUILDINGS & FACILITIES 921.70 921.70 .00 (                   921.70) .0

110-420-8520 PARKS IMPROVEMENTS .00 4,597.09 751,170.00 746,572.91 .6

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 921.70 5,518.79 751,170.00 745,651.21 .7

TOTAL PARKS & RECREATION 7,834.19 72,872.82 852,861.00 779,988.18 8.5

POLICE

MATERIALS & SERVICES

110-430-6118 POLICE SERVICES 2,673.99 30,988.89 29,530.00 (                1,458.89) 104.9

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 2,673.99 30,988.89 29,530.00 (                1,458.89) 104.9

TOTAL POLICE 2,673.99 30,988.89 29,530.00 (                1,458.89) 104.9

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
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PERSONAL SERVICES

110-440-5110 CITY ADMINISTRATOR 383.08 4,400.22 4,619.00 218.78 95.3

110-440-5150 PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 195.60 2,155.20 2,347.00 191.80 91.8

110-440-5220 OVERTIME 6.77 82.94 174.00 91.06 47.7

110-440-5315 SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 44.80 507.94 546.00 38.06 93.0

110-440-5320 WORKER'S COMP .16 32.47 111.00 78.53 29.3

110-440-5350 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 475.00 475.00 .0

110-440-5410 HEALTH INSURANCE 72.95 985.16 1,074.00 88.84 91.7

110-440-5450 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 114.93 1,303.16 1,403.00 99.84 92.9

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 818.29 9,467.09 10,749.00 1,281.91 88.1

MATERIALS & SERVICES

110-440-6116 ENGINEERING SERVICES 2,627.50 20,310.50 20,000.00 (                   310.50) 101.6

110-440-6122 IT SERVICES 16.87 185.57 350.00 164.43 53.0

110-440-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES .00 22,376.35 10,000.00 (              12,376.35) 223.8

110-440-6210 INSURANCE & BONDS .00 318.07 292.00 (                     26.07) 108.9

110-440-6226 POSTAGE 9.39 35.26 200.00 164.74 17.6

110-440-6230 OFFICE SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 4.04 110.84 .00 (                   110.84) .0

110-440-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES .00 21.44 .00 (                     21.44) .0

110-440-6240 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 388.17 .00 (                   388.17) .0

110-440-6290 MISCELLANEOUS .00 4,532.71 .00 (                4,532.71) .0

110-440-6522 LAND USE & DEVELOPMENT COSTS 14,417.67 37,405.08 25,000.00 (              12,405.08) 149.6

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 17,075.47 85,683.99 55,842.00 (              29,841.99) 153.4

CAPITAL OUTLAY

110-440-8225 BUILDINGS & FACILITIES .00 13,620.87 .00 (              13,620.87) .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 13,620.87 .00 (              13,620.87) .0

TOTAL COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 17,893.76 108,771.95 66,591.00 (              42,180.95) 163.3

LIBRARY
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PERSONAL SERVICES

110-450-5130 LIBRARIAN/SPECIAL EVENTS 1,729.58 16,927.90 18,720.00 1,792.10 90.4

110-450-5156 TEMPORARY/ SEASONAL 82.40 529.60 780.00 250.40 67.9

110-450-5158 MAINTENANCE WORKER I 208.68 1,759.49 2,387.00 627.51 73.7

110-450-5315 SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 154.58 1,470.13 1,675.00 204.87 87.8

110-450-5320 WORKER'S COMP .86 51.45 397.00 345.55 13.0

110-450-5350 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 1,455.00 1,455.00 .0

110-450-5410 HEALTH INSURANCE .00 33.64 4,847.00 4,813.36 .7

110-450-5450 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 380.49 3,668.31 4,297.00 628.69 85.4

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 2,556.59 24,440.52 34,558.00 10,117.48 70.7

MATERIALS & SERVICES

110-450-6122 IT SERVICES 46.13 1,513.39 5,000.00 3,486.61 30.3

110-450-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES 27.97 9,028.21 5,000.00 (                4,028.21) 180.6

110-450-6210 INSURANCE & BONDS .00 8.45 1,195.00 1,186.55 .7

110-450-6226 POSTAGE 9.39 109.26 500.00 390.74 21.9

110-450-6230 OFFICE SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 27.10 478.30 500.00 21.70 95.7

110-450-6234 GENERAL SUPPLIES 117.77 280.79 5,000.00 4,719.21 5.6

110-450-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES .00 5.43 200.00 194.57 2.7

110-450-6240 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 1,181.87 .00 (                1,181.87) .0

110-450-6290 MISCELLANEOUS .00 483.75 142.00 (                   341.75) 340.7

110-450-6320 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 225.00 3,481.80 4,200.00 718.20 82.9

110-450-6334 NON-CAPITALIZED ASSETS 3,297.27 3,297.27 .00 (                3,297.27) .0

110-450-6420 WATER SERVICES 7.05 365.97 800.00 434.03 45.8

110-450-6425 SEWER SERVICES 16.79 318.17 800.00 481.83 39.8

110-450-6430 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 289.26 1,631.05 3,000.00 1,368.95 54.4

110-450-6435 INTERNET SERVICES .00 277.44 3,000.00 2,722.56 9.3

110-450-6440 TELEPHONE SERVICES .00 137.41 1,200.00 1,062.59 11.5

110-450-6445 REFUSE SERVICES .00 104.05 1,000.00 895.95 10.4

110-450-6530 SUMMER READING PROGRAM .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 4,063.73 22,702.61 32,537.00 9,834.39 69.8

CAPITAL OUTLAY

110-450-8225 BUILDINGS & FACILITIES 2,898.60 278,352.71 309,455.00 31,102.29 90.0

110-450-8335 EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS 2,419.12 28,112.12 40,000.00 11,887.88 70.3

110-450-8375 MATERIALS & COLLECTIONS .00 130.00 .00 (                   130.00) .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 5,317.72 306,594.83 349,455.00 42,860.17 87.7

TOTAL LIBRARY 11,938.04 353,737.96 416,550.00 62,812.04 84.9

CODE ENFORCEMENT
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PERSONAL SERVICES

110-460-5110 CITY ADMINISTRATOR 383.08 4,400.22 4,619.00 218.78 95.3

110-460-5150 PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR .00 158.25 .00 (                   158.25) .0

110-460-5220 OVERTIME .00 31.50 .00 (                     31.50) .0

110-460-5315 SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 29.32 351.28 503.00 151.72 69.8

110-460-5320 WORKER'S COMP .10 53.36 90.00 36.64 59.3

110-460-5350 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 308.00 308.00 .0

110-460-5410 HEALTH INSURANCE 32.38 531.35 485.00 (                     46.35) 109.6

110-460-5450 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 75.20 901.03 907.00 5.97 99.3

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 520.08 6,426.99 6,912.00 485.01 93.0

MATERIALS & SERVICES

110-460-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

110-460-6226 POSTAGE 3.60 13.44 .00 (                     13.44) .0

110-460-6234 GENERAL SUPPLIES 4.04 114.21 100.00 (                     14.21) 114.2

110-460-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES .53 6.10 100.00 93.90 6.1

110-460-6290 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

110-460-6445 REFUSE SERVICES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

110-460-6540 DOG/CAT CONTROL .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 8.17 133.75 1,400.00 1,266.25 9.6

TOTAL CODE ENFORCEMENT 528.25 6,560.74 8,312.00 1,751.26 78.9

TOURISM

MATERIALS & SERVICES

110-470-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

110-470-6224 MARKETING .00 415.00 500.00 85.00 83.0

110-470-6226 POSTAGE .00 .00 50.00 50.00 .0

110-470-6290 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

110-470-6326 COVERED BRIDGE MAINTENANCE 64.75 745.74 5,936.00 5,190.26 12.6

110-470-6527 COMMUNITY GRANT PROGRAM .00 .00 3,500.00 3,500.00 .0

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 64.75 1,160.74 10,586.00 9,425.26 11.0

TOTAL TOURISM 64.75 1,160.74 10,586.00 9,425.26 11.0

MUNICIPAL COURT
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PERSONAL SERVICES

110-480-5110 CITY ADMINISTRATOR 383.08 4,400.22 4,619.00 218.78 95.3

110-480-5114 CITY CLERK 192.64 2,220.17 2,312.00 91.83 96.0

110-480-5220 OVERTIME 3.33 44.98 33.00 (                     11.98) 136.3

110-480-5315 SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 44.31 510.08 533.00 22.92 95.7

110-480-5320 WORKER'S COMP .19 8.84 135.00 126.16 6.6

110-480-5350 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 463.00 463.00 .0

110-480-5410 HEALTH INSURANCE 97.88 1,374.97 1,472.00 97.03 93.4

110-480-5450 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 113.67 1,308.46 1,367.00 58.54 95.7

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 835.10 9,867.72 10,934.00 1,066.28 90.3

MATERIALS & SERVICES

110-480-6120 JUDGE CONTRACT .00 800.00 1,250.00 450.00 64.0

110-480-6121 BAILIFF CONTRACT .00 190.02 .00 (                   190.02) .0

110-480-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES .00 811.00 1,000.00 189.00 81.1

110-480-6226 POSTAGE 3.60 31.42 29.00 (                       2.42) 108.3

110-480-6230 OFFICE SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 2.41 65.96 .00 (                     65.96) .0

110-480-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES 4.57 53.55 150.00 96.45 35.7

110-480-6240 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 288.75 .00 (                   288.75) .0

110-480-6560 STATE ASSESSMENTS .00 1,150.00 1,023.00 (                   127.00) 112.4

110-480-6565 COURT COLLECTION FEES .00 77.98 80.00 2.02 97.5

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 10.58 3,468.68 3,532.00 63.32 98.2

TOTAL MUNICIPAL COURT 845.68 13,336.40 14,466.00 1,129.60 92.2

DEBT SERVICE

DEBT SERVICES

110-800-7110 LOAN PRINCIPAL .00 307,977.50 307,980.00 2.50 100.0

110-800-7111 LOAN PRINCIPAL - LIBRARY/CITY 10,916.16 10,916.16 10,917.00 .84 100.0

110-800-7112 LOAN PRINCIPAL - ROLLING ROCK 8,529.18 8,529.18 8,530.00 .82 100.0

110-800-7113 LOAN PRINCIPAL - OEDD LIBRARY .00 .00 145,042.00 145,042.00 .0

110-800-7114 LOAN PRINCIPAL - OEDD CITYHALL .00 .00 85,182.00 85,182.00 .0

110-800-7510 LOAN INTEREST .00 6,672.80 8,008.00 1,335.20 83.3

110-800-7511 LOAN INTEREST - LIBRARY/CITY 11,733.36 11,733.36 11,734.00 .64 100.0

110-800-7512 LOAN INTEREST - ROLLING ROCK 9,167.68 9,167.68 9,168.00 .32 100.0

110-800-7513 LOAN INTEREST - OEDD LIBRARY .00 .00 3,148.00 3,148.00 .0

110-800-7514 LOAN INTEREST - OEDD CITY HALL .00 .00 1,849.00 1,849.00 .0

TOTAL DEBT SERVICES 40,346.38 354,996.68 591,558.00 236,561.32 60.0

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE 40,346.38 354,996.68 591,558.00 236,561.32 60.0
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OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

110-900-9590 CONTINGENCY .00 .00 97,186.00 97,186.00 .0

110-900-9899 UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING BALANCE .00 .00 65,610.00 65,610.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 162,796.00 162,796.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 162,796.00 162,796.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 82,530.86 1,170,184.45 2,482,526.00 1,312,341.55 47.1

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (              90,419.24) (            281,265.87) (            341,048.00) (              59,782.13) (  82.5)
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ASSETS

220-1110 ALLOCATED CASH 86,030.36

TOTAL ASSETS 86,030.36

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

220-2205 WAGES PAYABLE 223.36

220-2210 PAYROLL TAXES PAYABLE 118.24

220-2245 HEALTH INSURANCE PAYABLE 146.92

220-2250 RETIREMENT PAYABLE 86.96

220-2255 DEFERRED COMP PAYABLE 2.50

TOTAL LIABILITIES 577.98

FUND EQUITY

220-3100 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 57,234.41

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 28,217.97

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 28,217.97

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 85,452.38

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 86,030.36
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INVESTMENT EARNINGS

220-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED 1.25 10.99 10.00 (                         .99) 109.9

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS 1.25 10.99 10.00 (                         .99) 109.9

LICENSES & PERMITS

220-335-4356 BUILDING PERMIT FEES 24,521.24 83,093.37 63,214.00 (              19,879.37) 131.5

220-335-4358 ELECTRICAL PERMIT FEES 3,943.52 7,773.84 8,160.00 386.16 95.3

TOTAL LICENSES & PERMITS 28,464.76 90,867.21 71,374.00 (              19,493.21) 127.3

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 28,466.01 90,878.20 71,384.00 (              19,494.20) 127.3
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NON-DEPARTMENTAL

PERSONAL SERVICES

220-490-5110 CITY ADMINISTRATOR 153.20 1,685.48 1,847.00 161.52 91.3

220-490-5114 CITY CLERK 192.64 2,220.17 2,312.00 91.83 96.0

220-490-5150 PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 326.00 3,592.00 3,912.00 320.00 91.8

220-490-5220 OVERTIME 14.61 183.21 323.00 139.79 56.7

220-490-5315 SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 52.51 587.57 642.00 54.43 91.5

220-490-5320 WORKER'S COMP .23 10.49 162.00 151.51 6.5

220-490-5350 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 558.00 558.00 .0

220-490-5410 HEALTH INSURANCE 146.07 1,952.88 2,162.00 209.12 90.3

220-490-5450 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 134.76 1,507.86 1,649.00 141.14 91.4

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 1,020.02 11,739.66 13,567.00 1,827.34 86.5

MATERIALS & SERVICES

220-490-6110 AUDITING .00 .00 1,140.00 1,140.00 .0

220-490-6112 LEGAL SERVICES .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

220-490-6122 IT SERVICES 22.10 401.53 744.00 342.47 54.0

220-490-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES .00 .00 9.00 9.00 .0

220-490-6150 BUILDING INSPECTION SERVICES .00 43,232.00 51,187.00 7,955.00 84.5

220-490-6152 ELECTRICAL INSPECTION SERVICES .00 2,372.40 6,630.00 4,257.60 35.8

220-490-6220 PUBLICATIONS, PRINTING & DUES .00 .00 250.00 250.00 .0

220-490-6226 POSTAGE 11.37 37.83 250.00 212.17 15.1

220-490-6230 OFFICE SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 4.84 280.29 250.00 (                     30.29) 112.1

220-490-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES 49.36 195.66 1,500.00 1,304.34 13.0

220-490-6420 WATER SERVICES 2.82 33.45 500.00 466.55 6.7

220-490-6425 SEWER SERVICES 6.71 73.48 500.00 426.52 14.7

220-490-6430 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 17.07 145.01 1,000.00 854.99 14.5

220-490-6435 INTERNET SERVICES .00 110.94 500.00 389.06 22.2

220-490-6440 TELEPHONE SERVICES .00 85.18 500.00 414.82 17.0

220-490-6524 BUILDING STATE SURCHARGE .00 3,752.28 8,190.00 4,437.72 45.8

220-490-6525 ELECTRICAL STATE SURCHARGE .00 200.52 1,061.00 860.48 18.9

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 114.27 50,920.57 79,211.00 28,290.43 64.3

TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL 1,134.29 62,660.23 92,778.00 30,117.77 67.5

CAPITAL OUTLAY
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CAPITAL OUTLAY

220-700-8335 EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

220-900-9590 CONTINGENCY .00 .00 18,750.00 18,750.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 18,750.00 18,750.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 18,750.00 18,750.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 1,134.29 62,660.23 121,528.00 58,867.77 51.6

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 27,331.72 28,217.97 (              50,144.00) (              78,361.97) 56.3
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ASSETS

230-1110 ALLOCATED CASH 60,367.06

230-1115 CASH IN BANK - LGIP 858.97

230-1510 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 41,941.68

230-1710 LAND 81,179.00

230-1720 BUILDINGS & FACILITIES 35,875.00

230-1730 EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS 108,645.38

230-1740 VEHICLES & ROLLING STOCK 34,066.66

230-1750 INFRASTRUCTURE 4,502,339.34

230-1820 AD - BUILDINGS & FACILITIES (              20,674.56)

230-1830 AD - EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS (              79,790.46)

230-1840 AD - VEHICLES & ROLLING STOCK (              19,907.90)

230-1850 AD - INFRASTRUCTURE (         2,351,609.22)

TOTAL ASSETS 2,393,290.95

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

230-2205 WAGES PAYABLE 3,560.21

230-2210 PAYROLL TAXES PAYABLE 1,746.07

230-2245 HEALTH INSURANCE PAYABLE 2,343.13

230-2250 RETIREMENT PAYABLE 1,333.06

230-2255 DEFERRED COMP PAYABLE 63.01

230-2520 UTILITY DEPOSITS 40,840.00

230-2530 H2O DONATIONS 1,110.00

230-2750 LONG TERM DEBT 1,022,504.61

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,073,500.09

FUND EQUITY

230-3100 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 40,302.14

230-3275 GASB - FIXED ASSETS 2,290,123.24

230-3277 GAAP - LONG TERM DEBT (         1,022,504.61)

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 11,870.09

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 11,870.09

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 1,319,790.86

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 2,393,290.95
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INVESTMENT EARNINGS

230-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED 3.68 154.46 273.00 118.54 56.6

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS 3.68 154.46 273.00 118.54 56.6

GRANT REVENUES

230-325-4151 WATER - OPERATING GRANTS 18,301.00 18,301.00 .00 (              18,301.00) .0

230-325-4162 WATER - CAPITAL GRANTS .00 45,751.18 .00 (              45,751.18) .0

TOTAL GRANT REVENUES 18,301.00 64,052.18 .00 (              64,052.18) .0

LICENSES & PERMITS

230-335-4370 WATER/SEWER CONNECTION PERMIT 750.00 4,500.00 4,125.00 (                   375.00) 109.1

TOTAL LICENSES & PERMITS 750.00 4,500.00 4,125.00 (                   375.00) 109.1

CHARGES FOR SERVICE

230-340-4425 WATER/SEWER SALES 30,375.75 385,200.43 454,373.00 69,172.57 84.8

230-340-4426 BULK WATER SALES 660.97 9,831.27 10,000.00 168.73 98.3

230-340-4435 FIRE HYDRANT FEE 371.56 4,517.91 4,250.00 (                   267.91) 106.3

230-340-4440 BACKFLOW TESTING 1,465.00 1,465.00 .00 (                1,465.00) .0

TOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICE 32,873.28 401,014.61 468,623.00 67,608.39 85.6

SDC REVENUE

230-345-4531 WATER REIMBURSEMENT SDC 2,235.00 13,410.00 14,900.00 1,490.00 90.0

TOTAL SDC REVENUE 2,235.00 13,410.00 14,900.00 1,490.00 90.0

MISELLANEOUS REVENUE

230-385-4850 WATER/SEWER PENALTIES 252.50 1,927.50 1,500.00 (                   427.50) 128.5

230-385-4895 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 1,574.90 500.00 (                1,074.90) 315.0

TOTAL MISELLANEOUS REVENUE 252.50 3,502.40 2,000.00 (                1,502.40) 175.1

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 54,415.46 486,633.65 489,921.00 3,287.35 99.3
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NON-DEPARTMENTAL

PERSONAL SERVICES

230-490-5110 CITY ADMINISTRATOR 2,030.30 23,358.02 24,479.00 1,120.98 95.4

230-490-5114 CITY CLERK 1,541.14 17,761.54 18,494.00 732.46 96.0

230-490-5150 PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 2,673.20 30,799.56 32,078.00 1,278.44 96.0

230-490-5152 UTILITY WORKER I 3,240.44 37,281.88 38,884.00 1,602.12 95.9

230-490-5156 TEMPORARY/ SEASONAL 82.40 529.60 780.00 250.40 67.9

230-490-5158 MAINTENANCE WORKER I 313.02 2,639.04 3,580.00 940.96 73.7

230-490-5220 OVERTIME 630.97 7,568.56 7,555.00 (                     13.56) 100.2

230-490-5315 SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 804.16 9,175.51 9,616.00 440.49 95.4

230-490-5320 WORKER'S COMP 4.10 1,533.15 7,482.00 5,948.85 20.5

230-490-5350 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 9,363.00 9,363.00 .0

230-490-5410 HEALTH INSURANCE 2,334.71 32,189.36 33,922.00 1,732.64 94.9

230-490-5450 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 2,047.19 23,439.78 24,671.00 1,231.22 95.0

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 15,701.63 186,276.00 210,904.00 24,628.00 88.3
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MATERIALS & SERVICES

230-490-6110 AUDITING .00 .00 6,440.00 6,440.00 .0

230-490-6112 LEGAL SERVICES .00 29.14 .00 (                     29.14) .0

230-490-6114 FINANCIAL SERVICES 455.00 4,901.75 5,460.00 558.25 89.8

230-490-6116 ENGINEERING SERVICES 170.00 13,434.68 15,916.00 2,481.32 84.4

230-490-6122 IT SERVICES 400.37 4,873.87 5,500.00 626.13 88.6

230-490-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES 88.37 7,749.57 1,500.00 (                6,249.57) 516.6

230-490-6210 INSURANCE & BONDS .00 10,462.23 9,663.00 (                   799.23) 108.3

230-490-6220 PUBLICATIONS, PRINTING & DUES .00 3,816.37 1,500.00 (                2,316.37) 254.4

230-490-6226 POSTAGE 216.19 1,326.31 1,200.00 (                   126.31) 110.5

230-490-6230 OFFICE SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 54.11 1,088.76 1,250.00 161.24 87.1

230-490-6234 GENERAL SUPPLIES .00 4,579.34 5,500.00 920.66 83.3

230-490-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES 225.33 2,970.72 6,900.00 3,929.28 43.1

230-490-6240 TRAVEL & TRAINING .00 460.00 2,000.00 1,540.00 23.0

230-490-6290 MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0

230-490-6320 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 2,462.00 5,000.00 2,538.00 49.2

230-490-6324 EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 17,248.93 5,000.00 (              12,248.93) 345.0

230-490-6330 OTHER REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 3,496.36 40,054.64 18,000.00 (              22,054.64) 222.5

230-490-6334 NON-CAPITALIZED ASSETS .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

230-490-6420 WATER SERVICES 36.00 573.25 1,200.00 626.75 47.8

230-490-6425 SEWER SERVICES 67.14 668.19 960.00 291.81 69.6

230-490-6430 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 1,309.21 15,447.27 22,000.00 6,552.73 70.2

230-490-6435 INTERNET SERVICES 76.38 842.61 2,100.00 1,257.39 40.1

230-490-6440 TELEPHONE SERVICES 189.39 2,930.18 2,000.00 (                   930.18) 146.5

230-490-6445 REFUSE SERVICES 48.90 535.01 720.00 184.99 74.3

230-490-6710 GAS & OIL 225.43 1,138.22 2,000.00 861.78 56.9

230-490-6712 OPERATIONS & SUPPLIES 755.85 1,421.96 1,500.00 78.04 94.8

230-490-6750 CHEMICALS & LAB SUPPLIES 56.08 16,050.96 20,000.00 3,949.04 80.3

230-490-6755 WATER/SEWER ANALYSIS 252.00 5,535.90 7,250.00 1,714.10 76.4

230-490-6758 WATER/SEWER CONNECTION EXPENDI .00 .00 3,500.00 3,500.00 .0

230-490-6760 WATER/SEWER FRANCHISE FEES 2,842.50 17,292.41 23,975.00 6,682.59 72.1

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 10,964.61 177,894.27 182,534.00 4,639.73 97.5

TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL 26,666.24 364,170.27 393,438.00 29,267.73 92.6

CAPITAL OUTLAY

CAPITAL OUTLAY

230-700-8320 SOFTWARE .00 1,475.00 1,475.00 .00 100.0

230-700-8540 WATER SYSTEMS IMPROVEMTS 3,217.40 50,779.24 47,562.00 (                3,217.24) 106.8

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 3,217.40 52,254.24 49,037.00 (                3,217.24) 106.6

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 3,217.40 52,254.24 49,037.00 (                3,217.24) 106.6
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DEBT SERVICE

DEBT SERVICES

230-800-7122 LOAN PRINCIPAL - J05001 SPWF .00 4,961.65 4,962.00 .35 100.0

230-800-7124 LOAN PRINCIPAL - RUS 91-03 .00 17,458.07 17,459.00 .93 100.0

230-800-7125 LOAN PRINCIPAL - L21001 .00 7,643.93 7,644.00 .07 100.0

230-800-7522 LOAN INTEREST - J05001 SPWF .00 2,460.85 2,461.00 .15 100.0

230-800-7524 LOAN INTEREST - RUS 91-03 .00 21,921.93 21,922.00 .07 100.0

230-800-7525 LOAN INTEREST - L21001 .00 3,892.62 3,893.00 .38 100.0

TOTAL DEBT SERVICES .00 58,339.05 58,341.00 1.95 100.0

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE .00 58,339.05 58,341.00 1.95 100.0

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

230-900-9590 CONTINGENCY .00 .00 14,379.00 14,379.00 .0

230-900-9899 UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING BALANCE .00 .00 36,770.00 36,770.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 51,149.00 51,149.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 51,149.00 51,149.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 29,883.64 474,763.56 551,965.00 77,201.44 86.0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 24,531.82 11,870.09 (              62,044.00) (              73,914.09) 19.1
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ASSETS

240-1110 ALLOCATED CASH 77,881.35

240-1115 CASH IN BANK - LGIP 90,365.91

240-1250 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS 62,000.00

240-1510 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 38,112.24

240-1550 OTHER CASH DEPOSITS 1,135.00

240-1710 LAND 11,000.00

240-1720 BUILDINGS & FACILITIES 89,114.40

240-1730 EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS 91,707.36

240-1740 VEHICLES & ROLLING STOCK 21,779.50

240-1750 INFRASTRUCTURE 4,708,963.28

240-1820 AD - BUILDINGS & FACILITIES (              45,529.28)

240-1830 AD - EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS (              34,369.87)

240-1840 AD - VEHICLES & ROLLING STOCK (                7,622.83)

240-1850 AD - INFRASTRUCTURE (         3,002,613.15)

TOTAL ASSETS 2,101,923.91

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

240-2205 WAGES PAYABLE 3,560.21

240-2210 PAYROLL TAXES PAYABLE 1,746.13

240-2245 HEALTH INSURANCE PAYABLE 2,343.11

240-2250 RETIREMENT PAYABLE 1,333.05

240-2255 DEFERRED COMP PAYABLE 63.01

240-2750 LONG TERM DEBT 516,980.84

TOTAL LIABILITIES 526,026.35

FUND EQUITY

240-3100 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 184,326.51

240-3275 GASB - FIXED ASSETS 1,832,429.41

240-3277 GAAP - LONG TERM DEBT (            516,980.84)

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 76,122.48

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 76,122.48

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 1,575,897.56

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 2,101,923.91
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INVESTMENT EARNINGS

240-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED 298.86 2,328.92 662.00 (                1,666.92) 351.8

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS 298.86 2,328.92 662.00 (                1,666.92) 351.8

GRANT REVENUES

240-325-4151 SEWER - OPERATING GRANTS 5,525.00 5,525.00 .00 (                5,525.00) .0

TOTAL GRANT REVENUES 5,525.00 5,525.00 .00 (                5,525.00) .0

LICENSES & PERMITS

240-335-4370 WATER/SEWER CONNECTION PERMIT 345.00 2,070.00 1,725.00 (                   345.00) 120.0

TOTAL LICENSES & PERMITS 345.00 2,070.00 1,725.00 (                   345.00) 120.0

CHARGES FOR SERVICE

240-340-4425 WATER/SEWER SALES 36,867.90 440,832.37 450,375.00 9,542.63 97.9

240-340-4426 BULK GREY WATER DISPOSAL .00 11,376.00 .00 (              11,376.00) .0

TOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICE 36,867.90 452,208.37 450,375.00 (                1,833.37) 100.4

SDC REVENUE

240-345-4541 SEWER REIMBURSEMENT SDC 1,854.00 11,124.00 12,360.00 1,236.00 90.0

TOTAL SDC REVENUE 1,854.00 11,124.00 12,360.00 1,236.00 90.0

MISELLANEOUS REVENUE

240-385-4850 WATER/SEWER PENALTIES 247.50 1,722.50 1,100.00 (                   622.50) 156.6

240-385-4895 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

TOTAL MISELLANEOUS REVENUE 247.50 1,722.50 1,600.00 (                   122.50) 107.7

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 45,138.26 474,978.79 466,722.00 (                8,256.79) 101.8
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NON-DEPARTMENTAL

PERSONAL SERVICES

240-490-5110 CITY ADMINISTRATOR 2,030.30 23,358.00 24,479.00 1,121.00 95.4

240-490-5114 CITY CLERK 1,541.14 17,761.53 18,494.00 732.47 96.0

240-490-5150 PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 2,673.20 30,799.57 32,078.00 1,278.43 96.0

240-490-5152 UTILITY WORKER I 3,240.44 37,281.80 38,884.00 1,602.20 95.9

240-490-5156 TEMPORARY/ SEASONAL 82.40 529.60 780.00 250.40 67.9

240-490-5158 MAINTENANCE WORKER I 313.02 2,639.04 3,580.00 940.96 73.7

240-490-5220 OVERTIME 630.97 7,568.54 7,555.00 (                     13.54) 100.2

240-490-5315 SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 804.18 9,175.58 9,616.00 440.42 95.4

240-490-5320 WORKER'S COMP 4.10 1,548.49 6,714.00 5,165.51 23.1

240-490-5350 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 8,348.00 8,348.00 .0

240-490-5410 HEALTH INSURANCE 2,334.70 32,189.39 33,922.00 1,732.61 94.9

240-490-5450 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 2,047.21 23,439.77 24,671.00 1,231.23 95.0

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 15,701.66 186,291.31 209,121.00 22,829.69 89.1
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MATERIALS & SERVICES

240-490-6110 AUDITING .00 .00 6,440.00 6,440.00 .0

240-490-6112 LEGAL SERVICES .00 29.13 .00 (                     29.13) .0

240-490-6114 FINANCIAL SERVICES 2,912.00 4,901.75 5,460.00 558.25 89.8

240-490-6116 ENGINEERING SERVICES .00 7,462.00 .00 (                7,462.00) .0

240-490-6122 IT SERVICES 400.37 4,873.86 5,727.00 853.14 85.1

240-490-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES 88.37 3,627.07 4,500.00 872.93 80.6

240-490-6210 INSURANCE & BONDS .00 9,966.21 9,187.00 (                   779.21) 108.5

240-490-6220 PUBLICATIONS, PRINTING & DUES 446.40 875.04 1,500.00 624.96 58.3

240-490-6226 POSTAGE 217.87 1,327.98 1,200.00 (                   127.98) 110.7

240-490-6230 OFFICE SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 54.11 868.41 500.00 (                   368.41) 173.7

240-490-6234 GENERAL SUPPLIES .00 2,492.75 5,000.00 2,507.25 49.9

240-490-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES 292.60 3,470.86 6,600.00 3,129.14 52.6

240-490-6240 TRAVEL & TRAINING 125.00 125.00 2,000.00 1,875.00 6.3

240-490-6290 MISCELLANEOUS .00 2,702.49 500.00 (                2,202.49) 540.5

240-490-6320 BUILDING REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 378.99 500.00 121.01 75.8

240-490-6324 EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 2,068.78 16,176.94 8,500.00 (                7,676.94) 190.3

240-490-6330 OTHER REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 903.40 3,381.26 15,000.00 11,618.74 22.5

240-490-6334 NON-CAPITALIZED ASSETS .00 .00 7,500.00 7,500.00 .0

240-490-6420 WATER SERVICES 1,010.42 8,905.47 18,000.00 9,094.53 49.5

240-490-6425 SEWER SERVICES 604.26 6,618.06 8,000.00 1,381.94 82.7

240-490-6430 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 2,335.56 22,452.17 28,500.00 6,047.83 78.8

240-490-6435 INTERNET SERVICES 137.98 1,329.61 1,550.00 220.39 85.8

240-490-6440 TELEPHONE SERVICES 257.85 2,430.10 3,200.00 769.90 75.9

240-490-6445 REFUSE SERVICES 48.91 546.57 9,000.00 8,453.43 6.1

240-490-6520 PERMITS .00 3,583.00 4,000.00 417.00 89.6

240-490-6710 GAS & OIL 55.37 55.37 2,000.00 1,944.63 2.8

240-490-6712 OPERATIONS & SUPPLIES 371.63 543.90 1,500.00 956.10 36.3

240-490-6750 CHEMICALS & LAB SUPPLIES 2,897.33 15,436.50 18,000.00 2,563.50 85.8

240-490-6755 WATER/SEWER ANALYSIS 1,706.40 12,518.10 14,000.00 1,481.90 89.4

240-490-6758 WATER/SEWER CONNECTION EXPENDI .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0

240-490-6760 WATER/SEWER FRANCHISE FEES 3,689.95 19,886.13 22,711.00 2,824.87 87.6

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 20,624.56 156,964.72 213,075.00 56,110.28 73.7

TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL 36,326.22 343,256.03 422,196.00 78,939.97 81.3

CAPITAL OUTLAY

CAPITAL OUTLAY

240-700-8225 BUILDINGS & FACILITIES .00 .00 25,000.00 25,000.00 .0

240-700-8320 SOFTWARE .00 1,475.00 .00 (                1,475.00) .0

240-700-8550 SEWER SYSTEMS .00 .00 35,000.00 35,000.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 1,475.00 60,000.00 58,525.00 2.5
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TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 1,475.00 60,000.00 58,525.00 2.5

DEBT SERVICE

DEBT SERVICES

240-800-7110 LOAN PRINCIPAL - G02002 .00 23,801.00 23,801.00 .00 100.0

240-800-7122 LOAN PRINCIPAL - J05001 SPWF .00 4,961.65 4,962.00 .35 100.0

240-800-7124 LOAN PRINCIPAL - RUS 92-05 .00 6,979.95 6,980.00 .05 100.0

240-800-7510 LOAN INTEREST - G02002 .00 7,157.78 7,158.00 .22 100.0

240-800-7522 LOAN INTEREST - J05001 SPWF .00 2,460.85 2,461.00 .15 100.0

240-800-7524 LOAN INTEREST - RUS 92-05 .00 8,764.05 8,765.00 .95 100.0

TOTAL DEBT SERVICES .00 54,125.28 54,127.00 1.72 100.0

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE .00 54,125.28 54,127.00 1.72 100.0

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

240-900-9590 CONTINGENCY .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0

240-900-9899 UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING BALANCE .00 .00 59,580.00 59,580.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 79,580.00 79,580.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 79,580.00 79,580.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 36,326.22 398,856.31 615,903.00 217,046.69 64.8

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 8,812.04 76,122.48 (            149,181.00) (            225,303.48) 51.0
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ASSETS

312-1110 ALLOCATED CASH 94,130.24

312-1115 CASH IN BANK - LGIP 57,387.41

312-1710 LAND 93,558.00

312-1720 BUILDINGS & FACILITIES 528.00

312-1730 EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS 6,061.05

312-1740 VEHICLES & ROLLING STOCK 11,299.83

312-1750 INFRASTRUCTURE 1,624,771.62

312-1820 AD - BUILDINGS & FACILITIES (                     70.40)

312-1830 AD - EQUIPMENT & FURNISHINGS (                1,967.90)

312-1840 AD - VEHICLES & ROLLING STOCK (                3,954.93)

312-1850 AD - INFRASTRUCTURE (            458,159.91)

TOTAL ASSETS 1,423,583.01

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

312-2205 WAGES PAYABLE 517.56

312-2210 PAYROLL TAXES PAYABLE 242.44

312-2245 HEALTH INSURANCE PAYABLE 227.91

312-2250 RETIREMENT PAYABLE 148.78

312-2255 DEFERRED COMP PAYABLE 7.48

312-2750 LONG TERM DEBT 79,679.13

TOTAL LIABILITIES 80,823.30

FUND EQUITY

312-3100 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 111,798.43

312-3275 GASB - FIXED ASSETS 1,272,065.36

312-3277 GAAP - LONG TERM DEBT (              79,679.13)

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 38,575.05

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 38,575.05

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 1,342,759.71

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 1,423,583.01
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INVESTMENT EARNINGS

312-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED 189.85 1,479.28 211.00 (                1,268.28) 701.1

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS 189.85 1,479.28 211.00 (                1,268.28) 701.1

INTERGOVERNMENTAL

312-320-4142 STATE DISTRIBUTIONS 7,883.75 87,436.66 91,464.00 4,027.34 95.6

TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL 7,883.75 87,436.66 91,464.00 4,027.34 95.6

SDC REVENUE

312-345-4513 TRANSPORTATION REIMBURSEMENT S 312.00 1,872.00 2,080.00 208.00 90.0

TOTAL SDC REVENUE 312.00 1,872.00 2,080.00 208.00 90.0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 8,385.60 90,787.94 93,755.00 2,967.06 96.8
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NON-DEPARTMENTAL

PERSONAL SERVICES

312-490-5110 CITY ADMINISTRATOR 383.08 4,400.22 4,618.00 217.78 95.3

312-490-5150 PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 326.00 3,750.25 3,912.00 161.75 95.9

312-490-5152 UTILITY WORKER I 381.20 4,385.86 4,574.00 188.14 95.9

312-490-5156 TEMPORARY/ SEASONAL 164.80 1,059.20 1,664.00 604.80 63.7

312-490-5220 OVERTIME 71.48 852.89 868.00 15.11 98.3

312-490-5315 SOCIAL SECURITY/MEDICARE 101.37 1,104.49 1,196.00 91.51 92.4

312-490-5320 WORKER'S COMP .48 415.71 1,763.00 1,347.29 23.6

312-490-5350 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 .00 1,040.00 1,040.00 .0

312-490-5410 HEALTH INSURANCE 227.53 3,132.04 3,281.00 148.96 95.5

312-490-5450 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT 228.05 2,628.14 3,071.00 442.86 85.6

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 1,883.99 21,728.80 25,987.00 4,258.20 83.6

MATERIALS & SERVICES

312-490-6110 AUDITING .00 .00 1,240.00 1,240.00 .0

312-490-6114 FINANCIAL SERVICES (                2,275.00) 1,937.25 2,184.00 246.75 88.7

312-490-6116 ENGINEERING SERVICES .00 165.00 20,000.00 19,835.00 .8

312-490-6122 IT SERVICES 82.38 1,082.21 1,480.00 397.79 73.1

312-490-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES .00 1,651.49 8,000.00 6,348.51 20.6

312-490-6210 INSURANCE & BONDS .00 3,636.94 3,356.00 (                   280.94) 108.4

312-490-6226 POSTAGE .00 .57 .00 (                         .57) .0

312-490-6230 OFFICE SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 8.08 193.33 .00 (                   193.33) .0

312-490-6234 GENERAL SUPPLIES .00 226.70 500.00 273.30 45.3

312-490-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES .00 2.27 50.00 47.73 4.5

312-490-6290 MISCELLANEOUS .00 540.01 500.00 (                     40.01) 108.0

312-490-6324 EQUIPMENT REPAIR & MAINTENANCE .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

312-490-6330 OTHER REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 1,895.90 4,071.90 10,000.00 5,928.10 40.7

312-490-6334 NON-CAPITALIZED ASSETS .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0

312-490-6430 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 1,027.48 11,633.04 14,575.00 2,941.96 79.8

312-490-6720 STORM DRAIN MAINTENANCE 171.81 171.81 1,500.00 1,328.19 11.5

312-490-6724 STREET SIGNS .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0

312-490-6726 STREET LIGHTS .00 .00 410.00 410.00 .0

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 910.65 25,312.52 67,295.00 41,982.48 37.6

TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL 2,794.64 47,041.32 93,282.00 46,240.68 50.4

CAPITAL OUTLAY
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CAPITAL OUTLAY

312-700-8530 STREET IMPROVEMENTS .00 .00 70,000.00 70,000.00 .0

312-700-8532 SIGNAGE .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 75,000.00 75,000.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 75,000.00 75,000.00 .0

DEBT SERVICE

DEBT SERVICES

312-800-7125 LOAN PRINCIPAL - L21001 .00 3,426.59 3,427.00 .41 100.0

312-800-7525 LOAN INTEREST - L21001 .00 1,744.98 1,745.00 .02 100.0

TOTAL DEBT SERVICES .00 5,171.57 5,172.00 .43 100.0

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE .00 5,171.57 5,172.00 .43 100.0

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

312-900-9590 CONTINGENCY .00 .00 10,819.00 10,819.00 .0

312-900-9899 UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING BALANCE .00 .00 10,770.00 10,770.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 21,589.00 21,589.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 21,589.00 21,589.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 2,794.64 52,212.89 195,043.00 142,830.11 26.8

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 5,590.96 38,575.05 (            101,288.00) (            139,863.05) 38.1
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ASSETS

314-1110 ALLOCATED CASH 11,944.62

TOTAL ASSETS 11,944.62

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

314-3100 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 13,823.92

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD (                1,879.30)

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE (                1,879.30)

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 11,944.62

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 11,944.62
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INVESTMENT EARNINGS

314-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED .19 2.17 10.00 7.83 21.7

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS .19 2.17 10.00 7.83 21.7

OTHER REVENUE

314-370-4824 BBJ DONATIONS .00 105.00 .00 (                   105.00) .0

TOTAL OTHER REVENUE .00 105.00 .00 (                   105.00) .0

FUNDRAISING & EVENT REVENUE

314-380-4861 CRAFT/COMMERCIAL BOOTH SALES 575.00 1,740.00 1,980.00 240.00 87.9

314-380-4862 FOOD BOOTH SALES 800.00 1,515.00 1,200.00 (                   315.00) 126.3

314-380-4864 JAM SALES 15.00 825.00 500.00 (                   325.00) 165.0

314-380-4866 QUILT RAFFLE SALES .00 4,150.00 4,000.00 (                   150.00) 103.8

314-380-4870 SPONSORSHIP REVENUE 1,350.00 1,680.00 8,772.00 7,092.00 19.2

314-380-4882 HORSESHOE TOURNEY REVENUE .00 95.00 .00 (                     95.00) .0

314-380-4889 BBJ FESTIVAL OTHER REVENUE .00 .00 145.00 145.00 .0

TOTAL FUNDRAISING & EVENT REVENUE 2,740.00 10,005.00 16,597.00 6,592.00 60.3

MISELLANEOUS REVENUE

314-385-4895 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 115.00 500.00 385.00 23.0

TOTAL MISELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 115.00 500.00 385.00 23.0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 2,740.19 10,227.17 17,107.00 6,879.83 59.8
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NON-DEPARTMENTAL

MATERIALS & SERVICES

314-490-6118 POLICE SERVICES .00 504.00 1,000.00 496.00 50.4

314-490-6122 IT SERVICES 27.59 580.47 350.00 (                   230.47) 165.9

314-490-6220 PUBLICATIONS, PRINTING & DUES 363.76 383.76 100.00 (                   283.76) 383.8

314-490-6226 POSTAGE .00 3.25 .00 (                       3.25) .0

314-490-6238 BANK SERVICE CHARGES 12.14 30.88 100.00 69.12 30.9

314-490-6290 MISCELLANEOUS .00 676.72 2,200.00 1,523.28 30.8

314-490-6440 TELEPHONE SERVICES .00 .00 150.00 150.00 .0

314-490-6445 REFUSE SERVICES .00 1,120.00 1,000.00 (                   120.00) 112.0

314-490-6705 RENT 80.00 880.00 1,000.00 120.00 88.0

314-490-6714 MATERIALS & SERVICES .00 .00 150.00 150.00 .0

314-490-6810 CRAFT/COMMERCIAL BOOTH EXP .00 305.00 150.00 (                   155.00) 203.3

314-490-6812 FOOD BOOTH EXP .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

314-490-6814 JAM SALES EXP 462.00 756.00 500.00 (                   256.00) 151.2

314-490-6816 QUILT RAFFLE .00 4,200.00 4,000.00 (                   200.00) 105.0

314-490-6820 SPONSORSHIP EXP .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

314-490-6852 CAR SHOW EXP .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

314-490-6856 HORSESHOE TOURNEY EXP (                     61.84) .00 100.00 100.00 .0

314-490-6858 KIDZ KORNER EXP .00 191.39 .00 (                   191.39) .0

314-490-6864 ENTERTAINMENT EXP .00 2,475.00 12,042.00 9,567.00 20.6

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 883.65 12,106.47 23,142.00 11,035.53 52.3

TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL 883.65 12,106.47 23,142.00 11,035.53 52.3

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

314-900-9899 UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING BALANCE .00 .00 5,007.00 5,007.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 5,007.00 5,007.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 5,007.00 5,007.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 883.65 12,106.47 28,149.00 16,042.53 43.0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 1,856.54 (                1,879.30) (              11,042.00) (                9,162.70) (  17.0)
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ASSETS

410-1110 ALLOCATED CASH 42,443.98

410-1115 CASH IN BANK - LGIP 61,535.43

TOTAL ASSETS 103,979.41

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

410-3100 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 89,532.89

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 14,446.52

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 14,446.52

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 103,979.41

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 103,979.41
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INVESTMENT EARNINGS

410-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED 202.61 1,577.27 200.00 (                1,377.27) 788.6

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS 202.61 1,577.27 200.00 (                1,377.27) 788.6

SDC REVENUE

410-345-4510 PARK SDC FEES 2,910.00 17,685.00 19,700.00 2,015.00 89.8

TOTAL SDC REVENUE 2,910.00 17,685.00 19,700.00 2,015.00 89.8

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 3,112.61 19,262.27 19,900.00 637.73 96.8
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NON-DEPARTMENTAL

MATERIALS & SERVICES

410-490-6714 MATERIALS & SERVICES 206.25 4,815.75 10,000.00 5,184.25 48.2

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 206.25 4,815.75 10,000.00 5,184.25 48.2

TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL 206.25 4,815.75 10,000.00 5,184.25 48.2

CAPITAL OUTLAY

CAPITAL OUTLAY

410-700-8520 PARKS IMPROVEMENTS .00 .00 80,313.00 80,313.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 80,313.00 80,313.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 80,313.00 80,313.00 .0

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

410-900-9899 UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING BALANCE .00 .00 18,080.00 18,080.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 18,080.00 18,080.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 18,080.00 18,080.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 206.25 4,815.75 108,393.00 103,577.25 4.4

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 2,906.36 14,446.52 (              88,493.00) (            102,939.52) 16.3
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ASSETS

412-1110 ALLOCATED CASH 32,892.03

412-1115 CASH IN BANK - LGIP 47,619.62

TOTAL ASSETS 80,511.65

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

412-3100 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 68,635.11

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 11,876.54

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 11,876.54

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 80,511.65

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 80,511.65



CITY OF LOWELL

REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2023

STREETS SDC FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT
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INVESTMENT EARNINGS

412-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED 156.79 1,220.54 150.00 (                1,070.54) 813.7

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS 156.79 1,220.54 150.00 (                1,070.54) 813.7

SDC REVENUE

412-345-4512 TRANSPORTATION SDC 1,776.00 10,656.00 11,840.00 1,184.00 90.0

TOTAL SDC REVENUE 1,776.00 10,656.00 11,840.00 1,184.00 90.0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 1,932.79 11,876.54 11,990.00 113.46 99.1



CITY OF LOWELL

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2023

STREETS SDC FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT
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NON-DEPARTMENTAL

MATERIALS & SERVICES

412-490-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES .00 .00 15,000.00 15,000.00 .0

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES .00 .00 15,000.00 15,000.00 .0

TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL .00 .00 15,000.00 15,000.00 .0

CAPITAL OUTLAY

CAPITAL OUTLAY

412-700-8530 STREET IMPROVEMENTS .00 .00 60,260.00 60,260.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 60,260.00 60,260.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 60,260.00 60,260.00 .0

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

412-900-9899 UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING BALANCE .00 .00 4,736.00 4,736.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 4,736.00 4,736.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 4,736.00 4,736.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 79,996.00 79,996.00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 1,932.79 11,876.54 (              68,006.00) (              79,882.54) 17.5
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ASSETS

430-1110 ALLOCATED CASH 120,169.55

430-1115 CASH IN BANK - LGIP 310,875.69

TOTAL ASSETS 431,045.24

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

430-3100 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 376,132.96

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 54,912.28

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 54,912.28

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 431,045.24

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 431,045.24
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INVESTMENT EARNINGS

430-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED 1,021.97 7,951.51 500.00 (                7,451.51) 1590.3

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS 1,021.97 7,951.51 500.00 (                7,451.51) 1590.3

SDC REVENUE

430-345-4530 WATER SDC 11,490.00 68,940.00 76,600.00 7,660.00 90.0

TOTAL SDC REVENUE 11,490.00 68,940.00 76,600.00 7,660.00 90.0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 12,511.97 76,891.51 77,100.00 208.49 99.7
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NON-DEPARTMENTAL

MATERIALS & SERVICES

430-490-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES .00 21,772.98 80,000.00 58,227.02 27.2

430-490-6714 MATERIALS & SERVICES 206.25 206.25 .00 (                   206.25) .0

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 206.25 21,979.23 80,000.00 58,020.77 27.5

TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL 206.25 21,979.23 80,000.00 58,020.77 27.5

CAPITAL OUTLAY

CAPITAL OUTLAY

430-700-8540 WATER SYSTEMS IMPROVEMTS .00 .00 300,000.00 300,000.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 300,000.00 300,000.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 300,000.00 300,000.00 .0

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

430-900-9899 UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING BALANCE .00 .00 79,797.00 79,797.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 79,797.00 79,797.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 79,797.00 79,797.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 206.25 21,979.23 459,797.00 437,817.77 4.8

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 12,305.72 54,912.28 (            382,697.00) (            437,609.28) 14.4
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ASSETS

440-1110 ALLOCATED CASH 71,612.54

440-1115 CASH IN BANK - LGIP 69,935.13

TOTAL ASSETS 141,547.67

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

440-3100 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 132,237.60

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 9,310.07

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 9,310.07

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 141,547.67

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 141,547.67
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INVESTMENT EARNINGS

440-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED 230.67 1,797.22 500.00 (                1,297.22) 359.4

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS 230.67 1,797.22 500.00 (                1,297.22) 359.4

SDC REVENUE

440-345-4540 SEWER SDC 3,213.00 18,207.00 21,420.00 3,213.00 85.0

TOTAL SDC REVENUE 3,213.00 18,207.00 21,420.00 3,213.00 85.0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 3,443.67 20,004.22 21,920.00 1,915.78 91.3
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NON-DEPARTMENTAL

MATERIALS & SERVICES

440-490-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES .00 10,694.15 99,000.00 88,305.85 10.8

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES .00 10,694.15 99,000.00 88,305.85 10.8

TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL .00 10,694.15 99,000.00 88,305.85 10.8

CAPITAL OUTLAY

CAPITAL OUTLAY

440-700-8550 SEWER SYSTEMS .00 .00 35,000.00 35,000.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 35,000.00 35,000.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 35,000.00 35,000.00 .0

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

440-900-9899 UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING BALANCE .00 .00 13,172.00 13,172.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 13,172.00 13,172.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 13,172.00 13,172.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 10,694.15 147,172.00 136,477.85 7.3

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 3,443.67 9,310.07 (            125,252.00) (            134,562.07) 7.4
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ASSETS

445-1110 ALLOCATED CASH 34,169.80

445-1115 CASH IN BANK - LGIP 49,640.24

TOTAL ASSETS 83,810.04

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

445-3100 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 69,353.04

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 14,457.00

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 14,457.00

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 83,810.04

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 83,810.04
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INVESTMENT EARNINGS

445-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED 163.44 1,272.00 200.00 (                1,072.00) 636.0

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS 163.44 1,272.00 200.00 (                1,072.00) 636.0

SDC REVENUE

445-345-4545 STORM DRAINAGE SDC 2,019.00 13,185.00 13,460.00 275.00 98.0

TOTAL SDC REVENUE 2,019.00 13,185.00 13,460.00 275.00 98.0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 2,182.44 14,457.00 13,660.00 (                   797.00) 105.8
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NON-DEPARTMENTAL

MATERIALS & SERVICES

445-490-6128 OTHER CONTRACT SERVICES .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0

TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0

TOTAL NON-DEPARTMENTAL .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0

CAPITAL OUTLAY

CAPITAL OUTLAY

445-700-8560 STORMWATER IMPROVEMENTS .00 .00 40,000.00 40,000.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 40,000.00 40,000.00 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 40,000.00 40,000.00 .0

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

445-900-9899 UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING BALANCE .00 .00 22,295.00 22,295.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 22,295.00 22,295.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 22,295.00 22,295.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 82,295.00 82,295.00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 2,182.44 14,457.00 (              68,635.00) (              83,092.00) 21.1



CITY OF LOWELL

BALANCE SHEET

MAY 31, 2023

WATER RESERVE FUND

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  06/15/2023     04:48PM       PAGE: 50

ASSETS

520-1110 ALLOCATED CASH 9,402.10

520-1115 CASH IN BANK - LGIP 30,844.81

TOTAL ASSETS 40,246.91

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

520-3100 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 39,457.48

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 789.43

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 789.43

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 40,246.91

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 40,246.91
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INVESTMENT EARNINGS

520-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED 101.36 789.43 10.00 (                   779.43) 7894.3

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS 101.36 789.43 10.00 (                   779.43) 7894.3

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 101.36 789.43 10.00 (                   779.43) 7894.3
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OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

520-900-9892 RESERVED FOR WATER BOND PYMT .00 .00 39,415.00 39,415.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 39,415.00 39,415.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 39,415.00 39,415.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 39,415.00 39,415.00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 101.36 789.43 (              39,405.00) (              40,194.43) 2.0
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ASSETS

521-1110 ALLOCATED CASH 5,754.26

521-1115 CASH IN BANK - LGIP 10,281.58

TOTAL ASSETS 16,035.84

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

FUND EQUITY

521-3100 BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 15,772.22

REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES - YTD 263.62

BALANCE - CURRENT DATE 263.62

TOTAL FUND EQUITY 16,035.84

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 16,035.84
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INVESTMENT EARNINGS

521-315-4125 INTEREST EARNED 33.83 263.62 10.00 (                   253.62) 2636.2

TOTAL INVESTMENT EARNINGS 33.83 263.62 10.00 (                   253.62) 2636.2

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 33.83 263.62 10.00 (                   253.62) 2636.2
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OTHER REQUIREMENTS

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

521-900-9892 RESERVED FOR SEWER BOND PYMT .00 .00 15,764.00 15,764.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 15,764.00 15,764.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER REQUIREMENTS .00 .00 15,764.00 15,764.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES .00 .00 15,764.00 15,764.00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 33.83 263.62 (              15,754.00) (              16,017.62) 1.7



 

City Administrator’s Office     
P.O. Box 490 Lowell, OR 97452  
Phone: 541-937-2157 
Email: admin@ci.lowell.or.us  

 

   

To: Mayor Bennett and City Council 
From: Jeremy Caudle, City Administrator 
Date: Monday, June 19, 2023 
Re: Administrator’s report for June 
 

 
This City Administrator’s report covers activities since the May 16, 2023 regular meeting. A 
summary of major activities is as follows: 
 
Surplus city properties 

1. On June 12, we completed the sale of the vacant lot on the 70 N. Pioneer St. campus. 
The new owners have scheduled a meeting with me early in July to discuss the devel-
opment potential of the property. 

 
E-permitting through the Oregon Building Codes Division 

1. On June 8, I participated in a demonstration of Oregon Building Codes Division’s e-
permitting system. A new state law requires all cities to offer e-permitting on or be-
fore January 1, 2025. I informed the BDC representative that I would like for the city 
to join their system, which will be at no cost to us. They scheduled us for early 2024 
to start the process of joining their system. They stated that it takes several months 
to get everything up and running for a new jurisdiction. Staff with Northwest Code 
Professionals also connected me with building codes staff in other cities who recently 
transitioned to the state system. These staff offered to assist the city with any ques-
tions we might have as we start this process. 

 
Codification of new city ordinances 

1. The city has adopted various new ordinances over the past two years, and we need to 
incorporate these into a new supplement for the Lowell Revised Code. We obtained a 
quote from MuniCode, who provide codification services for the city, to complete this 
service. The quote is $4,860. We will wait until the new budget year before proceed-
ing with this. 

 
City annex/emergency management plan 

1. A draft of Lane County’s emergency management plan is now online here: 
https://www.lanecounty.org/cms/one.aspx?pageId=19017673. This includes the 
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City of Lowell’s annex into the plan. A comment period is now open for interested 
members of the public to offer their feedback on the plan. 

 
Other items 

1. Since the regular meeting in May, the Budget Committee held two meetings, and the 
City Council completed a public hearing on the budget. Over the past month, most of 
my time has been focused on the FY 23/24 budget, as well as updating year-end pro-
jections for the current year’s budget. 

2. In late May, Sanipac sent a letter to residents regarding the rate changes. Sanipac staff 
have contacted residents about their options regarding service levels. Due to my focus 
on completing the budget process, I have not had time to complete City Council’s de-
sired assistance program for garbage pick-up services. I will work on this in July. 

3. The HVAC unit that serves the library was out of service for about two weeks. The 
reason was due to a faulty part, which our HVAC contractor recently replaced. This 
was the unit that we did not replace. 

4. City staff now have remote access to the camera systems at 70 N. Pioneer St. This 
required LCOG’s IT staff to coordinate with Federal Security, as there were firewall 
issues with our network system that required a work-around. Now that we have re-
mote access, we can observe the building prior to responding in case we get an after-
hours alarm call. 

5. Last week, the contract accountant and I submitted our disbursement request to Busi-
ness Oregon for the 70 N. Pioneer St. construction loan. We requested an expedited 
process so that we can receive the funds prior to June 30.  



DATE OFFICERS START TIME END TIME # HOURS CONTACTS ARRESTS CITES WARNINGS CALLS REPORT #

1-May 404 23:15 0:45 1:30

1-May 410 18:00 21:00 3:00

2-May 402 13:15 14:45 1:30

2-May 401 13:15 15:15 2:00

2-May 410 15:30 17:30 2:00

9-May 402 19:00 21:00 2:00

9-May 410 19:00 20:00 1:00

10-May 402 19:00 21:00 2:00

11-May 403 15:00 16:00 1:00

12-May 404 19:00 21:00 2:00

12-May 410 16:15 21:30 5:15

13-May 404 19:15 20:30 1:15

13-May 410 11:00 12:00 1:00

13-May 410 21:00 21:45 0:45

16-May 401 17:00 20:30 3:30

16-May 402 18:00 19:00 1:00

18-May 404 17:00 19:00 2:00

18-May 410 16:30 22:00 5:30

20-May 410 8:30 9:15 0:45

20-May 410 20:30 21:00 0:30

21-May 410 10:00 10:30 0:30

23-May 403 14:15 15:30 1:15

23-May 403 19:00 21:00 2:00

26-May 404 15:00 16:00 1:00

30-May 404 12:00 13:30 1:30

30-May 410 17:00 20:30 3:30

31-May 410 17:00 20:30 3:30

52.75

CITATION WARNING

3 1 12-May 17:40

18:00

18:50

19:28

1 21:09

18-May 17:40

21:30 Follow-up Investigation

Cite for Dis Con/Harassment

OTHER MOVING

 404 assist

DWS

Traffic StopFAIL TO SIGNAL

Traffic StopSTOP VIOLATIONS

Traffic Stop

Traffic Stop

Follow-up Investigation with

LOWELL PATROL LOG May 2023

TOTAL HOURS

TRAFFIC VIOLATIONS

SPEED Traffic Stop



 

City Administrator’s Office     
P.O. Box 490 Lowell, OR 97452  
Phone: 541-937-2157 
Email: admin@ci.lowell.or.us  

 

  

To: Mayor Bennett and City Council 
From: Jeremy Caudle, City Administrator 
Date: Saturday, June 17, 2023 
Re: Follow up on approved FY 23/24 budget 
 

 
This is to follow up on City Council’s direction from the June 6, 2023 meeting regarding the 
FY 23/24 budget. Specifically, the City Council directed me to: 
 
 Eliminate the water and sewer franchise fee payments to the General Fund. In turn, I 

should reduce the utility rates commensurately since each utility would no longer 
need to recoup the costs of franchise fee payments. 

 Make cuts to one or both utilities so that the final utility fee increase is half of what 
was in the proposed budget. 

 
By making these changes, as well as adjusting FY 23/24 water sales projections, I 
calculated a rate that would result in a $13.58 monthly increase for a household using 
4,000 gallons of water. This is compared to the $27.29 increase in the proposed budget.  
 
For clarity in your review of the budget detail sheets, the numbers in the adopted column in 
the budget detail sheets reflect numbers that the Budget Committee approved. The 
numbers in the approved column are changes since the Budget Committee meeting. 
 
1. Summary of changes from the adopted to the approved budget. 
Updated water sales projections. The first factor that I want to discuss regarding water 
rates is the water sales projection for next fiscal year. In the proposed budget, I forecasted a 
6.9 million decline in water sales. This resulted in an increase to the variable rates to offset 
the decrease in sales. I based this projection off sales since 2020, which have declined. 
 
Recently, the Public Works Director provided me with monthly billing data since 2011. 
That trend shows an overall increase. The dotted blue line in the graph following the memo 
shows a 12-month moving average of monthly water sales to even out the ups and downs. 
The red dotted line shows the linear regression line fitted to the 12-month moving average. 
Using the linear function for this line, I calculated sales projections for the next fiscal year. 
Those projections are on the solid red line.  
 
Based on the projections using this linear function, water sales for FY 23/24 are 34.4 
million gallons. This is compared to the 26.1 million gallons projected in the proposed 
budget. The higher sales projections means that the city can lower the variable rate 
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compared to the proposed budget, while still earning the same amount of revenues. In fact, 
the updated utilities rates show a $0.73 decrease in the variable rate for usage below 5,000 
gallons per month.  
 
If the City Council approved the updated utility rates, then we should monitor water sales 
each month during the fiscal year. It will be important to verify that actual water sales 
match projections. If actual sales fall below projections, then we may need to adjust utility 
rates during the fiscal year so that we can meet our revenue targets.  
 
The proposed budget takes a conservative approach to updating rates to prioritize the 
Water Fund’s financial conditions. The city should take every step to avoid the risk of 
overcharging utility customers, considering this new information on water sales trends 
over the past decade, as well as the public testimony regarding the proposed budget’s rates. 
The Water Fund’s budget has no room for error, however. To ensure that the Water Fund 
ends with a positive fund balance, we must be vigilant in monitoring revenues and 
expenses. This also means adjusting the budget and utility rates mid-year if it looks like 
we’re going to fall short of our targets. It will be a balancing act to ensure we’re not 
disproportionately charging our customers while reversing the Water Fund’s declining 
financial condition. 
 
Franchise fees and other cuts. The updated budget removes the water and sewer franchise 
fee payments to the General Fund. This resulted in cuts of $58,130. I also cut $20,000 from 
the Sewer Fund for a new gate for the wastewater treatment plant.  
 
As I mentioned during the Budget Committee meetings, the Sewer Fund rate does not 
include the $35,000 for inflow and infiltration repairs. In other words, we will pay for these 
projects using current Sewer Fund resources, as opposed to funding them through rate 
increase. 
 
The Water Fund’s ending balance is also lower than in the proposed budget. This is to meet 
the City Council’s utility target. Technically, the Water Fund’s ending balance is $0, but I 
budgeted the projected ending resources in contingency. If we don’t spend any of the 
amounts budgeted for contingency ($20,000), then those appropriations will lapse and 
contribute to a higher than budgeted ending fund balance. 
 
The elimination of utility franchise fees means that General Fund revenues are $58,130 
lower than in the proposed budget. If City Council does not reimplement the franchise fees 
in future budgets, then the General Fund’s structural deficit (as discussed in my budget 
message) will worsen.  
 
We must spend FY 23/24 scrutinizing the General Fund budget and searching for 
opportunities to increase resources or deciding what services we want to cut. I recommend 
starting with a referendum seeking a public safety fee or tax levy to pay for law 
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enforcement services. We must have these conversations early in the next fiscal year so 
that we can have a plan for FY 24/25.  

 
The table above shows the updated utility rate schedule. The water and sewer revenues in 
the “FY 23/24 approved” column reflect the decreased utility rates. 
 
 
2. Summary of changes to FY 22/23 year-end estimates. 
I’ve made several changes to FY 22/23 year-end estimates based on updated projections 
and new information received since I started working on the budget in May. These changes 
affected the projected ending balances, which in turn flow into the beginning balances for 
FY 23/24. 
 
The biggest change for the General Fund is that I removed the $230,000 loan proceeds from 
Business Oregon. These are the loan proceeds to finance the 70 N. Pioneer St. project. I put 
the loan proceeds into FY 23/24.  
 
During the week of June 12, staff submitted our disbursement request to Business Oregon, 
and we requested expedited processing. It’s possible that we’ll receive these funds before 
June 30. To be on the safe side, I estimated that we won’t receive these funds until after July 
1.  
 
What this means is that the General Fund will need a short-term operating loan from the 
Sewer Fund until we receive these loan proceeds. The “FY 22/23 Amended” column reflects 

Current rates Proposed rates Difference
Water
Per EDU $28.21 $43.35 $15.14
Variable

Less than 5,000 gallons $5.66 $4.93 -$0.73
Greater than 5,000 gallons $7.13 $9.85 $2.72

Sewer
Per EDU $67.14 $68.51 $1.37

Bill for household using 4,000 gallons per month
Water bill per month $50.85 $63.06 $12.21
Sewer bill per month $67.14 $68.51 $1.37

Total $117.99 $131.57 $13.58
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a planned supplemental budget before June 30 to complete the inter-fund loan. The FY 
23/24 budget shows the General Fund paying off this loan. 
 
The Water Fund also has an interfund loan from the Sewer Fund. The reason is that the 
unanticipated expenses from the E. 1st St. issue will cause the Water Fund to exceed 
available resources by June 30. To ensure the Water Fund has a positive fund balance, the 
interfund loan is necessary. The FY 23/24 budget shows the Water Fund paying off this 
interfund loan. 
 
Appended to this memo is a draft resolution for the supplemental budget. This draft 
resolution shows the accounts subject to the supplemental budget, as well as an 
explanation for the changes. 
 
 
3. Next steps. 
I recommend that City Council hold a special meeting on Tuesday, June 27 at 6:00 pm to 
approve the budget. At this meeting, the City Council will also vote on the following items: 
 
 Supplemental budget for FY 22/23 
 Resolution to approve interfund loans from Sewer Fund to Water Fund and General 

Fund 
 Resolution to cancel franchise fees for Sewer Fund and Water Fund 
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CITY OF LOWELL, OREGON 
 

RESOLUTION 803 
 

A RESOLUTION TO ADOPT A BUDGET AND TO IMPOSE AND 
CATEGORIZE TAXES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 
2023. 
 

 
BE IT RESOVLED by the City Council of the City of Lowell as follows:  
 
Section 1. That the budget adopted by the Budget Committee, and amended by the City Council, for 
the 2023-2024 fiscal year in the amount of $4,072,297, of which $247,392 is unappropriated and 
reserved, is approved. 
 
Section 2. That the amounts set forth in Exhibit A are hereby appropriated for the fiscal year begin-
ning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2023. 
 
Section 3. The taxes provided for in the adopted budget are imposed as follows: 

(a)  At the rate of $2.1613 for operations per $1,000 of assessed value. 

(b) These taxes are hereby imposed and categorized for tax year 2022-2023 upon the assessed 
value of all taxable property within the City as follows: 

General government 
limitation 

Excluded from  
limitation 

General Fund - 
$2.1613 per $1,000  

of assessed value 

$0.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 

[This section left intentionally blank.] 
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Adopted by the City Council of the City of Lowell this 27th day of June 2023. 
 
 AYES: _____ 
 
 NOES: _____ 
 
 
APPROVED: 
 

Don Bennett, Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST: 

 
Jeremy Caudle, City Recorder 
 
 



General Fund Building Fund Sewer Reserve Fund
Administration 205,162 Building Department 93,093 Reserves & Ending Balances 16,222
Code Enforcement 9,394 Contingencies 55,015 Total 16,222
Community Development 77,576 Reserves & Ending Balances 4,980
Debt Service 286,449 Total 153,088 Water Reserve Fund
Library 57,284 Reserves & Ending Balances 40,507
Municipal Court 16,893 Blackberry Jam Festival Fund Total 40,507
Parks & Recreation 103,942 Blackberry Jam Festival 16,350
Police 36,231 Contingencies 0
Tourism 10,586 Reserves & Ending Balances 1,773 Appropriations
Contingencies 168,496 Total 18,123 All Funds:
Transfers Out 81,200 Sub-total 3,824,905
Reserves & Ending Balances 74,885 Parks SDC Fund

Total 1,128,098 Parks Department 93,275 Unappropriated and reserved
Reserves & Ending Balances 8,443 All Funds:

Water Fund Total 101,718 Sub-total 247,392
Water Department 536,322 Water SDC Fund
Debt Service 75,875 Water Department 390,473 FY 2023/2024 Budget
Contingencies 20,000 Reserves & Ending Balances 35,047 Total 4,072,297

Transfers Out 20,342 Total 425,520
Reserves & Ending Balances 0

Total 652,539 Street SDC Fund
Streets Department 64,838

Sewer Fund Reserves & Ending Balances 5,869
Sewer Department 580,188 Total 70,707
Debt Service 53,178
Contingencies 77,425 Sewer SDC Fund
Transfers Out 30,000 Sewer Department 114,941
Reserves & Ending Balances 39,157 Reserves & Ending Balances 4,792

Total 779,948 Total 119,733

Street Fund Stormwater SDC Fund
Street Department 372,533 Stormwater Department 75,456
Debt Service 5,211 Reserves & Ending Balances 6,921
Contingencies 97,177 Total 82,377
Reserves & Ending Balances 8,796

Total 483,717

Exhibit A: Adopted Budget for the Fiscal Year Beginning July 1, 2023

DRAFT
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Budget summary for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2023 
 

Resources: 

 General Fund Water Fund Sewer Fund 

Other 
Governmental 

Fund 

SDC and 
Reserve 
Funds 

Grand  
Total 

Beginning Balance 70,462 10,000 106,307 209,391 776,219 1,172,379 
Charges for Services 1,360 533,746 483,366 - - 1,018,472 
Fines & Forfeitures 5,000 - - - - 5,000 
Franchise Fees 68,500 - - - - 68,500 
Fundraising & Event Revenue - - - 2,960 - 2,960 
Grant Revenue 16,786 - - - - 16,786 
Intergovernmental Revenue 38,660 - - 80,000 - 118,660 
Investment Revenue 1,252 273 1,000 220 2,250 4,995 
Licenses & Permits 41,850 3,750 115 87,143 - 132,858 
Loan Payments & Proceeds 230,224 70,000 90,000 270,000 - 660,224 
Miscellaneous Revenue 800 4,770 2,000 110 - 7,680 
Other Revenue 470,787 - - - - 470,787 
Reimbursement Revenue - - - - - - 
SDC Revenue 47 - 618 104 12,767 13,536 
Tax Revenue 182,370 - - - - 182,370 
Transfers In - 30,000 96,542 5,000 65,548 197,090 
Grand Total 1,128,098 652,539 779,948 654,928 856,784 4,072,297 
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Requirements: 

 General Fund Water Fund Sewer Fund 

Other 
Governmental 

Fund 

SDC and 
Reserve 
Funds 

Grand  
Total 

Personal Services 164,990 223,992 224,009 41,719 - 654,710 
Materials & Services 252,878 202,330 226,179 165,257 62,000 908,644 
Debt Service 286,449 75,875 53,178 5,211 - 420,713 
Capital Outlay 99,200 110,000 130,000 275,000 676,983 1,291,183 
Transfers Out 81,200 20,342 30,000 - - 131,542 
Contingencies 168,496 20,000 77,425 152,192 - 418,113 
Reserves & Ending Balances 74,885 - 39,157 15,549 117,801 247,392 
Grand Total 1,128,098 652,539 779,948 654,928 856,784 4,072,297 
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Fund summaries 
 

General Fund 
 

Resources: 

Row Labels 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Beginning Balance 272,113  205,803  341,048  341,048  264,759  219,971  219,971  70,462  

Charges for Services 3,388  11,438  9,737  9,737  5,429  1,360  1,360  1,360  

Fines & Forfeitures 5,966  10,565  5,000  5,000  5,190  5,000  5,000  5,000  

Franchise Fees 59,158  96,396  108,686  108,686  107,107  126,630  126,630  68,500  

Fundraising & Event Revenue 12,366  13,270  - - - - - - 

Grant Revenue 67,784  314,764  843,301  843,301  166,837  16,786  16,786  16,786  

Intergovernmental Revenue 39,141  35,883  43,700  43,700  39,992  38,660  38,660  38,660  

Investment Revenue 1,592  1,448  1,252  1,252  1,808  1,252  1,252  1,252  

Licenses & Permits 1,669  18,683  19,795  19,795  21,193  41,850  41,850  41,850  

Loan Payments & Proceeds 307,978  - 230,224  230,224  - - - 230,224  

Miscellaneous Revenue 6,273  678  800  800  1,676  800  800  800  

Other Revenue 1,000  62,322  699,397  699,397  453,019  470,787  470,787  470,787  

Reimbursement Revenue - - - - - - - - 

SDC Revenue 188  1,457  940  940  846  47  47  47  

Tax Revenue 155,147  183,315  178,646  178,646  186,913  182,370  182,370  182,370  

Transfers In 6,049  - - 76,200  76,200  - - - 

Grand Total 939,812  956,022  2,482,526  2,558,726  1,330,969  1,105,513  1,105,513  1,128,098  
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Requirements: 

Row Labels 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Capital Outlay 309,230  279,437  1,245,908  1,235,501  471,248  99,200  99,200  99,200  

Contingencies - - 97,186  97,186  - 271,769  271,769  168,496  

Debt Service 46,353  48,353  591,558  591,558  355,002  286,449  286,449  286,449  

Materials & Services 238,221  254,379  326,467  413,049  290,894  252,878  252,878  252,878  

Personal Services 103,009  109,177  155,797  155,822  143,363  164,990  164,990  164,990  

Reserves & Ending Balances 205,803  264,759  65,610  65,610  70,462  25,227  25,227  74,885  

Transfers Out 37,200  - - - - 5,000  5,000  81,200  

Grand Total 939,816  956,105  2,482,526  2,558,726  1,330,969  1,105,513  1,105,513  1,128,098  
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Sewer Fund 
 

Resources: 

Row Labels 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Beginning Balance 150,205  184,427  149,181  149,181  184,327  231,469  191,642  106,307  

Charges for Services 386,433  406,485  450,375  489,111  489,111  525,672  528,006  483,366  

Grant Revenue 24,364  - - - 5,525  - - - 

Investment Revenue 734  633  662  662  2,200  1,000  1,000  1,000  

Licenses & Permits 575  3,795  1,725  1,725  2,070  115  115  115  

Loan Payments & Proceeds - - - - - 90,000  90,000  90,000  

Miscellaneous Revenue 3,589  898  1,600  1,600  1,800  2,000  2,000  2,000  

Other Revenue - - - - - - - - 

SDC Revenue 3,090  19,158  12,360  12,360  11,124  618  618  618  

Transfers In 6,049  - - - - 65,548  - 96,542  

Grand Total 575,039  615,396  615,903  654,639  696,157  916,422  813,381  779,948  
 
Requirements: 

Row Labels 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Capital Outlay - 23,377  60,000  20,194  36,919  150,000  150,000  130,000  

Contingencies - - 20,000  2,000  17,362  187,629  39,733  77,425  

Debt Service 50,544  49,838  54,127  54,127  54,130  53,178  53,178  53,178  

Materials & Services 149,750  167,884  213,075  213,075  186,425  252,649  257,169  226,179  

Personal Services 184,403  189,970  209,121  209,121  198,472  224,009  224,009  224,009  

Reserves & Ending Balances 184,427  184,327  59,580  59,580  106,307  48,957  59,292  39,157  

Transfers Out 5,920  - - 96,542  96,542  - 30,000  30,000  

Grand Total 575,044  615,396  615,903  654,639  696,157  916,422  813,381  779,948  
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Water Fund 
 

Resources: 

Row Labels 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Beginning Balance 112,957  41,482  62,044  62,044  40,303  50,476  24,755  10,000  

Charges for Services 348,437  360,211  468,623  468,623  391,843  649,561  560,309  533,746  

Grant Revenue 817  54,249  - 64,052  64,052  - - - 

Investment Revenue 372  390  273  273  154  273  273  273  

Licenses & Permits 6,500  8,250  4,125  4,125  4,500  3,750  3,750  3,750  

Loan Payments & Proceeds 185,358  - - - - - 70,000  70,000  

Miscellaneous Revenue 4,929  953  2,000  2,000  3,575  4,770  4,770  4,770  

Other Revenue - - - - - - - - 

Reimbursement Revenue - - - - - - - - 

SDC Revenue 2,980  23,095  14,900  14,900  13,410  - - - 

Transfers In 6,049  - - 20,342  20,342  - 30,000  30,000  

Grand Total 668,399  488,630  551,965  636,359  538,179  708,830  693,857  652,539  
 
Requirements: 

Row Labels 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Capital Outlay 188,103  69,569  43,416  116,837  92,556  80,000  110,000  110,000  

Contingencies - - 20,000  14,379  - 1,351  - 20,000  

Debt Service 64,080  58,340  58,341  58,341  58,341  58,343  75,875  75,875  

Materials & Services 174,595  130,175  182,534  199,128  179,223  233,990  233,990  202,330  

Personal Services 184,402  190,243  210,904  210,904  198,059  223,992  223,992  223,992  

Reserves & Ending Balances 41,482  40,303  36,770  36,770  10,000  45,606  50,000  - 

Transfers Out 15,740  - - - - 65,548  - 20,342  

Grand Total 668,402  488,630  551,965  636,359  538,179  708,830  693,857  652,539  
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Street Fund 
 

Resources: 

Row Labels 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Beginning Balance 67,703  76,011  101,288  101,288  111,798  135,402  135,402  133,413  

Grant Revenue 213,264  - - - - - - - 

Intergovernmental Revenue 78,419  91,938  91,464  91,464  95,762  80,000  80,000  80,000  

Investment Revenue 173  279  211  211  1,390  200  200  200  

Loan Payments & Proceeds 83,092  - - - - 270,000  270,000  270,000  

Miscellaneous Revenue 4,841  - - - - - - - 

Other Revenue - - - - - - - - 

Reimbursement Revenue - - - - - - - - 

SDC Revenue 416  3,224  2,080  2,080  1,872  104  104  104  

Transfers In 4,033  - - - - - - - 

Grand Total 451,941  171,452  195,043  195,043  210,822  485,706  485,706  483,717  
 
Requirements: 

Row Labels 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Capital Outlay 320,195  - 75,000  75,000  300  275,000  275,000  275,000  

Contingencies - - 10,819  10,819  - 85,740  85,740  97,177  

Debt Service - 5,172  5,172  5,172  5,199  5,211  5,211  5,211  

Materials & Services 36,448  33,490  67,295  67,295  47,428  70,426  70,426  70,426  

Personal Services 19,288  20,991  25,987  25,987  24,482  27,107  27,107  27,107  

Reserves & Ending Balances 76,011  111,798  10,770  10,770  133,413  22,222  22,222  8,796  

Transfers Out - - - - - - - - 

Grand Total 451,942  171,451  195,043  195,043  210,822  485,706  485,706  483,717  
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Building Fund 
 

Resources: 

Row Labels 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Beginning Balance - 29,944  50,144  50,144  57,234  57,865  57,865  65,935  

Investment Revenue 9  11  10  10  7  10  10  10  

Licenses & Permits 19,129  128,394  71,374  71,374  94,593  87,143  87,143  87,143  

Miscellaneous Revenue 19  - - - - - - - 

Other Revenue - - - - - - - - 

Transfers In 37,200  - - - - - - - 

Grand Total 56,357  158,349  121,528  121,528  151,834  145,018  145,018  153,088  
 
Requirements: 

Row Labels 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Capital Outlay - - 10,000  10,000  - - - - 

Contingencies - - 18,750  18,750  - 44,198  44,198  55,015  

Materials & Services 22,109  96,403  79,211  79,211  73,042  78,481  78,481  78,481  

Personal Services 4,302  4,714  13,567  13,567  12,857  14,612  14,612  14,612  

Reserves & Ending Balances - 57,234  - - 65,935  7,727  7,727  4,980  

Grand Total 26,411  158,351  121,528  121,528  151,834  145,018  145,018  153,088  
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Blackberry Jam Festival Fund 
 

Resources: 

Row Labels 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Beginning Balance 12,510  11,468  11,042  11,042  13,824  10,043  10,043  10,043  

Fundraising & Event Revenue 2,066  8,013  16,597  16,597  7,110  2,960  2,960  2,960  

Investment Revenue 4  3  10  10  1  10  10  10  

Miscellaneous Revenue - - 500  500  110  110  110  110  

Other Revenue - 25  - - 105  - - - 

Transfers In - - - - - 5,000  5,000  5,000  

Grand Total 14,580  19,509  28,149  28,149  21,150  18,123  18,123  18,123  
 
Requirements: 

Row Labels 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Contingencies - - - - - 415  415  - 

Materials & Services 3,112  5,685  23,142  23,142  11,107  16,350  16,350  16,350  

Reserves & Ending Balances 11,468  13,824  5,007  5,007  10,043  1,358  1,358  1,773  

Transfers Out - - - - - - - - 

Grand Total 14,580  19,509  28,149  28,149  21,150  18,123  18,123  18,123  
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Sewer SDC Fund 
 

Resources: 

Row Labels 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Beginning Balance 139,745  146,159  125,252  125,252  132,238  118,162  118,162  118,162  

Investment Revenue 1,060  551  500  500  930  500  500  500  

SDC Revenue 5,355  33,201  21,420  21,420  14,994  1,071  1,071  1,071  

Transfers In - - - - - - - - 

Grand Total 146,160  179,911  147,172  147,172  148,162  119,733  119,733  119,733  
 
Requirements: 

Row Labels 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Capital Outlay - - 35,000  35,000  - 52,941  52,941  52,941  

Materials & Services - 47,673  99,000  99,000  30,000  62,000  62,000  62,000  

Reserves & Ending Balances 146,159  132,238  13,172  13,172  118,162  4,792  4,792  4,792  

Grand Total 146,159  179,911  147,172  147,172  148,162  119,733  119,733  119,733  
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Water SDC Fund 
 

Resources: 

Row Labels 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Beginning Balance 311,502  329,228  382,697  382,697  376,133  350,372  350,372  350,372  

Investment Revenue 2,406  1,732  500  500  4,110  500  500  500  

SDC Revenue 15,320  118,730  76,600  76,600  57,450  9,100  9,100  9,100  

Transfers In - - - - - 65,548  65,548  65,548  

Grand Total 329,228  449,690  459,797  459,797  437,693  425,520  425,520  425,520  
 
Requirements: 

Row Labels 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Capital Outlay - - 300,000  300,000  - 390,473  390,473  390,473  

Materials & Services - 73,556  80,000  80,000  21,773  - - - 

Reserves & Ending Balances 329,228  376,133  79,797  79,797  350,372  35,047  35,047  35,047  

Transfers Out -    65,548  - - - 

Grand Total 329,228  449,689  459,797  459,797  437,693  425,520  425,520  425,520  
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Street SDC Fund 
 

Resources: 

Row Labels 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Beginning Balance 47,330  50,028  68,006  68,006  68,638  69,965  69,965  69,965  

Investment Revenue 330  255  150  150  631  150  150  150  

SDC Revenue 2,368  18,352  11,840  11,840  696  592  592  592  

Transfers In - - - - - - - - 

Grand Total 50,028  68,635  79,996  79,996  69,965  70,707  70,707  70,707  
 
Requirements: 

Row Labels 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Capital Outlay - - 60,260  60,260  - 64,838  64,838  64,838  

Materials & Services - - 15,000  15,000  - - - - 

Reserves & Ending Balances 50,028  68,635  4,736  4,736  69,965  5,869  5,869  5,869  

Grand Total 50,028  68,635  79,996  79,996  69,965  70,707  70,707  70,707  
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Stormwater SDC Fund 
 

Resources: 

Row Labels 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Beginning Balance 44,978  47,976  68,635  68,635  69,353  81,177  81,177  81,177  

Investment Revenue 306  254  200  200  658  200  200  200  

SDC Revenue 2,692  21,123  13,460  13,460  11,166  1,000  1,000  1,000  

Transfers In - - - - - - - - 

Grand Total 47,976  69,353  82,295  82,295  81,177  82,377  82,377  82,377  
 
Requirements: 

Row Labels 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Capital Outlay - - 40,000  40,000  - 75,456  75,456  75,456  

Materials & Services - - 20,000  20,000  - - - - 

Reserves & Ending Balances 47,976  69,353  22,295  22,295  81,177  6,921  6,921  6,921  

Grand Total 47,976  69,353  82,295  82,295  81,177  82,377  82,377  82,377  
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Parks SDC Fund 
 

Resources: 

Row Labels 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Beginning Balance 54,359  58,682  88,493  88,493  89,533  100,514  100,514  100,514  

Investment Revenue 382  316  200  200  816  200  200  200  

SDC Revenue 3,940  30,535  19,700  19,700  14,775  1,004  1,004  1,004  

Transfers In - - - - - - - - 

Grand Total 58,681  89,533  108,393  108,393  105,124  101,718  101,718  101,718  
 
Requirements: 

Row Labels 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Capital Outlay - - 80,313  80,313  - 93,275  93,275  93,275  

Materials & Services - - 10,000  10,000  4,610  - - - 

Reserves & Ending Balances 58,682  89,533  18,080  18,080  100,514  8,443  8,443  8,443  

Grand Total 58,682  89,533  108,393  108,393  105,124  101,718  101,718  101,718  
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Sewer Reserve Fund 
 

Resources: 

Row Labels 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Beginning Balance 9,826  15,751  15,754  15,754  15,772  16,022  16,022  16,022  

Investment Revenue 5  21  10  10  250  200  200  200  

Transfers In 5,920  - - - - - - - 

Grand Total 15,751  15,772  15,764  15,764  16,022  16,222  16,222  16,222  
 
Requirements: 

Row Labels 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Reserves & Ending Balances 15,751  15,772  15,764  15,764  16,022  16,222  16,222  16,222  

Transfers Out - - - - - - - - 

Grand Total 15,751  15,772  15,764  15,764  16,022  16,222  16,222  16,222  
 
 

Water Reserve Fund 
 

Resources: 

Row Labels 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Beginning Balance 23,643  39,395  39,405  39,405  39,457  40,007  40,007  40,007  

Investment Revenue 12  62  10  10  550  500  500  500  

Transfers In 15,740  - - - - - - - 

Grand Total 39,395  39,457  39,415  39,415  40,007  40,507  40,507  40,507  
 
Requirements: 

Row Labels 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Reserves & Ending Balances 39,395  39,457  39,415  39,415  40,007  40,507  40,507  40,507  

Transfers Out - - - - - - - - 

Grand Total 39,395  39,457  39,415  39,415  40,007  40,507  40,507  40,507  
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Resources estimate sheets 

 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

General Fund 939,812  956,022  2,482,526  2,558,726  1,330,969  1,105,513  1,105,513  1,128,098  
110-310-4112-Property Taxes - Current 152,386  181,055  175,885  175,885  183,566  179,870  179,870  179,870  
110-310-4114-Property Taxes - Prior 2,761  2,260  2,761  2,761  3,347  2,500  2,500  2,500  
110-315-4125-Interest Earned 1,592  1,448  1,252  1,252  1,808  1,252  1,252  1,252  
110-320-4132-State Revenue Sharing 11,554  11,784  12,000  12,000  12,857  11,800  11,800  11,800  
110-320-4134-Cigarette Tax 3,694  947  3,700  3,700  861  780  780  780  
110-320-4136-Liquor Tax 18,570  21,312  22,000  22,000  23,680  23,680  23,680  23,680  
110-320-4145-Transient Room Tax - 58  - - 204  - - - 
110-320-4148-Marijuana Tax Distribution 5,323  1,782  6,000  6,000  2,390  2,400  2,400  2,400  
110-325-4151-General Govt - Operating Grant 57,510  78,437  50,000  50,000  134,519  - - - 
110-325-4152-Tourism - Operating Grant 10,274  10,586  10,586  10,586  11,318  10,586  10,586  10,586  
110-325-4154-Summer Reading - Oper Grant - 1,000  1,000  1,000  1,000  1,000  1,000  1,000  
110-325-4155-Library - Capital Grant - 223,741  40,000  40,000  20,000  4,200  4,200  4,200  
110-325-4158-Comm Dev - Operating Grant - 1,000  1,000  1,000  - 1,000  1,000  1,000  
110-325-4160-Parks - Operating Grant - - 740,715  740,715  - - - - 
110-330-4310-Cable Franchise Fees 6,480  7,101  6,500  6,500  7,991  6,000  6,000  6,000  
110-330-4312-Electric Franchise Fees 51,266  53,452  54,000  54,000  56,836  55,000  55,000  55,000  
110-330-4314-Garbage Franchise Fees - - - - - 6,000  6,000  6,000  
110-330-4316-Telecom Franchise Fees 1,412  1,339  1,500  1,500  1,430  1,500  1,500  1,500  
110-330-4318-Water Franchise Fees - 16,341  23,975  23,975  19,261  31,660  31,660  - 
110-330-4320-Sewer Franchise Fees - 18,163  22,711  22,711  21,589  26,470  26,470  - 
110-335-4352-Land Use & Development 292  17,951  19,195  19,195  19,800  41,250  41,250  41,250  
110-335-4354-Misc Permits & Licenses 396  385  100  100  693  100  100  100  
110-335-4356-Building Permit Fees - - - - - - - - 
110-335-4358-Electrical Permit Fees - - - - - - - - 
110-335-4360-Dog Licenses 981  347  500  500  700  500  500  500  
110-340-4410-Copy, Fax, Notary & Research 890  398  500  500  238  500  500  500  
110-340-4413-Library Memberships 300  - - - - - - - 
110-340-4415-Library Business Services - - - - - - - - 
110-340-4417-Lien Searches 590  840  500  500  250  500  500  500  
110-340-4419-Election Filing Fees 100  25  100  100  50  - - - 
110-340-4421-SDC/CET Admin Fee 1,365  10,129  8,537  8,537  4,732  260  260  260  
110-340-4423-Pay Station Revenue 143  46  100  100  159  100  100  100  
110-345-4511-Parks Reimbursement SDC 188  1,457  940  940  846  47  47  47  
110-350-4625-Municipal Court Revenue 5,966  10,565  5,000  5,000  5,190  5,000  5,000  5,000  
110-360-4225-Loan Proceeds 307,978  - 230,224  230,224  - - - 230,224  
110-365-4752-Reimbursement Revenue - - - - - - - - 
110-365-4790-SVDP Project Reimbursement - - - - - - - - 
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FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

110-370-4822-BBJ Admin Fee - - - - - - - - 
110-370-4824-Donations - - - - - - - - 
110-370-4825-Library Donations - 302  500  500  1,119  2,500  2,500  2,500  
110-370-4826-Parks Donations 1,000  4,160  13,000  13,000  7,185  1,000  1,000  1,000  
110-370-4849-Capital Asset Disposal - 57,860  685,897  685,897  444,715  467,287  467,287  467,287  
110-380-4865-Library Capital Campaign 12,366  13,270  - - - - - - 
110-385-4893-Rental Revenue 5,229  - - - - - - - 
110-385-4895-Miscellaneous Revenue 1,044  678  800  800  1,676  800  800  800  
110-390-4912-Transfer from Street Fund - - - - - - - - 
110-390-4914-Transfer from BBJ Fund - - - - - - - - 
110-390-4917-Transfer from SDC Fund - - - - - - - - 
110-390-4950-Transfer from Equipment Fund 6,049  - - - - - - - 
110-3100-9999-Beginning Fund Balance 272,113  205,803  341,048  341,048  264,759  219,971  219,971  70,462  
110-390-4940-Transfer from Sewer Fund - - - 76,200  76,200  - - - 

         
Sewer Fund 575,039  615,396  615,903  654,639  696,157  916,422  813,381  779,948  

240-315-4125-Interest Earned 734  633  662  662  2,200  1,000  1,000  1,000  
240-325-4151-Sewer - Operating Grants 24,364  - - - 5,525  - - - 
240-325-4162-CDBG Grant - - - - - - - - 
240-335-4354-Misc Permits & Licenses - - - - - - - - 
240-335-4370-Water/Sewer Connection Permit 575  3,795  1,725  1,725  2,070  115  115  115  
240-340-4425-Water/Sewer Sales 386,075  396,060  450,375  477,735  477,735  525,672  528,006  483,366  
240-340-4426-Bulk Grey Water Disposal - 10,425  - 11,376  11,376  - - - 
240-340-4430-Water/Sewer Connection Fees 358  - - - - - - - 
240-340-4450-Water/Sewer Penalties 1,930  898  1,100  1,100  1,800  1,500  1,500  1,500  
240-345-4541-Sewer Reimbursement SDC 3,090  19,158  12,360  12,360  11,124  618  618  618  
240-360-4220-Interim Financing Revenue - - - - - - - - 
240-360-4225-Loan Proceeds - - - - - 90,000  90,000  90,000  
240-370-4824-Donations - - - - - - - - 
240-370-4849-Capital Asset Disposal - - - - - - - - 
240-385-4895-Miscellaneous Revenue 1,659  - 500  500  - 500  500  500  
240-390-4910-Transfer from General Fund - - - - - - - 76,200  
240-390-4917-Transfer from SDC Fund - - - - - - - - 
240-390-4921-Transfer from Sewer Reserve Fu - - - - - - - - 
240-390-4930-Transfer from Water Fund - - - - - 65,548  - 20,342  
240-390-4950-Transfer from Equipment Fund 6,049  - - - - - - - 
240-390-4955-Transfer from Debt Reserve Fun - - - - - - - - 
240-3100-9999-Beginning Fund Balance 150,205  184,427  149,181  149,181  184,327  231,469  191,642  106,307  
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FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Water Fund 668,399  488,630  551,965  636,359  538,179  708,830  693,857  652,539  
230-315-4125-Interest Earned 372  390  273  273  154  273  273  273  
230-325-4151-Water - Operating Grants 817  - - 18,301  18,301  - - - 
230-325-4162-Water - Capital Grants - 54,249  - 45,751  45,751  - - - 
230-335-4370-Water/Sewer Connection Permit 6,500  8,250  4,125  4,125  4,500  3,750  3,750  3,750  
230-340-4425-Water/Sewer Sales 342,535  347,075  454,373  454,373  376,029  643,466  554,214  527,651  
230-340-4426-Bulk Water Sales 1,661  9,164  10,000  10,000  9,831  - - - 
230-340-4430-Water/Sewer Connection Fees 301  - - - - - - - 
230-340-4435-Fire Hydrant Fee 3,940  3,972  4,250  4,250  4,518  4,595  4,595  4,595  
230-340-4450-Water/Sewer Penalties 2,005  953  1,500  1,500  2,000  3,270  3,270  3,270  
230-345-4531-Water Reimbursement SDC 2,980  23,095  14,900  14,900  13,410  - - - 
230-360-4210-Principal Payments Recieved - - - - - - 70,000  70,000  
230-360-4220-Interim Financing Revenue - - - - - - - - 
230-360-4225-Loan Proceeds 185,358  - - - - - - - 
230-365-4752-Reimbursement Revenue - - - - - - - - 
230-365-4790-SVDP Project Reimbursement - - - - - - - - 
230-370-4849-Capital Asset Disposal - - - - - - - - 
230-385-4895-Miscellaneous Revenue 2,924  - 500  500  1,575  1,500  1,500  1,500  
230-390-4910-Transfer from General Fund - - - - - - - - 
230-390-4917-Transfer from SDC Fund - - - - - - - - 
230-390-4940-Transfer from Sewer Fund - - - 20,342  20,342  - 30,000  30,000  
230-390-4950-Transfer from Equipment Fund 6,049  - - - - - - - 
230-390-4955-Transfer from Debt Reserve Fun - - - - - - - - 
230-3100-9999-Beginning Fund Balance 112,957  41,482  62,044  62,044  40,303  50,476  24,755  10,000  
230-340-4440-Backflow Testing - - - - 1,465  1,500  1,500  1,500  

         
Street Fund 451,941  171,452  195,043  195,043  210,822  485,706  485,706  483,717  

312-315-4125-Interest Earned 173  279  211  211  1,390  200  200  200  
312-320-4140-Lane County Distributions - - - - - - - - 
312-320-4142-State Distributions 78,419  91,938  91,464  91,464  95,762  80,000  80,000  80,000  
312-325-4151-Streets - Operating Grants 13,264  - - - - - - - 
312-325-4162-Streets - Capital Grants 200,000  - - - - - - - 
312-345-4513-Transportation Reimbursement S 416  3,224  2,080  2,080  1,872  104  104  104  
312-360-4210-Principal Payments Received - - - - - - - - 
312-360-4215-Interest Payments Received - - - - - - - - 
312-360-4225-Loan Proceeds 83,092  - - - - 270,000  270,000  270,000  
312-365-4752-Reimbursement Revenue - - - - - - - - 
312-365-4791-SVDP Project Revenue - - - - - - - - 
312-370-4849-Capital Asset Disposal - - - - - - - - 
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FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

312-385-4895-Miscellaneous Revenue 4,841  - - - - - - - 
312-390-4950-Transfer from Equipment Fund 4,033  - - - - - - - 
312-3100-9999-Beginning Fund Balance 67,703  76,011  101,288  101,288  111,798  135,402  135,402  133,413  

         
Building Fund 56,357  158,349  121,528  121,528  151,834  145,018  145,018  153,088  

220-315-4125-Interest Earned 9  11  10  10  7  10  10  10  
220-335-4356-Building Permit Fees 16,583  113,930  63,214  63,214  86,590  80,000  80,000  80,000  
220-335-4358-Electrical Permit Fees 2,546  14,464  8,160  8,160  8,003  7,143  7,143  7,143  
220-370-4849-Capital Asset Disposal - - - - - - - - 
220-385-4895-Miscellaneous Revenue 19  - - - - - - - 
220-390-4910-Transfer from General Fund 37,200  - - - - - - - 
220-3100-9999-Beginning Fund Balance - 29,944  50,144  50,144  57,234  57,865  57,865  65,935  

         
Blackberry Jam 14,580  19,509  28,149  28,149  21,150  18,123  18,123  18,123  

314-315-4125-Interest Earned 4  3  10  10  1  10  10  10  
314-370-4824-BBJ Donations - 25  - - 105  - - - 
314-370-4849-Capital Asset Disposal - - - - - - - - 
314-380-4861-Craft/Commercial Booth Sales - 760  1,980  1,980  1,115  1,115  1,115  1,115  
314-380-4862-Food Booth Sales - 820  1,200  1,200  610  610  610  610  
314-380-4863-Beer Garden - - - - - - - - 
314-380-4864-Jam Sales 185  340  500  500  810  810  810  810  
314-380-4866-Quilt Raffle Sales 1,846  4,458  4,000  4,000  4,150  - - - 
314-380-4868-Program Ad Sales - - - - - - - - 
314-380-4870-Sponsorship Revenue - 1,550  8,772  8,772  330  330  330  330  
314-380-4872-Pie Sales - - - - - - - - 
314-380-4874-50/50 Raffle Sales - - - - - - - - 
314-380-4876-5K Race Revenue - - - - - - - - 
314-380-4878-Car Show Revenue 35  - - - - - - - 
314-380-4880-Fishing Derby Revenue - - - - - - - - 
314-380-4882-Horseshoe Tourney Revenue - - - - 95  95  95  95  
314-380-4884-Kidz Korner Revenue - - - - - - - - 
314-380-4886-Pie Eating Contest Revenue - - - - - - - - 
314-380-4888-RC Flyers Revenue - - - - - - - - 
314-380-4889-BBJ Festival Other Revenue - 85  145  145  - - - - 
314-385-4895-Miscellaneous Revenue - - 500  500  110  110  110  110  
314-3100-9999-Beginning Fund Balance 12,510  11,468  11,042  11,042  13,824  10,043  10,043  10,043  
314-390-4910-Transfers from General Fund - - - - - 5,000  5,000  5,000  

         
Sewer SDC Fund 146,160  179,911  147,172  147,172  148,162  119,733  119,733  119,733  
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FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

440-315-4125-Interest Earned 1,060  551  500  500  930  500  500  500  
440-345-4540-Sewer SDC 5,355  33,201  21,420  21,420  14,994  1,071  1,071  1,071  
440-390-4917-Transfer from SDC Fund - - - - - - - - 
440-3100-9999-Beginning Fund Balance 139,745  146,159  125,252  125,252  132,238  118,162  118,162  118,162  

         
Water SDC Fund 329,228  449,690  459,797  459,797  437,693  425,520  425,520  425,520  

430-315-4125-Interest Earned 2,406  1,732  500  500  4,110  500  500  500  
430-345-4530-Water SDC 15,320  118,730  76,600  76,600  57,450  9,100  9,100  9,100  
430-390-4917-Transfer from SDC Fund - - - - - 65,548  65,548  65,548  
430-3100-9999-Beginning Fund Balance 311,502  329,228  382,697  382,697  376,133  350,372  350,372  350,372  

         
Street SDC Fund 50,028  68,635  79,996  79,996  69,965  70,707  70,707  70,707  

412-315-4125-Interest Earned 330  255  150  150  631  150  150  150  
412-345-4512-Transportation SDC 2,368  18,352  11,840  11,840  696  592  592  592  
412-390-4917-Transfer from SDC Fund - - - - - - - - 
412-3100-9999-Beginning Fund Balance 47,330  50,028  68,006  68,006  68,638  69,965  69,965  69,965  

         
Stormwater SDC Fund 47,976  69,353  82,295  82,295  81,177  82,377  82,377  82,377  

445-315-4125-Interest Earned 306  254  200  200  658  200  200  200  
445-345-4545-Storm Drainage SDC 2,692  21,123  13,460  13,460  11,166  1,000  1,000  1,000  
445-390-4917-Transfer from SDC Fund - - - - - - - - 
445-3100-9999-Beginning Fund Balance 44,978  47,976  68,635  68,635  69,353  81,177  81,177  81,177  

         
Parks SDC Fund 58,681  89,533  108,393  108,393  105,124  101,718  101,718  101,718  

410-315-4125-Interest Earned 382  316  200  200  816  200  200  200  
410-345-4510-Park SDC Fees 3,940  30,535  19,700  19,700  14,775  1,004  1,004  1,004  
410-345-4511-Parks Reimbursement SDC - - - - - - - - 
410-390-4917-Transfer from SDC Fund - - - - - - - - 
410-3100-9999-Beginning Fund Balance 54,359  58,682  88,493  88,493  89,533  100,514  100,514  100,514  

         
Sewer Reserve Fund 15,751  15,772  15,764  15,764  16,022  16,222  16,222  16,222  

521-315-4125-Interest Earned 5  21  10  10  250  200  200  200  
521-390-4940-Transfer from Sewer Fund 5,920  - - - - - - - 
521-3100-9999-Beginning Fund Balance 9,826  15,751  15,754  15,754  15,772  16,022  16,022  16,022  

         
Water Reserve Fund 39,395  39,457  39,415  39,415  40,007  40,507  40,507  40,507  

520-315-4125-Interest Earned 12  62  10  10  550  500  500  500  
520-390-4930-Transfer from Water Fund 15,740  - - - - - - - 
520-3100-9999-Beginning Fund Balance 23,643  39,395  39,405  39,405  39,457  40,007  40,007  40,007  
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FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

         
Equipment Fund 22,181  - - - - - - - 

550-315-4125-Interest Earned - - - - - - - - 
550-370-4849-Capital Asset Disposal - - - - - - - - 
550-390-4910-Transfer from General Fund - - - - - - - - 
550-390-4912-Transfer from Street Fund - - - - - - - - 
550-390-4930-Transfer from Water Fund - - - - - - - - 
550-390-4940-Transfer from Sewer Fund - - - - - - - - 
550-3100-9999-Beginning Fund Balance 22,181  - - - - - - - 

         
Grand Total 3,415,528  3,321,709  4,927,946  5,127,276  3,847,261  4,236,396  4,118,382  4,072,297  
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Expenditures estimate sheets 
 

General Fund 
 

Administration Department 

 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Personal Services 34,400  35,264  38,613  38,613  36,599  41,434  41,434  41,434  
110-410-5110-City Administrator 18,365  18,131  18,475  18,475  18,475  19,123  19,123  19,123  
110-410-5112-Finance Clerk - - - - - - - - 
110-410-5114-City Clerk 5,549  5,283  4,624  4,624  4,624  4,784  4,784  4,784  
110-410-5150-Public Works Director - - - - - - - - 
110-410-5152-Utility Worker I - - - - - - - - 
110-410-5154-Utility Worker II - - - - - - - - 
110-410-5156-Temporary/ Seasonal - - - - - - - - 
110-410-5158-Maintenance Worker I 1,696  1,812  2,387  2,387  2,387  2,306  2,306  2,306  
110-410-5220-Overtime 30  71  67  67  109  69  69  69  
110-410-5315-Social Security/Medicare 1,962  1,935  1,955  1,955  1,955  2,010  2,010  2,010  
110-410-5320-Worker's Comp 737  50  476  476  120  502  502  502  
110-410-5350-Unemployment - - 1,700  1,700  - 1,665  1,665  1,665  
110-410-5410-Health Insurance 2,835  3,753  3,912  3,912  3,912  4,160  4,160  4,160  
110-410-5450-Public Employees Retirement 3,226  4,229  5,017  5,017  5,017  6,815  6,815  6,815  
110-410-5910-DO NOT USE - Wage Adjustment - - - - - - - - 

         
Materials & Services 75,971  60,639  145,380  145,380  73,061  78,728  78,728  78,728  

110-410-6110-Auditing 5,436  5,675  6,440  6,440  5,910  6,205  6,205  6,205  
110-410-6112-Legal Services 2,076  1,049  3,317  3,317  5,000  4,000  4,000  4,000  
110-410-6114-Financial Services 3,780  4,482  8,736  8,736  8,736  14,231  14,231  14,231  
110-410-6122-IT Services 13,622  9,286  10,918  10,918  15,000  13,882  13,882  13,882  
110-410-6124-Copier Contract 1,776  1,776  2,250  2,250  2,900  1,200  1,200  1,200  
110-410-6128-Other Contract Services 21,498  9,180  4,880  4,880  2,732  2,801  2,801  2,801  
110-410-6132-LCOG - - - - 1,020  - - - 
110-410-6190-Computer Serv/Warr/Contracts - - - - - - - - 
110-410-6210-Insurance & Bonds 1,440  1,033  465  465  1,923  1,452  1,452  1,452  
110-410-6220-Publications, Printing & Dues 4,236  4,464  2,433  2,433  5,000  2,865  2,865  2,865  
110-410-6222-Newsletter Expenditure - - - - - - - - 
110-410-6226-Postage 489  706  739  739  500  739  739  739  
110-410-6228-Public Notices - 294  501  501  5,000  2,900  2,900  2,900  
110-410-6230-Office Supplies/Equipment 1,485  2,264  3,761  3,761  2,500  3,500  3,500  3,500  
110-410-6234-General Supplies 735  858  527  527  400  527  527  527  
110-410-6238-Bank Service Charges 492  213  2,000  2,000  100  2,000  2,000  2,000  
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FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

110-410-6240-Travel & Training 5,700  2,076  4,000  4,000  2,000  4,000  4,000  4,000  
110-410-6290-Miscellaneous 155  863  464  464  500  464  464  464  
110-410-6320-Building Repair & Maintenance 626  256  73,000  73,000  1,000  500  500  500  
110-410-6324-Equipment Repair & Maintenance 30  1,365  - - - - - - 
110-410-6334-Non-Capitalized Assets 383  - - - - 2,000  2,000  2,000  
110-410-6420-Water Services 2,010  2,396  4,700  4,700  1,450  2,030  2,030  2,030  
110-410-6425-Sewer Services 1,686  2,794  4,700  4,700  3,250  3,997  3,997  3,997  
110-410-6430-Electricity Services 3,389  3,282  3,000  3,000  3,665  3,310  3,310  3,310  
110-410-6435-Internet Services 1,892  2,814  3,000  3,000  780  50  50  50  
110-410-6440-Telephone Services 2,211  2,544  2,000  2,000  1,810  1,500  1,500  1,500  
110-410-6445-Refuse Services 168  420  2,000  2,000  - 3,000  3,000  3,000  
110-410-6510-Council Expenditure 107  - 1,000  1,000  100  1,000  1,000  1,000  
110-410-6512-State Ethics Commission 549  549  549  549  550  575  575  575  
110-410-6514-League of Oregon Cities(LOC) - - - - 1,235  - - - 
110-410-6792-Reimbursable Expenditure - - - - - - - - 

         
Capital Outlay - 59,537  145,283  145,283  154,153  85,000  85,000  85,000  

110-410-8225-Buildings & Facilities - 59,537  145,283  145,283  140,706  85,000  85,000  85,000  
110-410-8320-Software - - - - - - - - 
110-410-8335-Equipment & Furnishings - - - - 13,447  - - - 
110-410-8425-Vehicles & Rolling Stock - - - - - - - - 

         
Grand Total 110,371  155,440  329,276  329,276  263,813  205,162  205,162  205,162  
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General Fund 
 

Code Enforcement Department 

 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Personal Services 11,638  12,010  6,912  6,912  6,909  7,494  7,494  7,494  
110-460-5110-City Administrator 4,591  4,443  4,619  4,619  4,619  4,780  4,780  4,780  
110-460-5150-Public Works Director 3,615  3,797  - - 224  - - - 
110-460-5220-Overtime 239  74  - - 46  - - - 
110-460-5315-Social Security/Medicare 646  636  503  503  503  516  516  516  
110-460-5320-Worker's Comp 219  18  90  90  125  137  137  137  
110-460-5350-Unemployment - - 308  308  - 303  303  303  
110-460-5410-Health Insurance 1,174  1,401  485  485  485  519  519  519  
110-460-5450-Public Employees Retirement 1,154  1,641  907  907  907  1,239  1,239  1,239  

         
Materials & Services 2,675  333  1,400  1,400  215  1,900  1,900  1,900  

110-460-6128-Other Contract Services 2,669  42  500  500  - 500  500  500  
110-460-6226-Postage - - - - 5  - - - 
110-460-6234-General Supplies - 38  100  100  200  100  100  100  
110-460-6238-Bank Service Charges 1  - 100  100  10  100  100  100  
110-460-6290-Miscellaneous 5  - 100  100  - 100  100  100  
110-460-6445-Refuse Services - 253  500  500  - 1,000  1,000  1,000  
110-460-6540-Dog/Cat Control - - 100  100  - 100  100  100  

         
Grand Total 14,313  12,343  8,312  8,312  7,124  9,394  9,394  9,394  
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General Fund 
 

Community Development Department 

 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Personal Services 5,995  6,136  10,749  10,749  10,172  11,645  11,645  11,645  
110-440-5110-City Administrator 4,591  4,443  4,619  4,619  4,619  4,780  4,780  4,780  
110-440-5112-Finance Clerk - - - - - - - - 
110-440-5114-City Clerk 110  - - - - - - - 
110-440-5150-Public Works Director - - 2,347  2,347  2,347  2,429  2,429  2,429  
110-440-5220-Overtime - - 174  174  108  182  182  182  
110-440-5315-Social Security/Medicare 360  340  546  546  546  566  566  566  
110-440-5320-Worker's Comp 121  4  111  111  75  160  160  160  
110-440-5350-Unemployment - - 475  475  - 468  468  468  
110-440-5410-Health Insurance 305  464  1,074  1,074  1,074  1,144  1,144  1,144  
110-440-5450-Public Employees Retirement 508  885  1,403  1,403  1,403  1,916  1,916  1,916  

         
Materials & Services 67,751  82,078  55,842  135,459  134,173  65,931  65,931  65,931  

110-440-6116-Engineering Services 32,337  23,204  20,000  30,000  26,524  30,000  30,000  30,000  
110-440-6122-IT Services 49  311  350  350  300  360  360  360  
110-440-6128-Other Contract Services 9,744  31,536  10,000  25,000  22,376  10,000  10,000  10,000  
110-440-6210-Insurance & Bonds - 264  292  292  318  371  371  371  
110-440-6220-Publications, Printing & Dues - 22  - - - - - - 
110-440-6226-Postage 150  98  200  200  18  200  200  200  
110-440-6230-Office Supplies/Equipment - 38  - - 76  - - - 
110-440-6238-Bank Service Charges - 167  - - 40  - - - 
110-440-6240-Travel & Training - 5  - - 388  - - - 
110-440-6290-Miscellaneous 2,209  8,933  - - 4,533  - - - 
110-440-6522-Land Use & Development Costs 23,262  17,500  25,000  79,617  79,600  25,000  25,000  25,000  
110-440-6524-Building Permit Costs - - - - - - - - 
110-440-6525-Electrical Permit Costs - - - - - - - - 

         
Capital Outlay 308,935  46,507  - - 1,500  - - - 

110-440-8225-Buildings & Facilities 308,935  46,507  - - 1,500  - - - 
         

Grand Total 382,681  134,721  66,591  146,208  145,845  77,576  77,576  77,576  
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General Fund 
 

Debt service: 

 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Debt Service 46,353  48,353  591,558  591,558  355,002  286,449  286,449  286,449  
110-800-7110-Loan Principal - - 307,980  307,980  307,980  - - - 
110-800-7111-Loan Principal - Library/City 10,018  10,457  10,917  10,917  10,917  11,396  11,396  11,396  
110-800-7112-Loan Principal - Rolling Rock 7,827  8,171  8,530  8,530  8,530  8,904  8,904  8,904  
110-800-7113-Loan Principal - OEDD Library - - 145,042  145,042  - 145,041  145,041  145,041  
110-800-7114-Loan Principal - OEDD CityHall - - 85,182  85,182  - 85,184  85,184  85,184  
110-800-7120-Loan Principal - SDC Fund Loan - - - - - - - - 
110-800-7510-Loan Interest 6,006  8,007  8,008  8,008  6,673  - - - 
110-800-7511-Loan Interest - Library/City 12,632  12,192  11,734  11,734  11,734  11,255  11,255  11,255  
110-800-7512-Loan Interest - Rolling Rock 9,870  9,526  9,168  9,168  9,168  8,794  8,794  8,794  
110-800-7513-Loan Interest - OEDD Library - - 3,148  3,148  - 9,740  9,740  9,740  
110-800-7514-Loan Interest - OEDD City Hall - - 1,849  1,849  - 6,135  6,135  6,135  
110-800-7520-Loan Interest - SDC Fund Loan - - - - - - - - 

         
Grand Total 46,353  48,353  591,558  591,558  355,002  286,449  286,449  286,449  
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General Fund 
 

Library Department: 

 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Personal Services 2,551  2,879  34,558  34,558  27,937  35,511  35,511  35,511  
110-450-5130-Librarian/Special Events - - 18,720  18,720  18,720  21,482  21,482  21,482  
110-450-5156-Temporary/ Seasonal 59  513  780  780  780  861  861  861  
110-450-5158-Maintenance Worker I 1,696  1,812  2,387  2,387  2,387  2,306  2,306  2,306  
110-450-5315-Social Security/Medicare 134  178  1,675  1,675  1,551  1,885  1,885  1,885  
110-450-5320-Worker's Comp 370  22  397  397  102  1,026  1,026  1,026  
110-450-5350-Unemployment - - 1,455  1,455  - 1,560  1,560  1,560  
110-450-5410-Health Insurance - - 4,847  4,847  100  - - - 
110-450-5450-Public Employees Retirement 292  354  4,297  4,297  4,297  6,391  6,391  6,391  

         
Materials & Services 3,903  25,121  32,537  32,537  24,986  12,573  12,573  12,573  

110-450-6122-IT Services 530  1,175  5,000  5,000  1,500  1,356  1,356  1,356  
110-450-6128-Other Contract Services - 20,852  5,000  5,000  11,000  800  800  800  
110-450-6210-Insurance & Bonds - 7  1,195  1,195  25  10  10  10  
110-450-6226-Postage 30  305  500  500  30  372  372  372  
110-450-6230-Office Supplies/Equipment - 18  500  500  600  1,816  1,816  1,816  
110-450-6234-General Supplies - 276  5,000  5,000  250  250  250  250  
110-450-6238-Bank Service Charges 1  101  200  200  10  200  200  200  
110-450-6240-Travel & Training - - - - 2,000  1,132  1,132  1,132  
110-450-6290-Miscellaneous - 104  142  142  700  450  450  450  
110-450-6320-Building Repair & Maintenance 1,656  613  4,200  4,200  3,500  500  500  500  
110-450-6334-Non-Capitalized Assets - - - - - - - - 
110-450-6420-Water Services 97  97  800  800  1,100  1,540  1,540  1,540  
110-450-6425-Sewer Services 186  191  800  800  400  492  492  492  
110-450-6430-Electricity Services 476  436  3,000  3,000  2,350  1,605  1,605  1,605  
110-450-6435-Internet Services 555  555  3,000  3,000  278  50  50  50  
110-450-6440-Telephone Services 372  391  1,200  1,200  138  - - - 
110-450-6445-Refuse Services - - 1,000  1,000  105  1,000  1,000  1,000  
110-450-6530-Summer Reading Program - - 1,000  1,000  1,000  1,000  1,000  1,000  

         
Capital Outlay - 157,635  349,455  349,455  310,998  9,200  9,200  9,200  

110-450-8225-Buildings & Facilities - 157,635  309,455  309,455  283,385  - - - 
110-450-8335-Equipment & Furnishings - - 40,000  40,000  27,483  3,200  3,200  3,200  
110-450-8375-Materials & Collections - - - - 130  6,000  6,000  6,000  

         
Grand Total 6,454  185,635  416,550  416,550  363,921  57,284  57,284  57,284  
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General Fund 
 

Municipal Court Department: 

 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Personal Services 10,290  10,460  10,934  10,959  10,407  11,781  11,781  11,781  
110-480-5110-City Administrator 4,591  4,623  4,619  4,619  4,619  4,780  4,780  4,780  
110-480-5112-Finance Clerk - - - - - - - - 
110-480-5114-City Clerk 2,775  2,641  2,312  2,312  2,312  2,393  2,393  2,393  
110-480-5220-Overtime 15  36  33  58  54  35  35  35  
110-480-5315-Social Security/Medicare 565  559  533  533  533  552  552  552  
110-480-5320-Worker's Comp 194  16  135  135  50  129  129  129  
110-480-5350-Unemployment - - 463  463  - 458  458  458  
110-480-5410-Health Insurance 1,180  1,413  1,472  1,472  1,472  1,565  1,565  1,565  
110-480-5450-Public Employees Retirement 970  1,172  1,367  1,367  1,367  1,869  1,869  1,869  

         
Materials & Services 3,524  7,442  3,532  6,327  4,984  5,112  5,112  5,112  

110-480-6120-Judge Contract 1,350  1,280  1,250  1,250  1,250  1,250  1,250  1,250  
110-480-6121-Bailiff Contract - 190  - 400  200  1,500  1,500  1,500  
110-480-6128-Other Contract Services 916  3,619  1,000  1,200  1,200  1,000  1,000  1,000  
110-480-6220-Publications, Printing & Dues 7  150  - - - 80  80  80  
110-480-6226-Postage 30  25  29  54  50  29  29  29  
110-480-6230-Office Supplies/Equipment - 36  - 50  75  - - - 
110-480-6238-Bank Service Charges - 97  150  150  150  150  150  150  
110-480-6240-Travel & Training - 442  - 300  289  - - - 
110-480-6290-Miscellaneous - - - - - - - - 
110-480-6560-State Assessments 1,080  1,550  1,023  2,723  1,650  1,023  1,023  1,023  
110-480-6565-Court Collection Fees 141  53  80  200  120  80  80  80  

         
Grand Total 13,814  17,902  14,466  17,286  15,391  16,893  16,893  16,893  
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General Fund 
 

Parks and Recreation Department: 

 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Personal Services 38,135  42,428  54,031  54,031  51,339  57,125  57,125  57,125  
110-420-5110-City Administrator 4,591  4,443  4,619  4,619  4,619  4,780  4,780  4,780  
110-420-5150-Public Works Director 3,615  3,797  3,914  3,914  3,914  4,050  4,050  4,050  
110-420-5152-Utility Worker I 9,273  8,676  9,150  9,150  9,150  9,802  9,802  9,802  
110-420-5154-Utility Worker II - - - - - - - - 
110-420-5156-Temporary/ Seasonal 295  2,564  3,900  3,900  3,900  4,306  4,306  4,306  
110-420-5158-Maintenance Worker I 8,480  9,061  11,935  11,935  11,935  11,532  11,532  11,532  
110-420-5220-Overtime 524  1,447  1,444  1,444  1,751  1,540  1,540  1,540  
110-420-5315-Social Security/Medicare 2,048  2,294  2,670  2,670  2,670  2,755  2,755  2,755  
110-420-5320-Worker's Comp 1,071  570  2,126  2,126  1,450  1,354  1,354  1,354  
110-420-5350-Unemployment - - 2,323  2,323  - 2,280  2,280  2,280  
110-420-5410-Health Insurance 3,975  4,203  5,095  5,095  5,095  5,389  5,389  5,389  
110-420-5450-Public Employees Retirement 4,263  5,373  6,855  6,855  6,855  9,337  9,337  9,337  
110-420-5910-DO NOT USE - Wage Adjustment - - - - - - - - 

         
Materials & Services 53,178  46,112  47,660  47,660  18,507  41,817  41,817  41,817  

110-420-6122-IT Services 228  948  500  500  1,034  1,094  1,094  1,094  
110-420-6128-Other Contract Services 34,635  3,368  500  500  3,399  500  500  500  
110-420-6210-Insurance & Bonds 1,861  1,826  2,020  2,020  2,173  2,566  2,566  2,566  
110-420-6226-Postage - - - - - - - - 
110-420-6234-General Supplies 1,612  2,839  3,000  3,000  1,000  3,000  3,000  3,000  
110-420-6238-Bank Service Charges 4  5  20  20  20  20  20  20  
110-420-6240-Travel & Training - 256  - - - - - - 
110-420-6290-Miscellaneous 24  226  500  500  500  500  500  500  
110-420-6320-Building Repair & Maintenance 1,608  207  3,000  3,000  2,000  3,000  3,000  3,000  
110-420-6324-Equipment Repair & Maintenance 1,030  2,525  2,500  2,500  1,000  2,500  2,500  2,500  
110-420-6328-Property Maintenance - 4,740  - - - - - - 
110-420-6330-Other Repair & Maintenance 5,175  1,984  3,500  3,500  500  3,500  3,500  3,500  
110-420-6334-Non-Capitalized Assets - 8,132  - - 200  - - - 
110-420-6339-Maintenance - Nelson Land Dona - 5,813  3,700  3,700  - 4,000  4,000  4,000  
110-420-6420-Water Services 726  5,642  20,000  20,000  1,093  12,661  12,661  12,661  
110-420-6425-Sewer Services 1,486  1,531  1,920  1,920  1,470  1,981  1,981  1,981  
110-420-6430-Electricity Services 3,218  2,389  2,500  2,500  2,149  2,495  2,495  2,495  
110-420-6445-Refuse Services - - 500  500  - 500  500  500  
110-420-6535-Movies in the Park - 1,195  1,000  1,000  - 1,000  1,000  1,000  
110-420-6710-Gas & Oil 1,571  2,486  2,500  2,500  1,969  2,500  2,500  2,500  
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Capital Outlay 295  15,758  751,170  740,763  4,597  5,000  5,000  5,000  

110-420-8225-Buildings & Facilities - - - - - - - - 
110-420-8335-Equipment & Furnishings - - - - - - - - 
110-420-8425-Vehicles & Rolling Stock - - - - - - - - 
110-420-8520-Parks Improvements 295  15,758  751,170  740,763  4,597  5,000  5,000  5,000  

         
Grand Total 91,608  104,298  852,861  842,454  74,443  103,942  103,942  103,942  
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General Fund 
 

Police Services Contract: 

 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Materials & Services 28,968  29,453  29,530  33,700  33,663  36,231  36,231  36,231  
110-430-6118-Police Services 28,968  29,453  29,530  33,700  33,663  36,231  36,231  36,231  
110-430-6334-Non-Capitalized Assets - - - - - - - - 

         
Grand Total 28,968  29,453  29,530  33,700  33,663  36,231  36,231  36,231  
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General Fund 
 

Tourism Department: 

 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Materials & Services 2,251  3,201  10,586  10,586  1,305  10,586  10,586  10,586  
110-470-6128-Other Contract Services - - 500  500  - 500  500  500  
110-470-6224-Marketing 295  415  500  500  415  500  500  500  
110-470-6226-Postage 30  17  50  50  - 50  50  50  
110-470-6290-Miscellaneous - - 100  100  - 100  100  100  
110-470-6326-Covered Bridge Maintenance 755  775  5,936  5,936  890  5,936  5,936  5,936  
110-470-6328-Matching Grant Funds - - - - - - - - 
110-470-6527-Community Grant Program 1,171  1,994  3,500  3,500  - 3,500  3,500  3,500  
110-470-6550-Tourism Funded Projects - - - - - - - - 

         
Grand Total 2,251  3,201  10,586  10,586  1,305  10,586  10,586  10,586  
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General Fund 
 

Other requirements: 

 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Contingencies - - 97,186  97,186  - 271,769  271,769  168,496  
110-900-9590-Contingency - - 97,186  97,186  - 271,769  271,769  168,496  

         
Transfers Out 37,200  - - - - 5,000  5,000  81,200  

110-900-9117-Transfer to SDC Fund - - - - - - - - 
110-900-9120-Transfer to Building Fund 37,200  - - - - - - - 
110-900-9130-Transfer to Water Fund - - - - - - - - 
110-900-9140-Transfer to Sewer Fund - - - - - - - 76,200  
110-900-9150-Transfer to Equipment Fund - - - - - - - - 
110-900-9156-Transfer to Blackberry Jam Fund - - - - - 5,000  5,000  5,000  

         
Reserves & Ending Balances 205,803  264,759  65,610  65,610  70,462  25,227  25,227  74,885  

110-900-9895-Reserved for future use - Park - - - - - - - - 
110-900-9899-Unappropriated Ending Balance 205,803  264,759  65,610  65,610  70,462  25,227  25,227  74,885  

         
Grand Total 243,003  264,759  162,796  162,796  70,462  301,996  301,996  324,581  

  



Page 36 of 53 

Sewer Fund 
 

Sewer Department: 

 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Personal Services 184,403  189,970  209,121  209,121  198,472  224,009  224,009  224,009  
240-490-5110-City Administrator 25,253  25,873  24,479  24,479  24,479  25,336  25,336  25,336  
240-490-5112-Finance Clerk - - - - - - - - 
240-490-5114-City Clerk 22,196  21,131  18,494  18,494  18,494  19,141  19,141  19,141  
240-490-5150-Public Works Director 30,728  32,273  32,078  32,078  32,078  33,201  33,201  33,201  
240-490-5152-Utility Worker I 39,410  36,874  38,884  38,884  38,884  41,654  41,654  41,654  
240-490-5154-Utility Worker II - - - - - - - - 
240-490-5156-Temporary/ Seasonal 59  513  780  780  780  861  861  861  
240-490-5158-Maintenance Worker I 2,544  2,718  3,580  3,580  3,580  3,459  3,459  3,459  
240-490-5220-Overtime 3,360  6,749  7,555  7,555  8,768  8,022  8,022  8,022  
240-490-5315-Social Security/Medicare 9,452  9,649  9,616  9,616  9,616  10,073  10,073  10,073  
240-490-5320-Worker's Comp 3,060  1,808  6,714  6,714  3,200  3,865  3,865  3,865  
240-490-5350-Unemployment - - 8,348  8,348  - 8,340  8,340  8,340  
240-490-5410-Health Insurance 28,714  30,017  33,922  33,922  33,922  35,915  35,915  35,915  
240-490-5450-Public Employees Retirement 19,627  22,365  24,671  24,671  24,671  34,142  34,142  34,142  

         
Materials & Services 149,750  167,884  213,075  213,075  186,425  252,649  257,169  226,179  

240-490-6110-Auditing 5,436  5,775  6,440  6,440  6,460  6,206  6,206  6,206  
240-490-6112-Legal Services - - - - 500  - - - 
240-490-6114-Financial Services 3,780  4,482  5,460  5,460  5,460  8,894  8,894  8,894  
240-490-6116-Engineering Services - 2,301  - - 8,000  25,000  25,000  25,000  
240-490-6122-IT Services 4,713  6,861  5,727  5,727  6,500  6,000  6,000  6,000  
240-490-6128-Other Contract Services 4,575  4,954  4,500  4,500  4,500  4,701  4,701  4,701  
240-490-6130-General Contract Services - - - - - - - - 
240-490-6190-Computer Serv/Warr/Contracts - - - - - - - - 
240-490-6210-Insurance & Bonds 8,299  8,307  9,187  9,187  9,966  11,672  11,672  11,672  
240-490-6220-Publications, Printing & Dues 452  454  1,500  1,500  1,500  1,500  1,500  1,500  
240-490-6226-Postage 1,140  1,249  1,200  1,200  1,200  1,200  1,200  1,200  
240-490-6230-Office Supplies/Equipment 439  631  500  500  1,000  750  750  750  
240-490-6234-General Supplies 3,657  2,018  5,000  5,000  3,800  2,100  2,100  - 
240-490-6238-Bank Service Charges 3,053  3,320  6,600  6,600  4,500  4,000  4,000  4,000  
240-490-6240-Travel & Training 100  1,712  2,000  2,000  125  2,770  2,770  2,770  
240-490-6290-Miscellaneous 146  50  500  500  2,750  500  500  500  
240-490-6320-Building Repair & Maintenance 3,271  4,301  500  500  500  5,000  5,000  5,000  
240-490-6324-Equipment Repair & Maintenance 3,814  20,230  8,500  8,500  19,000  9,300  9,300  9,300  
240-490-6330-Other Repair & Maintenance 12,199  1,801  15,000  15,000  3,500  15,000  15,000  15,000  
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240-490-6334-Non-Capitalized Assets 1,612  1,810  7,500  7,500  - 12,000  12,000  12,000  
240-490-6420-Water Services 21,899  9,179  18,000  18,000  10,300  11,256  11,256  11,256  
240-490-6425-Sewer Services 6,688  6,895  8,000  8,000  7,225  8,860  8,860  8,860  
240-490-6430-Electricity Services 27,314  23,434  28,500  28,500  25,000  25,500  25,500  25,500  
240-490-6435-Internet Services 1,606  1,410  1,550  1,550  1,500  1,660  1,660  1,660  
240-490-6440-Telephone Services 2,806  2,849  3,200  3,200  2,900  3,225  3,225  3,225  
240-490-6445-Refuse Services 499  625  9,000  9,000  650  9,600  9,600  9,600  
240-490-6520-Permits 3,256  3,579  4,000  4,000  4,000  4,300  4,300  4,300  
240-490-6710-Gas & Oil 286  542  2,000  2,000  1,000  3,150  3,150  3,150  
240-490-6712-Operations & Supplies 320  1,232  1,500  1,500  1,000  - - 2,100  
240-490-6750-Chemicals & Lab Supplies 14,092  16,865  18,000  18,000  16,500  22,315  22,315  22,315  
240-490-6755-Water/Sewer Analysis 11,398  12,855  14,000  14,000  14,000  17,220  17,220  17,220  
240-490-6758-Water/Sewer Connection Expendi 2,900  - 2,500  2,500  - 2,500  2,500  2,500  
240-490-6760-Water/Sewer Franchise Fees - 18,163  22,711  22,711  23,089  26,470  30,990  - 
240-490-6792-Reimbursable Expenditure - - - - - - - - 

         
Capital Outlay - 23,377  60,000  20,194  36,919  150,000  150,000  130,000  

240-700-8225-Buildings & Facilities - - 25,000  5,731  18,082  25,000  25,000  5,000  
240-700-8320-Software - - - - 1,475  - - - 
240-700-8335-Equipment & Furnishings - - - - - - - - 
240-700-8425-Vehicles & Rolling Stock - - - - - - - - 
240-700-8550-Sewer Systems - 23,377  35,000  14,463  17,362  35,000  35,000  35,000  
240-700-8890-Projects - - - - - 90,000  90,000  90,000  

         
Contingencies - - 20,000  2,000  17,362  187,629  39,733  77,425  

240-900-9590-Contingency - - 20,000  2,000  17,362  187,629  39,733  77,425  
         

Debt Service 50,544  49,838  54,127  54,127  54,130  53,178  53,178  53,178  
240-800-7110-Loan Principal - G02002 18,466  18,628  23,801  23,801  23,801  23,981  23,981  23,981  
240-800-7111-Loan Principal - Library/City - - - - - - - - 
240-800-7122-Loan Principal - J05001 SPWF 4,486  4,718  4,962  4,962  4,962  5,219  5,219  5,219  
240-800-7124-Loan Principal - RUS 92-05 6,611  6,793  6,980  6,980  6,980  7,172  7,172  7,172  
240-800-7126-Loan Principal - Interfund Loa - - - - - - - - 
240-800-7510-Loan Interest - G02002 8,911  8,043  7,158  7,158  7,158  6,028  6,028  6,028  
240-800-7511-Loan Interest - Library/City - - - - - - - - 
240-800-7522-Loan Interest - J05001 SPWF 2,937  2,705  2,461  2,461  2,461  2,205  2,205  2,205  
240-800-7524-Loan Interest - RUS 92-05 9,133  8,951  8,765  8,765  8,768  8,573  8,573  8,573  
240-800-7911-Interim Loan RD Financing - - - - - - - - 
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Transfers Out 5,920  - - 96,542  96,542  - 30,000  30,000  
240-900-9117-Transfer to SDC Fund - - - - - - - - 
240-900-9121-Transfer to Sewer Reserve Fund 5,920  - - - - - - - 
240-900-9150-Transfer to Equipment Fund - - - - - - - - 
240-900-9130-Transfer to Water Fund - - - 20,342  20,342  - 30,000  30,000  
240-900-9110-Transfer to General Fund - - - 76,200  76,200  - - - 

         
Reserves & Ending Balances 184,427  184,327  59,580  59,580  106,307  48,957  59,292  39,157  

240-900-9893-Reserved for future use - Sewe - - - - - - - - 
240-900-9899-Unappropriated Ending Balance 184,427  184,327  59,580  59,580  106,307  48,957  59,292  39,157  

         
Grand Total 575,044  615,396  615,903  654,639  696,157  916,422  813,381  779,948  
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Water Department: 

 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Personal Services 184,402  190,243  210,904  210,904  198,059  223,992  223,992  223,992  
230-490-5110-City Administrator 25,252  25,873  24,479  24,479  24,479  25,336  25,336  25,336  
230-490-5112-Finance Clerk - - - - - - - - 
230-490-5114-City Clerk 22,196  21,131  18,494  18,494  18,494  19,141  19,141  19,141  
230-490-5150-Public Works Director 30,728  32,273  32,078  32,078  32,078  33,201  33,201  33,201  
230-490-5152-Utility Worker I 39,410  36,874  38,884  38,884  38,884  41,654  41,654  41,654  
230-490-5154-Utility Worker II - - - - - - - - 
230-490-5156-Temporary/ Seasonal 59  513  780  780  780  861  861  861  
230-490-5158-Maintenance Worker I 2,544  2,718  3,580  3,580  3,580  3,459  3,459  3,459  
230-490-5220-Overtime 3,360  6,749  7,555  7,555  7,555  8,022  8,022  8,022  
230-490-5315-Social Security/Medicare 9,452  9,649  9,616  9,616  9,616  10,073  10,073  10,073  
230-490-5320-Worker's Comp 3,060  2,081  7,482  7,482  4,000  3,848  3,848  3,848  
230-490-5350-Unemployment - - 9,363  9,363  - 8,340  8,340  8,340  
230-490-5410-Health Insurance 28,714  30,017  33,922  33,922  33,922  35,915  35,915  35,915  
230-490-5450-Public Employees Retirement 19,627  22,365  24,671  24,671  24,671  34,142  34,142  34,142  

         
Materials & Services 174,595  130,175  182,534  199,128  179,223  233,990  233,990  202,330  

230-490-6110-Auditing 5,436  5,775  6,440  6,440  6,440  6,206  6,206  6,206  
230-490-6112-Legal Services - - - 5,000  5,000  - - - 
230-490-6114-Financial Services 3,780  4,482  5,460  5,460  5,460  8,894  8,894  8,894  
230-490-6116-Engineering Services 6,673  4,113  15,916  27,510  20,916  30,500  30,500  30,500  
230-490-6122-IT Services 4,713  6,861  5,500  5,500  6,600  7,908  7,908  7,908  
230-490-6128-Other Contract Services 1,125  1,354  1,500  1,500  8,225  2,501  2,501  2,501  
230-490-6130-General Contract Services - - - - - - - - 
230-490-6190-Computer Serv/Warr/Contracts - - - - - - - - 
230-490-6210-Insurance & Bonds 7,666  8,737  9,663  9,663  10,463  12,276  12,276  12,276  
230-490-6220-Publications, Printing & Dues 1,667  2,764  1,500  1,500  3,900  3,275  3,275  3,275  
230-490-6226-Postage 1,140  1,249  1,200  1,200  1,576  1,250  1,250  1,250  
230-490-6230-Office Supplies/Equipment 911  716  1,250  1,250  1,250  1,250  1,250  1,250  
230-490-6234-General Supplies 19,207  3,663  5,500  5,500  5,500  7,250  7,250  - 
230-490-6238-Bank Service Charges 3,053  3,058  6,900  6,900  3,300  6,900  6,900  6,900  
230-490-6240-Travel & Training 366  1,737  2,000  2,000  460  2,270  2,270  2,270  
230-490-6290-Miscellaneous 182  - 1,500  1,500  - 1,500  1,500  1,500  
230-490-6320-Building Repair & Maintenance 5,093  2,210  5,000  5,000  2,500  5,500  5,500  5,500  
230-490-6324-Equipment Repair & Maintenance 9,969  8,398  5,000  5,000  11,200  15,550  15,550  15,550  
230-490-6330-Other Repair & Maintenance 19,944  7,552  18,000  18,000  12,498  20,000  20,000  20,000  
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230-490-6334-Non-Capitalized Assets 383  1,810  3,000  3,000  - 8,000  8,000  8,000  
230-490-6420-Water Services 545  911  1,200  1,200  750  1,680  1,680  1,680  
230-490-6425-Sewer Services 743  765  960  960  750  1,180  1,180  1,180  
230-490-6430-Electricity Services 17,706  18,024  22,000  22,000  17,500  19,930  19,930  19,930  
230-490-6435-Internet Services 855  981  2,100  2,100  1,050  1,090  1,090  1,090  
230-490-6440-Telephone Services 2,771  2,886  2,000  2,000  3,800  3,800  3,800  3,800  
230-490-6445-Refuse Services 499  539  720  720  600  800  800  800  
230-490-6520-Permits - - - - - - - - 
230-490-6710-Gas & Oil 915  473  2,000  2,000  1,350  1,520  1,520  1,520  
230-490-6712-Operations & Supplies 43  3,959  1,500  1,500  1,500  - - 7,250  
230-490-6750-Chemicals & Lab Supplies 21,766  17,867  20,000  20,000  19,000  22,100  22,100  22,100  
230-490-6755-Water/Sewer Analysis 2,036  2,950  7,250  7,250  5,735  4,200  4,200  4,200  
230-490-6758-Water/Sewer Connection Expendi 35,408  - 3,500  3,500  900  5,000  5,000  5,000  
230-490-6760-Water/Sewer Franchise Fees - 16,341  23,975  23,975  21,000  31,660  31,660  - 

         
Capital Outlay 188,103  69,569  43,416  116,837  92,556  80,000  110,000  110,000  

230-700-8225-Buildings & Facilities - - - - - - - - 
230-700-8320-Software - - - 9,275  9,275  70,000  100,000  100,000  
230-700-8335-Equipment & Furnishings - - - - - - - - 
230-700-8425-Vehicles & Rolling Stock - - - - - - - - 
230-700-8540-Water Systems Improvemts 188,103  69,569  43,416  107,562  83,281  10,000  10,000  10,000  
230-700-8895-Other Improvements - - - - - - - - 

         
Contingencies - - 20,000  14,379  - 1,351  - 20,000  

230-900-9590-Contingency - - 20,000  14,379  - 1,351  - 20,000  
         

Debt Service 64,080  58,340  58,341  58,341  58,341  58,343  75,875  75,875  
230-800-7110-Loan Principal - S00006 16,519  - - - - - - - 
230-800-7111-Loan Principal - Library/City - - - - - - - - 
230-800-7122-Loan Principal - J05001 SPWF 4,486  4,718  4,962  4,962  4,962  5,219  5,219  5,219  
230-800-7124-Loan Principal - RUS 91-03 16,536  16,991  17,459  17,459  17,459  17,939  17,939  17,939  
230-800-7125-Loan Principal - L21001 - 7,613  7,644  7,644  7,644  7,812  7,812  7,812  
230-800-7510-Loan Interest - S00006 758  - - - - - - - 
230-800-7511-Loan Interest - Library/City - - - - - - - - 
230-800-7522-Loan Interest - J05001 SPWF 2,937  2,705  2,461  2,461  2,461  2,205  2,205  2,205  
230-800-7524-Loan Interest - RUS 91-03 22,844  22,389  21,922  21,922  21,922  21,442  21,442  21,442  
230-800-7525-Loan Interest - L21001 - 3,924  3,893  3,893  3,893  3,726  3,726  3,726  
230-800-7126-Loan Principal-PLC system - - - - - - 11,932  11,932  
230-800-7526-Loan Interest-PLC system - - - - - - 5,600  5,600  
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FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

         
Transfers Out 15,740  - - - - 65,548  - 20,342  

230-900-9117-Transfer to SDC Fund - - - - - - - - 
230-900-9120-Transfer to Water Reserve Fund 15,740  - - - - - - - 
230-900-9140-Transfer to Sewer Fund - - - - - 65,548  - 20,342  
230-900-9150-Transfer to Equipment Fund - - - - - - - - 

         
Reserves & Ending Balances 41,482  40,303  36,770  36,770  10,000  45,606  50,000  - 

230-900-9893-Reserved for future use - Wate - - - - - - - - 
230-900-9899-Unappropriated Ending Balance 41,482  40,303  36,770  36,770  10,000  45,606  50,000  - 

         
Grand Total 668,402  488,630  551,965  636,359  538,179  708,830  693,857  652,539  

  



Page 42 of 53 

Street Fund 
 

Streets Maintenance Department: 

 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Personal Services 19,288  20,991  25,987  25,987  24,482  27,107  27,107  27,107  
312-490-5110-City Administrator 4,591  4,443  4,618  4,618  4,861  4,780  4,780  4,780  
312-490-5112-Finance Clerk - - - - - - - - 
312-490-5150-Public Works Director 3,615  3,797  3,912  3,912  3,912  4,049  4,049  4,049  
312-490-5152-Utility Worker I 4,637  4,338  4,574  4,574  4,574  4,900  4,900  4,900  
312-490-5154-Utility Worker II - - - - - - - - 
312-490-5156-Temporary/ Seasonal 118  1,026  1,664  1,664  1,664  1,722  1,722  1,722  
312-490-5158-Maintenance Worker I - - - - - - - - 
312-490-5220-Overtime 381  760  868  868  987  922  922  922  
312-490-5315-Social Security/Medicare 1,020  1,098  1,196  1,196  1,232  1,253  1,253  1,253  
312-490-5320-Worker's Comp 373  132  1,763  1,763  900  721  721  721  
312-490-5350-Unemployment - - 1,040  1,040  - 1,038  1,038  1,038  
312-490-5410-Health Insurance 2,575  2,803  3,281  3,281  3,281  3,477  3,477  3,477  
312-490-5450-Public Employees Retirement 1,978  2,594  3,071  3,071  3,071  4,245  4,245  4,245  
312-490-5910-DO NOT USE - Wage Adjustment - - - - - - - - 

         
Materials & Services 36,448  33,490  67,295  67,295  47,428  70,426  70,426  70,426  

312-490-6110-Auditing 1,812  1,925  1,240  1,240  1,190  1,035  1,035  1,035  
312-490-6114-Financial Services 1,264  1,494  2,184  2,184  4,500  3,558  3,558  3,558  
312-490-6116-Engineering Services 833  163  20,000  20,000  6,000  20,000  20,000  20,000  
312-490-6122-IT Services 1,480  1,908  1,480  1,480  1,600  220  220  220  
312-490-6128-Other Contract Services 2,405  1,265  8,000  8,000  7,651  10,000  10,000  10,000  
312-490-6210-Insurance & Bonds 2,225  3,034  3,356  3,356  3,637  4,263  4,263  4,263  
312-490-6230-Office Supplies/Equipment - 84  - - 200  - - - 
312-490-6234-General Supplies 63  114  500  500  500  500  500  500  
312-490-6238-Bank Service Charges 2  1  50  50  50  50  50  50  
312-490-6240-Travel & Training - 266  - - - - - - 
312-490-6290-Miscellaneous 116  1,000  500  500  600  500  500  500  
312-490-6324-Equipment Repair & Maintenance - - 500  500  - 500  500  500  
312-490-6330-Other Repair & Maintenance 11,430  10,348  10,000  10,000  4,500  10,000  10,000  10,000  
312-490-6334-Non-Capitalized Assets - - 2,500  2,500  3,800  2,500  2,500  2,500  
312-490-6430-Electricity Services 12,186  11,888  14,575  14,575  13,000  14,800  14,800  14,800  
312-490-6720-Storm Drain Maintenance 1,218  - 1,500  1,500  200  1,500  1,500  1,500  
312-490-6724-Street Signs 1,414  - 500  500  - 1,000  1,000  1,000  
312-490-6726-Street Lights - - 410  410  - - - - 
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FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Capital Outlay 320,195  - 75,000  75,000  300  275,000  275,000  275,000  
312-700-8225-Buildings & Facilities - - - - - - - - 
312-700-8320-Software - - - - - - - - 
312-700-8335-Equipment & Furnishings - - - - - - - - 
312-700-8425-Vehicles & Rolling Stock - - - - - - - - 
312-700-8530-Street Improvements 320,195  - 70,000  70,000  - 270,000  270,000  270,000  
312-700-8532-Signage - - 5,000  5,000  300  5,000  5,000  5,000  
312-700-8540-Stormwater Improvements - - - - - - - - 

         
Contingencies - - 10,819  10,819  - 85,740  85,740  97,177  

312-900-9590-Contingency - - 10,819  10,819  - 85,740  85,740  97,177  
         

Debt Service - 5,172  5,172  5,172  5,199  5,211  5,211  5,211  
312-800-7111-Loan Principal - Library/City - - - - - - - - 
312-800-7125-Loan Principal - L21001 - 3,413  3,427  3,427  3,541  3,541  3,541  3,541  
312-800-7511-Loan Interest - Library/City - - - - - - - - 
312-800-7525-Loan Interest - L21001 - 1,759  1,745  1,745  1,658  1,670  1,670  1,670  

         
Transfers Out - - - - - - - - 

312-900-9150-Transfer to Equipment Fund - - - - - - - - 
         

Reserves & Ending Balances 76,011  111,798  10,770  10,770  133,413  22,222  22,222  8,796  
312-900-9898-Reserved for future use - Stre - - - - - - - - 
312-900-9899-Unappropriated Ending Balance 76,011  111,798  10,770  10,770  133,413  22,222  22,222  8,796  

         
Grand Total 451,942  171,451  195,043  195,043  210,822  485,706  485,706  483,717  
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Building Fund 
 

Building Department: 

 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Personal Services 4,302  4,714  13,567  13,567  12,857  14,612  14,612  14,612  
220-490-5110-City Administrator - 180  1,847  1,847  1,847  1,912  1,912  1,912  
220-490-5114-City Clerk 2,664  2,641  2,312  2,312  2,312  2,393  2,393  2,393  
220-490-5150-Public Works Director - - 3,912  3,912  3,912  4,049  4,049  4,049  
220-490-5220-Overtime 15  36  323  323  233  339  339  339  
220-490-5315-Social Security/Medicare 205  219  642  642  642  665  665  665  
220-490-5320-Worker's Comp 81  398  162  162  100  155  155  155  
220-490-5350-Unemployment - - 558  558  - 550  550  550  
220-490-5410-Health Insurance 875  949  2,162  2,162  2,162  2,294  2,294  2,294  
220-490-5450-Public Employees Retirement 462  291  1,649  1,649  1,649  2,255  2,255  2,255  

         
Materials & Services 22,109  96,403  79,211  79,211  73,042  78,481  78,481  78,481  

220-490-6110-Auditing - - 1,140  1,140  1,500  1,035  1,035  1,035  
220-490-6112-Legal Services - - 5,000  5,000  - - - - 
220-490-6122-IT Services 338  1,122  744  744  357  1,295  1,295  1,295  
220-490-6128-Other Contract Services - 11  9  9  - - - - 
220-490-6150-Building Inspection Services 16,385  74,822  51,187  51,187  60,000  60,000  60,000  60,000  
220-490-6152-Electrical Inspection Services 2,234  8,888  6,630  6,630  5,000  5,000  5,000  5,000  
220-490-6220-Publications, Printing & Dues - - 250  250  - - - - 
220-490-6226-Postage 30  33  250  250  100  - - - 
220-490-6230-Office Supplies/Equipment - 112  250  250  500  - - - 
220-490-6238-Bank Service Charges - 53  1,500  1,500  250  300  300  300  
220-490-6240-Travel & Training - 116  - - - - - - 
220-490-6290-Miscellaneous - - - - - - - - 
220-490-6330-Other Repair & Maintenance - - - - - - - - 
220-490-6334-Non-Capitalized Assets - - - - - - - - 
220-490-6420-Water Services 39  36  500  500  150  500  500  500  
220-490-6425-Sewer Services 74  70  500  500  200  500  500  500  
220-490-6430-Electricity Services 190  174  1,000  1,000  200  300  300  300  
220-490-6435-Internet Services 222  222  500  500  200  300  300  300  
220-490-6440-Telephone Services 197  211  500  500  85  - - - 
220-490-6445-Refuse Services - - - - - - - - 
220-490-6524-Building State Surcharge 1,932  9,016  8,190  8,190  4,000  8,190  8,190  8,190  
220-490-6525-Electrical State Surcharge 468  1,517  1,061  1,061  500  1,061  1,061  1,061  

         
Capital Outlay - - 10,000  10,000  - - - - 
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FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

220-700-8320-Software - - - - - - - - 
220-700-8335-Equipment & Furnishings - - 10,000  10,000  - - - - 

         
Contingencies - - 18,750  18,750  - 44,198  44,198  55,015  

220-900-9590-Contingency - - 18,750  18,750  - 44,198  44,198  55,015  
         

Reserves & Ending Balances - 57,234  - - 65,935  7,727  7,727  4,980  
220-900-9893-Reserved for future use - Bldg - - - - - - - - 
220-900-9899-Unappropriated Ending Balance - 57,234  - - 65,935  7,727  7,727  4,980  

         
Grand Total 26,411  158,351  121,528  121,528  151,834  145,018  145,018  153,088  
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Blackberry Jam Festival Fund 
 

Blackberry Jam Festival: 

 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Materials & Services 3,112  5,685  23,142  23,142  11,107  16,350  16,350  16,350  
314-490-6118-Police Services - - 1,000  1,000  504  1,000  1,000  1,000  
314-490-6122-IT Services 641  419  350  350  506  700  700  700  
314-490-6220-Publications, Printing & Dues - 50  100  100  20  100  100  100  
314-490-6224-Festival Advertisement - - - - - - - - 
314-490-6226-Postage - - - - 3  - - - 
314-490-6238-Bank Service Charges 1  27  100  100  30  100  100  100  
314-490-6290-Miscellaneous 10  - 2,200  2,200  677  7,450  7,450  7,450  
314-490-6440-Telephone Services - - 150  150  - - - - 
314-490-6445-Refuse Services - - 1,000  1,000  1,120  1,400  1,400  1,400  
314-490-6705-Rent 960  960  1,000  1,000  720  1,000  1,000  1,000  
314-490-6714-Materials & Services - - 150  150  - 150  150  150  
314-490-6810-Craft/Commercial Booth Exp - - 150  150  305  150  150  150  
314-490-6812-Food Booth Exp - - 100  100  - 100  100  100  
314-490-6813-Beer Garden - - - - - - - - 
314-490-6814-Jam Sales Exp - 378  500  500  294  500  500  500  
314-490-6816-Quilt Raffle 1,500  3,600  4,000  4,000  4,200  - - - 
314-490-6820-Sponsorship Exp - - 100  100  - 100  100  100  
314-490-6822-Pie Sales Exp - - - - - - - - 
314-490-6850-5K Race Exp - - - - - - - - 
314-490-6852-Car Show Exp - 251  100  100  - - - - 
314-490-6854-Fishing Derby Exp - - - - - - - - 
314-490-6856-Horseshoe Tourney Exp - - 100  100  62  100  100  100  
314-490-6858-Kidz Korner Exp - - - - 191  - - - 
314-490-6860-Pie Eating Contest Exp - - - - - - - - 
314-490-6862-RC Flyers Exp - - - - - - - - 
314-490-6864-Entertainment Exp - - 12,042  12,042  2,475  3,500  3,500  3,500  

         
Contingencies - - - - - 415  415  - 

314-900-9590-Contingency - - - - - 415  415  - 
         

Transfers Out - - - - - - - - 
314-900-9110-Transfer to General Fund - - - - - - - - 

         
Reserves & Ending Balances 11,468  13,824  5,007  5,007  10,043  1,358  1,358  1,773  

314-900-9899-Unappropriated Ending Balance 11,468  13,824  5,007  5,007  10,043  1,358  1,358  1,773  
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FY 21/22 
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FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
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 FY 23/24 
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 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

         
Grand Total 14,580  19,509  28,149  28,149  21,150  18,123  18,123  18,123  
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Sewer SDC Fund 
 

Sewer Department: 

 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Materials & Services - 47,673  99,000  99,000  30,000  62,000  62,000  62,000  
440-490-6128-Other Contract Services - 47,673  99,000  99,000  30,000  62,000  62,000  62,000  
440-490-6714-Materials & Services - - - - - - - - 

         
Capital Outlay - - 35,000  35,000  - 52,941  52,941  52,941  

440-700-8550-Sewer Systems - - 35,000  35,000  - 52,941  52,941  52,941  
         

Reserves & Ending Balances 146,159  132,238  13,172  13,172  118,162  4,792  4,792  4,792  
440-900-9897-Reserved for future use - Sewe - - - - 118,162  4,792  4,792  4,792  
440-900-9899-Unappropriated Ending Balance 146,159  132,238  13,172  13,172  - - - - 

         
Grand Total 146,159  179,911  147,172  147,172  148,162  119,733  119,733  119,733  
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Water SDC Fund 
 

Water Department: 

 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Materials & Services - 73,556  80,000  80,000  21,773  - - - 
430-490-6128-Other Contract Services - 73,556  80,000  80,000  21,773  - - - 
430-490-6714-Materials & Services - - - - - - - - 

         
Capital Outlay - - 300,000  300,000  - 390,473  390,473  390,473  

430-700-8540-Water Systems Improvemts - - 300,000  300,000  - 390,473  390,473  390,473  
         

Transfers Out -    65,548  - - - 
430-900-9130-Transfers to Water Fund -    65,548  - - - 

         
Reserves & Ending Balances 329,228  376,133  79,797  79,797  350,372  35,047  35,047  35,047  

430-900-9893-Reserved for future use - Wate - - - - - 35,047  35,047  35,047  
430-900-9899-Unappropriated Ending Balance 329,228  376,133  79,797  79,797  350,372  - - - 

         
Grand Total 329,228  449,689  459,797  459,797  437,693  425,520  425,520  425,520  
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Street SDC Fund 
 

Street Department: 

 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Materials & Services - - 15,000  15,000  - - - - 
412-490-6128-Other Contract Services - - 15,000  15,000  - - - - 
412-490-6714-Materials & Services - - - - - - - - 

         
Capital Outlay - - 60,260  60,260  - 64,838  64,838  64,838  

412-700-8530-Street Improvements - - 60,260  60,260  - 64,838  64,838  64,838  
         

Reserves & Ending Balances 50,028  68,635  4,736  4,736  69,965  5,869  5,869  5,869  
412-900-9898-Reserved for future use - Stre - - - - 69,965  5,869  5,869  5,869  
412-900-9899-Unappropriated Ending Balance 50,028  68,635  4,736  4,736  - - - - 

         
Grand Total 50,028  68,635  79,996  79,996  69,965  70,707  70,707  70,707  
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Stormwater SDC Fund 
 

Stormwater Department: 

 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Materials & Services - - 20,000  20,000  - - - - 
445-490-6128-Other Contract Services - - 20,000  20,000  - - - - 
445-490-6714-Materials & Services - - - - - - - - 

         
Capital Outlay - - 40,000  40,000  - 75,456  75,456  75,456  

445-700-8560-Stormwater Improvements - - 40,000  40,000  - 75,456  75,456  75,456  
         

Reserves & Ending Balances 47,976  69,353  22,295  22,295  81,177  6,921  6,921  6,921  
445-900-9897-Reserved for future use - Sewe - - - - 81,177  6,921  6,921  6,921  
445-900-9899-Unappropriated Ending Balance 47,976  69,353  22,295  22,295  - - - - 

         
Grand Total 47,976  69,353  82,295  82,295  81,177  82,377  82,377  82,377  
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Parks SDC Fund 
 

Parks Department: 

 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Materials & Services - - 10,000  10,000  4,610  - - - 
410-490-6714-Materials & Services - - 10,000  10,000  4,610  - - - 

         
Capital Outlay - - 80,313  80,313  - 93,275  93,275  93,275  

410-700-8520-Parks Improvements - - 80,313  80,313  - 93,275  93,275  93,275  
         

Reserves & Ending Balances 58,682  89,533  18,080  18,080  100,514  8,443  8,443  8,443  
410-900-9895-Reserved for future use - Park - - - - 100,514  8,443  8,443  8,443  
410-900-9899-Unappropriated Ending Balance 58,682  89,533  18,080  18,080  - - - - 

         
Grand Total 58,682  89,533  108,393  108,393  105,124  101,718  101,718  101,718  
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Sewer Reserve Fund: 
 

Sewer Department: 

 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Transfers Out - - - - - - - - 
521-900-9140-Transfer to Sewer Fund - - - - - - - - 

         
Reserves & Ending Balances 15,751  15,772  15,764  15,764  16,022  16,222  16,222  16,222  

521-900-9892-Reserved for Sewer Bond Pymt - - 15,764  15,764  16,022  - - 16,222  
521-900-9899-Unappropriated Ending Balance 15,751  15,772  - - - 16,222  16,222  - 

         
Grand Total 15,751  15,772  15,764  15,764  16,022  16,222  16,222  16,222  

 
Water Reserve Fund 

 
Water Department: 

 
FY 20/21 
Actual 

FY 21/22 
Actual 

FY 22/23 
Budget 

 FY 22/23  
Amended 

 FY 22/23 
Estimate 

 FY 23/24 
Proposed 

 FY 23/24 
Adopted 

 FY 23/24 
Approved 

Transfers Out - - - - - - - - 
520-900-9130-Transfer to Water Fund - - - - - - - - 

         
Reserves & Ending Balances 39,395  39,457  39,415  39,415  40,007  40,507  40,507  40,507  

520-900-9892-Reserved for Water Bond Pymt - - 39,415  39,415  40,007  - - 40,507  
520-900-9899-Unappropriated Ending Balance 39,395  39,457  - - - 40,507  40,507  - 

         
Grand Total 39,395  39,457  39,415  39,415  40,007  40,507  40,507  40,507  
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CITY OF LOWELL, OREGON  
 

RESOLUTION 801 
 

TO ESTABLISH WATER AND SEWER RATES TO BE EFFECTIVE 
JULY 1, 2023. 

 
 

BE IT RESOVLED by the City Council of the City of Lowell as follows: 
 
Section 1. The following rates are established for water service: 
 

Basic monthly service charge per equivalent dwelling unit 
(EDU) 

$43.35 

Variable water rate:  
0 – 5,000 gallons  $4.93 per each 1,000 gallons 
Greater than 5,000 gallons  $9.85 per each 1,000 gallons 

Bulk water rate:  
Per each 1,000 gallons $10.73 

Fire hydrant fee (without water service) $13.93 
 
 
Section 2. The following rates are established for sewer service: 
 

Basic monthly service charge per equivalent dwelling unit (EDU) $68.51 
Graywater disposal fee per gallon $0.17 

 
 
Section 3. This resolution is effective as of July 1, 2023 and supersedes Resolution #784. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[This section left intentionally blank.] 
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Adopted by the City Council of the City of Lowell this 27th day of June 2023. 
 
 AYES: _____ 
 
 NOES: _____ 
 
 

APPROVED: 
 

Don Bennett, Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST: 

 
Jeremy Caudle, City Recorder 
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CITY OF LOWELL, OREGON 
 

RESOLUTION 806 
 
A RESOLUTION TO MAKE APPROPRIATIONS FOR UNFORE-
SEEN OCCURENCES; TO ADOPT SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRI-
ATIONS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023; AND TO TRANSFER 
APPROPRIATIONS WITHIN THE SAME FUND. 
 

 
RECITAL: 
 
One reason for this resolution is to respond to unforeseen occurrences in the General Fund 
and Water Fund, in accordance with O.R.S. 294.338(b)(B)(i) and (ii). These occurrences 
could not have been ascertained when preparing the original budget or the previous supple-
mental budget for the 2022-2023 fiscal year, thereby requiring a change in financial plan-
ning.  
 
Specifically, Water Fund expenses to respond to the water main rupture on E. 1st Street will 
cause projected expenses in the legal services, water system improvements, and engineering 
services accounts to be higher than projected. In addition, the programmable logic controller 
for the water plan failed, which required unanticipated software expenses to respond to en-
sure the continued functioning of water services. For these reasons, an interfund operating 
loan from the Sewer Fund is required to ensure an appropriate level of resources. An appro-
priation of the Sewer Fund’s contingency budget is necessary to make this interfund loan. 
 
For the General Fund, several unforeseen occurrences occurred. The first was the environ-
mental clean-up requirements for the 205 E. Main Street property. The second was the tim-
ing for when the city would receive loan proceeds for the 70 N. Pioneer St. construction. It is 
possible that the General Fund will not receive the loan funds prior to June 30, 2023, which 
will result in a revenue shortfall. For these reasons, an operating loan from the Sewer Fund 
is required, too. 
 
The Water Fund also received American Rescue Plan Act grants and water master planning 
grants that were not included in the Water Fund’s resources. At the time of preparing the 
2022-2023 budget, the city could not have foreseen the timing of when the Water Fund 
would receive those grants. This resolution increases the Water Fund’s grant account to rec-
ognize these funds. 
 
This resolution recognizes an increase in the Sewer Fund’s revenues for user charges and 
bulk grey water disposal. The increase in user charges is due to projected revenues exceed-
ing the city’s estimates at the time of the 2022-2023 budget adoption. The increase in bulk 
grey water disposal is due to payments the city received to process grey water received from 
fire agencies during the fall 2022 wildfire season. 
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Lastly, this resolution adopts transfers of appropriation within organizational units or trans-
fers within categories of expense within the same fund, as well as transfers of contingency 
appropriations within a specific fund. 
 
The City Council held a public hearing on this resolution on June 27, 2023. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Lowell, Oregon as follows: 
 
Section 1. That the transfers of appropriations and resources, as set forth in Attachment A, 
are hereby authorized for the 2022-2023 fiscal year. 
 
Section 2. This resolution is effective immediately upon adoption. 
 
Adopted by the City Council of the City of Lowell this 27th day of June 2023. 
 
 AYES: _____ 
 
 NOES: _____ 
 
 

APPROVED: 
 

Don Bennett, Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST: 

 
Jeremy Caudle, City Recorder 

 
 
 
 



General Fund

# Resources: Account Code:
Current
Budget

Budget 
Adjustment

Amended 
Budget

1 Transfers in 110-390-4940-Transfer from Sewer Fund 0 76,200 76,200
2 All other resources unchanged* N/A 2,482,526 0 2,482,526

Total resources: 2,482,526 76,200 2,558,726

General Fund

# Requirements: Account Code:
Current
Budget

Budget 
Adjustment

Amended 
Budget

3 Community Development 110-440-6116-Engineering Services 20,000 10,000 30,000
4 Community Development 110-440-6128-Other Contract Services 10,000 15,000 25,000
5 Community Development 110-440-6522-Land Use & Development Costs 25,000 54,617 79,617
6 Police Services 110-430-6118-Police Services 29,530 4,170 33,700
7 Municipal Court 110-480-5220-Overtime 33 25 58
8 Municipal Court 110-480-6121-Bailiff Contract 0 400 400
9 Municipal Court 110-480-6128-Other Contract Services 1,000 200 1,200
10 Municipal Court 110-480-6226-Postage 29 25 54
11 Municipal Court 110-480-6230-Office Supplies/Equipment 0 50 50
12 Municipal Court 110-480-6240-Travel & Training 0 300 300
13 Municipal Court 110-480-6560-State Assessments 1,023 1,700 2,723
14 Municipal Court 110-480-6565-Court Collection Fees 80 120 200
15 Parks and Recreation 110-420-8520-Parks Improvements 751,170 -10,407 740,763
16 All other requirements unchanged* N/A 1,644,661 0 1,644,661

Total requirements: 2,482,526 76,200 2,558,726

Sewer Fund

# Resources: Account Code:
Current
Budget

Budget 
Adjustment

Amended 
Budget

17 Sewer Department 240-340-4425-Water/Sewer Sales 450,375 27,360 477,735
18 Sewer Department 240-340-4426-Bulk Grey Water Disposal 0 11,376 11,376
19 All other resources unchanged* N/A 165,528 0 165,528

Total resources: 615,903 38,736 654,639

APPENDIX A
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023

ADOPTED JUNE 27, 2023

DRAFT



Sewer Fund

# Requirements: Account Code:
Current
Budget

Budget 
Adjustment

Amended 
Budget

20 Transfers Out 240-900-9110-Transfer to General Fund 0 76,200 76,200
21 Transfers Out 240-900-9130-Transfer to Water Fund 0.00 20,342 20,342
22 Contingency 240-900-9590-Contingency 20,000 -18,000 2,000
23 Sewer Department 240-700-8550-Sewer Systems 35,000 -20,537 14,463
24 Sewer Department 240-700-8225-Buildings & Facilities 25,000 -19,269 5,731
25 All other requirements unchanged* N/A 560,903 0 560,903

640,903 38,736 679,639

Water Fund

# Resources: Account Code:
Current
Budget

Budget 
Adjustment

Amended 
Budget

26 Water Fund 230-325-4151-Water - Operating Grants 0 18,301 18,301
27 Water Fund 230-325-4162-Water - Capital Grants 0 45,751 45,751
28 Transfers In 230-390-4940-Transfer from Sewer Fund 0 20,342 20,342
29 All other resources unchanged* N/A 551,965 0 551,965

Total resources: 551,965 84,394 636,359

Water Fund

# Requirements: Account Code:
Current
Budget

Budget 
Adjustment

Amended 
Budget

Water Department 230-490-6112-Legal Services 0 5,000 5,000
30 Water Department 230-700-8540-Water Systems Improvemts 43,416 60,000 103,416
31 Water Department 230-700-8320-Software 9,275 7,800 17,075
32 Water Department 230-490-6116-Engineering Services 15,916 11,594 27,510
33 All other requirements unchanged* N/A 483,358 0 483,358

551,965 84,394 636,359

Total budget adjustments: 199,330

* Resources include beginning balances and requirements include ending balances and reserves

DRAFT



Type of item:

Item title/recommended action:

Justification or background:

Budget impact:

Department or Council sponsor:

Attachments:

Meeting date: 06/20/2023

Administration

Contract for FY 23/24

Agenda Item Sheet
City of Lowell City Council

Contract

Motion to approve an “Agreement for law enforcement services” with the City of Oa-kridge 
and to authorize the Mayor to sign. – Discussion/ Possible action

Staff presented a contract renewal for City of Oakridge law enforcement services at 
the 5/16/23. City Council postponed action on this item and requested that the 
Oakridge Police Chief first make a presentation before City Council. The goal of the 
presentation is for City Council to understand better the City of Oakridge's efforts in 
the city over the past year, as well as any trends or issues that the Oakridge Police 
Department has noticed regarding the Lowell community. Oakridge Police Chief Kevin 
Martin is scheduled to present his department's efforts to City Council at the 6/20/23 
meeting, as well as to answer any questions from City Council. After the presentation, 
City Council may vote to approve the agreement.

Increase in contract price by $4,269.











Type of item:

Item title/recommended action:

Justification or background:

Budget impact:

Department or Council sponsor:

Attachments:

Meeting date: 06/20/2023

Administration

Employment agreement

Agenda Item Sheet
City of Lowell City Council

Contract

Motion to approve a City Administrator “Employment agreement” with Jeremy Caudle to 
replace the prior “Employment agreement.” – Discussion/ Possible action

At the March 21, 2023 meeting, City Council appointed Councilors Murray and 
Weathers to work with the City Attorney on a new employment agreement with the 
City Administrator. At this meeting, the City Administrator presented a memo 
highlighting the reasons for the request to renegotiate the agreement. The 
agreement in the packet is what resulted from the work of Councilors Murray and 
Weathers, the City Attorney, and the City Administrator. The City Administrator agrees 
to the terms of the contract and recommends approval. 

N/A
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Employment Agreement 

This Agreement, made and entered into this __th day of June, 2023, by and between the City 
of Lowell, Oregon, a municipal corporation, (hereinafter called “Employer”) and Jeremy 
B. Caudle, (hereinafter called “Employee”) an individual who has education, training, and 
expe-rience in local government management, both of whom understand the following: 

Recitals 

Both Employer and Employee wish to replace the original Employment Agreement, 
executed on December 7, 2020, with a new Employment Agreement intended to:  

1. Secure and retain the services of Employee;
2. Provide incentive for Employee to remain in such employment;
3. Assure Employee’s morale and peace of mind with respect to future security;
4. Establish policy which will act as a deterrent against malfeasance or dishonesty for

personal gain on the part of the Employee; and
5. Provide a just means for terminating Employee’s services at such time as Employee

may be unable to fully discharge his duties or when the Employer may desire to oth-
erwise terminate his employment;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual covenants herein contained, both Employer 
and Employee agree as follows: 

Section 1: Term and Replacement of Prior Agreement 
A. This Agreement will remain in full force and effect from June __, 2023 until terminated 

by the Employer or Employee as provided in Section 9, 10 or 11 of this Agreement.

B. The prior Employment Agreement between Employer and Employee, executed on De-
cember 7, 2020 (hereinafter called “Prior Agreement”), is hereby replaced in its entirety 
by this Agreement, pursuant to Section 15(G) of the Prior Agreement. This Agreement 
will be effective, and the Prior Agreement will be terminated, upon the full execution of 
this Agreement by the Parties. Upon such execution, all provisions of the Prior Agreement 
are hereby superseded in their entirety and replaced herein and will have no further 
force or effect.

Section 2: Duties and Authority 
A. Employer agrees to employ Jeremy B. Caudle as City Administrator to perform the func-

tions and duties specified in Lowell Revised Code §2.040, et seq., and to perform other
legally permissible and proper duties and functions without interference.
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B. Employee is the chief administrative officer of the Employer and will faithfully perform 
the duties as prescribed in the Employer’s ordinances and as may be lawfully assigned 
by the Employer, and will comply with all lawful Employer directives, state and federal 
law, Employer policies, rules, and ordinances as they exist or may hereafter be amended. 
 

C. Employee or designee will attend, and will be permitted to attend, all meetings of the City 
Council, both public and closed, except for those closed meetings devoted to the subject 
of this Agreement, or any amendment thereto, or the Employee’s evaluation or otherwise 
consistent with Oregon State law. 
 

D. The City Council, individually and collectively, will refer in a timely manner all substan-
tive criticisms, complaints, and suggestions called to their attention to the Employee for 
study and/or appropriate action. 
 

E. The Employer, only upon Agreement with Employee, will fix any such other terms and 
conditions of employment, as it may determine from time to time, relating to the perfor-
mance of the Employee, provided such terms and conditions are not inconsistent with or 
in conflict with the provisions of this Agreement, the City of Lowell charter, Lowell Re-
vised Code, or any other law. Employer shall provide Employee with seven (7) days’ writ-
ten notice of additional terms and conditions of employment. 

 
Section 3: Compensation 
A. Employer agrees to pay Employee an annual base salary at the current annual rate of 

$91,938, payable in installments at the same time that the other employees of the Em-
ployer are paid. This Agreement will be automatically amended to reflect any salary ad-
justments that are approved by Employer. Consideration will be given on an annual basis 
to an increase in compensation. Employee will receive all cost-of-living increases, if any, 
which Employer provides to its other employees, at the same time and in the same man-
ner said increases are granted to those employees. Merit increases based on annual per-
formance evaluations and salary reviews are exclusive of any general cost-of-living in-
creases provided to other employees. 
 

B. At any time during the term of the Agreement, Employer may, in its discretion, review 
and adjust the salary of the Employee, but in no event will the Employee be paid less than 
the salary set forth in Section 3 of this Agreement except by mutual written agreement 
between Employee and Employer. Such adjustments, if any, will be made pursuant to a 
lawful City Council action. In such event, Employer and Employee agree to provide their 
best efforts and reasonable cooperation to execute a new agreement incorporating the 
adjusted salary. 
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Section 4: Health, Dental, Vision, and Life Insurance Benefits 
The Employer agrees to provide and to pay the premiums for the following benefits, at the 
same level provided to other full-time employees: 
 
A. Medical, dental, vision insurance benefits for employee and family. “Family” will be de-

fined by the insurer. 
 

B. Paid life insurance with a benefit of $50,000. 
 
Section 5: Vacation, Sick, and Holiday Leave 
Employee’s vacation accrual is 3.35 hours per pay period, or approximately 80 hours per 
year. After Employee’s third year of employment with Employer, the vacation accrual rate 
will be 5 hours per pay period, or 120 hours per year. Paid sick leave accrues at 4 hours per 
pay period. Employee is entitled to the same paid holiday benefit as other full-time employ-
ees of the Employer, as specified in the Employer’s personnel policy. The Employer currently 
provides 10 paid holidays to full-time employees. 
 
Section 6: Auto Allowance 
A. Employee may attend official meetings and gatherings and conduct other business on 

behalf of the Employer. Employee will need to utilize his private motor vehicle for such 
purposes. The Employer will reimburse him for the actual mileage, at the prevailing IRS 
rate, for the travel associated with the use of his private vehicle on behalf of the Employer. 
There is no reimbursement for mileage between Employee’s residence and the Em-
ployer’s principal office. 
 

B. Employee must insure his privately-owned vehicle against liability in an amount not less 
than the minimum requirements of the State of Oregon. Mileage reimbursement is con-
sidered full payment, including deductibles, insurance, maintenance, fuel, and other op-
erating costs, for its use. 

 
Section 7: Retirement 
The Employer agrees to enroll the Employee into the Oregon Public Service Retirement Plan 
(OPSRP) of the Oregon Public Employees Retirement System (PERS). Employer agrees to 
make all the appropriate Employer contributions to the OPSRP on the Employee’s behalf, as 
required by the PERS Board. Employee will make his own Individual Account Program (IAP) 
contributions at the same rate as other employees. Employer also provides voluntary enroll-
ment in the Oregon Growth Savings Plan, which is a deferred compensation program. The 
Employee will make all contributions to the plan if he decides to enroll in it. 
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Section 8: General Business Expenses and Professional Development 
A. Employer recognizes that Employee may incur certain expenses of a non-personal but 

job-related nature. Employer agrees to reimburse or to pay said general expenses. Such 
expenses may include meals where Employer business is being discussed or conducted, 
as well as participation in events of various organizations when representing the Em-
ployer. Such expenditures are subject to annual budget constraints as well as state and 
Employer ethics and purchasing policies. 
 

B. Employer agrees to budget and pay for memberships in professional organizations ade-
quate to continue Employee’s professional development. Said membership may include, 
but is not limited to, the Oregon City/County Management Association, the League of Or-
egon Cities, and the Oregon Economic Development Association. In addition, Employer 
agrees to pay for two conferences or conventions per year for Employee’s professional 
development. The Employer may pay for other professional development that is benefi-
cial to Employee, such as short courses, institutes, and seminars, subject to annual budget 
constraints. 
 

C. Recognizing the importance of constant communication and maximum productivity, Em-
ployer will provide Employee with an Employer-issued cellular phone and laptop to be 
used exclusively for city business. The type of phone will be mutually determined. Em-
ployer will retain ownership of this phone for the term of this Agreement and after its 
termination and will pay all normal monthly fees. As an alternative, Employee may elect 
to receive a monthly stipend in the amount $50 per month as reimbursement for use of 
his personal cellular phone to conduct Employer’s business. 

 
Section 9: Termination 
For this Agreement, termination will occur when: 
 
A. The majority of the City Council votes to terminate the Employee at a properly posted 

and duly authorized public meeting, in accordance with ORS 192.610 and Title Two of 
the Lowell Revised Code. 

 
B. If the City Council, citizens, or legislature amends any provisions of the City Charter, 

Lowell Revised Code, or legislation pertaining to the role, powers, duties, authority, 
and responsibilities of the Employee’s position that substantially change the form of 
government, then the Employee will have the right to declare that such amendments 
constitute termination. 

C. If the Employer reduces the base salary, compensation, or any other financial benefit of 
the Employee, unless it is applied in no greater percentage than the average reduction of 
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all employees, then such action will constitute a breach of this Agreement and will termi-
nate this Agreement. 

  
Section 10: Severance  
A. Severance will be paid to the Employee when employment is terminated as defined in 

Section 9 of this Agreement. 
 

B. If the Employee is terminated, the Employer will provide a minimum severance payment 
equal to five (5) months’ base salary at the then current rate of pay. This severance will 
be paid in a lump sum or in a continuation of salary on the existing bi-monthly basis, at 
the Employee’s option. The Employee will also be compensated for all accrued vacation 
leave. 
 

C. For a minimum period of five (5) months following termination, the Employer will pay 
the cost to continue the following benefits: 
 
1. Health insurance for the employee and all dependents as provided in Section 4A, after 

which time, Employee will be provided access to health insurance pursuant to the 
Consolidated Omni-bus Budget Reconciliation Act (“COBRA”). 

2. Life insurance as provided in Section 4B. 
 

D. Notwithstanding the above, in the event Employee is terminated because of his convic-
tion of any illegal act relating to his employment, Employer will have no obligation to pay 
the severance designated in this Section. 

 
E. In the event the Employee is terminated by the Employer during the 30-day period im-

mediately following the seating and swearing-in of one or more new City Council mem-
bers, and during such time that Employee is willing and able to perform his duties under 
this Agreement, then Employer agrees to pay Severance in accordance with Section 10, 
plus salary and benefits in accordance with Section 10 for any portion of the 30 days 
Employee has not worked. 

 
Section 11: Resignation 
If the Employee voluntarily resigns his position with the Employer, the Employee will pro-
vide a minimum of 30-days’ written notice unless Employer and Employee agree otherwise. 
 
Section 12: Mutual Non-Disparagement 
In case of Employee’s termination or resignation under Sections 9 or 11, Employee and Em-
ployer’s elected officials each agree not to disparage or make negative comments about the 
other, either verbally or in writing, except where such comments are required by law.   
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Section 13: Performance Evaluation 
A. Employer will annually review the performance of the Employee in May subject to a pro-

cess, form, criteria, and format for the evaluation which will be mutually agreed upon by 
the Employer and Employee. 
 

B. The annual evaluation process, at a minimum, will include the opportunity for both Par-
ties to: (1) conduct a review session where the governing body and the Employee meet 
first to discuss goals and objectives of both the past twelve (12) month performance pe-
riod as well as the upcoming twelve (12) month performance period; (2) following that 
review session, prepare a written evaluation of goals and objectives for the past and up-
coming year;(3) next meet and discuss the written evaluation of these goals and objec-
tives; and (4) present a written summary of the evaluation results to the Employee. The 
final written evaluation should be completed and delivered to the Employee within 45 
days of the initial review session. 
 

C. Unless the Employee expressly requests otherwise in writing, the evaluation of the Em-
ployee will always be conducted in executive session of the governing body. The evalua-
tion process and evaluation results will be considered confidential to the extent permit-
ted by law. Nothing in this Agreement will prohibit the Employer or Employee from shar-
ing the content of the Employee’s evaluation with their respective legal counsel. 
 

D. If the Employer decides to modify the evaluation instrument, format and/or procedure, 
and such modifications would require new or different performance expectations, then 
the Employee will be provided thirty (30) days to demonstrate such expected perfor-
mance before being evaluated.  

 
Section 14: Hours of Work 
Employer recognizes that Employee may devote significant time outside of normal working 
hours Employer’s business. The Employer recognizes and authorizes Employee to use a flex-
ible work schedule during the usual 40-hour work week to manage personal matters without 
using vacation or sick time. Under the flexible work schedule, for example, Employee may 
work 50 hours one week and 30 hours some other week with the expectation that Employee 
will work, on average, 40 hours per week. Employee will keep the administrative office staff 
aware of his schedule. 
 
Section 15: Ethical Commitments 
A. Employee will always uphold the tenets of the ICMA Code of Ethics. Specifically, Em-

ployee will not support candidates for elected office, make financial contributions, sign 
or circulate petitions, or participate in fundraising activities for individuals seeking or 
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holding office, nor seek or accept any personal enrichment or profit derived from confi-
dential information or misuse of public time. 
 

B. Employer will support Employee in keeping these commitments by refraining from any 
order, direction, or request that would require Employee to violate the ICMA Code of Eth-
ics. Specifically, neither the governing body nor any individual member thereof will re-
quest Employee to endorse any candidate, make any financial contribution, sign any pe-
tition, or participate in any fundraising activity for individuals seeking or holding office, 
nor to handle any matter of personnel on a basis other than fairness, impartiality, and 
merit. 

 
Section 16: Outside Activities 
The employment provided for by this Agreement will be the Employee’s primary employ-
ment. Recognizing that certain outside consulting or teaching opportunities provide indirect 
benefits to the Employer and the community, the Employee may elect to accept limited teach-
ing, consulting, or other business opportunities with the understanding that such arrange-
ments must neither constitute interference with nor a conflict of interest with his responsi-
bilities under this Agreement. In the event overnight travel is required for such non-Em-
ployer related business, the City Council will be notified in advance. De minimis use of Em-
ployer’s equipment for such purposes is hereby authorized. 
 
Section 17: Bonding  
Employer will bear the full cost of any fidelity or other bonds required of the Employee under 
any law or ordinance. 
 
Section 18: Notices 
Notice pursuant to this Agreement will be given by certified mail, postage prepaid, and ad-
dressed as follows: 
 
A. Employer: City of Lowell, PO Box 490, Lowell, OR 97452 
B. Employee: Latest address listed in Employee’s personnel file with the Employer. 
 
Notice will be deemed given as of the date mailed in accordance with this Section. 
 
Section 19: Indemnification 
Employer will defend, hold harmless, and indemnify Employee against any tort claim or de-
mand arising out of an alleged act or omission occurring in the performance of his duty as 
provided by ORS 30.285(1). Employer shall so indemnify Employee even after Employee’s 
employment has ended, so long as Employee’s alleged act or omission occurred during the 
term of Employee’s employment. Upon Employee’s written request, Employer will engage 
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counsel to appear and defend him in any civil action, suit, or proceeding which on its face 
falls within the provisions of ORS 30.285(1) unless, upon investigation, the claim or demand 
does not arise out of an alleged act or omission in the performance of duty, constitutes mal-
feasance in office or willful or wanton neglect of duty, or where Employee does not cooperate 
with counsel in his defense. 
 
Section 20: General Provisions. 
A. This Agreement is the sole Agreement with respect to the subject matter hereof, and su-

persedes all proposals, negotiations, conversations, discussions, agreements, and/or rep-
resentations, whether oral or written, including any industry custom or past dealing be-
tween parties relating to the subject matter of this Agreement. In the event any claim by 
a party hereto against the other arising out of or related to the subject matter of this 
Agreement is adjudicated, the parties agree that Oregon’s Parole Evidence Rule, stated at 
ORS 41.740, should apply to enforce this provision. 
 

B. This Agreement will be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the heirs at law and per-
sonal representatives of Employee’s estate. 
 

C. This Agreement will become effective upon execution by both Parties, and supersedes 
and replaces any prior offers, communications, inducements, or representations made 
prior to the execution of this Agreement. 
 

D. If any provision, or portion thereof contained in this Agreement is held to be unconstitu-
tional, invalid, or unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement, or portion thereof, will 
be deemed severable, will not be affected, and will remain in full force and effect. 
 

E. In the event either party undertakes any action to enforce or contest any matter arising 
out of or relating to this Agreement, that action will be brought in binding arbitration 
pursuant to ORS chapter 36.600, et seq., The Uniform Arbitration Act. The prevailing 
party in such action will be awarded such attorney fees and costs as the arbitrator will 
deem reasonable, considering the complexity, effort, and result against the prevailing 
party . 
 

F. This Agreement will be governed by Oregon State law. 
 

G. If any Party believes any other Party has breached the terms of this Agreement, the Party 
who believes the breach has occurred will give written notice to the breaching Party of 
the nature of the breach and, except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, 
give the breaching Party twenty (20) days to cure such breach. 
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H. This Agreement may only be amended in writing, which must be signed by both Parties 
to be effective. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City Council has approved of this Employment Agreement and 
has authorized the Mayor to sign on behalf of the City of Lowell and Jeremy B. Caudle has 
signed and executed this Agreement, both in duplicate, the day and year indicated below. 
 

  City of Lowell 

By: 
  

  Mayor Don Bennett 
   
  Executed this the ____ day of __________, 2023. 

 
 

  Employee 

Signature: 
  

  Jeremy B. Caudle 
   
  Executed this the ____ day of __________, 2023. 

 
 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 

Samantha Dragt 
City Clerk 

 



Type of item:

Item title/recommended action:

Justification or background:

Agenda Item Sheet
City of Lowell City Council

Contract

Motion to approve a “Master integrator of record agreement” with The Automation Group. – 
Discussion/ Possible action

At the May 2, 2023 meeting, City Council authorized staff to issue a request for 
qualifications (RFQ) for an integrator of record. Civil West Engineering published an 
advertisement for the RFQ in the "Daily Journal of Commerce" on May 5 and 17. The 
city received two responses: one from The Automation Group (TAG) and the other 
from Control Systems North West (CSNW). On June 8 and 9, the review committee 
interviewed representatives from both companies. Using the score sheet included in 
the packet, the average among the review committee shows that TAG had a higher 
overall score (96.33) compared to SCNW (87). Based on that, staff issued a "notice of 
intent to award" to all respondents and plan holders with a June 19 deadline to file any 
bid protests.

Staff recommend that City Council approve the contract for TAG. The costs for services 
depends on the project and could be on a lump-sum basis, time and materials basis, 
or a monthly billing based on their hourly rate. TAG's rate sheet for their 2023 rates is 
attached to the contract.

The next step after contract approval would be designing the PLC system and 
preparing a cost estimate. 



Type of item:

Agenda Item Sheet
City of Lowell City Council

Contract

Budget impact:

Department or Council sponsor:

Attachments:

Meeting date: 06/20/2023

To be determined

Public Works

Score sheet; contract; responses to RFQ from both respondents.

Average of scores from review committee:



City of Lowell, Oregon 

Integrator of Record 

Proposal Evalua�ons – Score Sheet 

 

Proposer: _______________________________________ 

Evaluator:  _______________________________________ 

Date: ________________ 

 

Completeness & Responsiveness 

Yes/No  Timeliness of submital 

Yes/No  Sa�sfies minimum qualifica�ons 

Yes/No  Sa�sfies content and format requirements 

 

Scoring Criteria 
Proposals mee�ng the above Completeness & Responsiveness requirements will be evaluated by the 
City using the following criteria: 

Score 

____ (Maximum 20)  Specialized experience, capabili�es and technical competence, which the 
prospec�ve consultant may demonstrate with the prospec�ve consultant’s proposed approach and 
methodology to meet the project requirements.  

____ (Maximum 20)  Resources commited to perform the services and the propor�on of the �me 
that the prospec�ve consultant’s staff would spend to perform services for the contrac�ng agency, 
including �me for specialized services, within the applicable �me limits.  

____ (Maximum 15)  Record of past performance, including but not limited to price and cost data 
from previous projects, quality of work, ability to meet schedules, cost control and contract 
administra�on.  

____ (Maximum 2)  Ownership status and employment prac�ces regarding disadvantaged business 
enterprises, minority-owned businesses, woman-owned businesses, businesses that service-disabled 
veterans own, emerging small businesses or historically underu�lized business (COBID).  

____ (Maximum 25)  Availability to the project locale.  

____ (Maximum 10)  Familiarity with the project locale.  

____ (Maximum 8)  Proposed project management techniques. 

____  TOTAL 
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MASTER INTEGRATOR OF RECORD AGREEMENT 
 
 

THIS AGREEMENT, made this   day of  , 20  , by and between  , 
hereinafter referred to as the Integrator of Record (IOR), and the City of Lowell, Oregon, hereinafter 
referred to as the Owner. 

 
The Owner has need of Integrator services from time to time for various work tasks or projects.  The 
Owner may utilize the IOR to provide services as may be needed by authorizing individual Work Orders 
which will be extensions of this general Integrator of Record agreement, subject to all of the provisions 
contained herein. The scope of work and cost of services for each specific request shall be described in 
each Work Order outlining the IOR's services. The IOR, acting as an independent Integrator of Record 
firm, agrees to provide the necessary integration services under the terms and conditions as outlined 
herein and as may be further detailed and described in the respective Work Orders. 

 
 

WITNESSETH: 
 

That for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises between the parties hereto, it is 
hereby agreed: 

 
 

SECTION A – INTEGRATOR OF RECORD SERVICES 
 

WORK ORDERS 
 

The Owner shall request the IOR to provide Professional Services whenever the Owner wishes to engage 
the IOR. A Work Order (see general format attached to this Agreement as Exhibit "A") shall be prepared 
which describes the scope of services to be provided by the IOR, any special contractual agreements 
that are applicable to the Work Order, and the method of compensation for the services to be 
performed. The IOR will provide the services outlined in the Work Order after the Work Order has been 
approved and authorized by both the Owner and the IOR's representatives. Work Orders will be 
prepared for each specific project or work task to be performed for the Owner. 

 
INTEGRATOR OF RECORD SERVICES 

 
When requested by the Owner in a Work Order, the IOR may provide Integrator of Record services of 
the general type and scope outlined in Exhibit "B." 

 
 

SECTION B - COMPENSATION FOR INTEGRATOR OF RECORD SERVICES 
 

The Owner shall compensate the IOR for the various Integrator of Record services to be provided on 
either a Lump Sum Basis or on a Time and Materials Basis as the Owner and IOR agree. The method(s) of 
compensation shall be defined in each Work Order and as described herein. The IOR’s fee schedule for 
2023 is attached for information in Exhibit C. 
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1. Lump Sum Basis 
 

The Owner shall compensate the IOR on a lump sum amount basis for the tasks defined and at 
the dollar amounts stated in the respective Work Orders. If during the course of the work, the 
scope of the work should substantially change, the Owner and the IOR shall amend the Work 
Order to cover the revised scope and lump sum cost of services. 

 
2. Time and Materials Basis 

 
The Owner shall compensate the IOR on a time and materials basis, plus direct reimbursable 
expenses, for the tasks defined in the respective Work Orders. 

 
Direct reimbursable expenses shall include such direct job costs as the cost of travel, 
subsistence, lodging, special tests and services of special or outside consultants, plus 10 percent 
to cover handling, overhead, and insurance costs, etc. Mileage shall be charged at the published 
Internal Revenue Service rate at the time of the provided service. There shall be no charge for 
telephone calls, postage, and secretarial services. 

 
3. Payment 

 
The Owner agrees to pay the IOR for the services outlined in this section on a monthly basis for 
the actual services provided. The IOR will render to the Owner an itemized bill at the end of 
each month, for compensation for such services performed under each separate Work Order 
during such month, the same to be due and payable by the Owner to the IOR. Past due amounts 
owed shall include a service fee charge of 12 percent annual interest beginning the 30th day 
after the date of billing. The IOR may suspend work under this Agreement until the account is 
paid in full. 

 
 

SECTION C - RESPONSIBILITIES OF OWNER 
 

1. The Owner shall provide the IOR with all criteria and full information as to the Owner's 
requirements for the services to be provided, including objectives and constraints, performance 
requirements, and any budgetary limitations. 

 
2. The Owner shall furnish to the IOR all available information pertinent to the work including, if 

applicable, reports, existing Drawings, and known information concerning the existing control 
system, etc. 

 
3. The Owner shall provide for full, safe, and free access for the IOR to enter upon all property 

required for the performance of the IOR's services under this Agreement. 
 

4. The Owner shall give prompt written notice to the IOR whenever the Owner observes or 
otherwise becomes aware of a Hazardous Environmental Condition or of any development that 
affects the scope or time of performance of the IOR's services, or any defect or nonconformance 
in the IOR's services or in the work of any contractor. 
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SECTION D - TERM OF AGREEMENT 
 

The term of this Agreement shall be for five years, to be extended automatically for succeeding five-year 
periods indefinitely, unless either the IOR or Owner deliver written notice to the other not less than 30 
days before the three-year anniversary date of the commencement of the term of this Agreement 
requesting renegotiation or termination of this Agreement. Notwithstanding the content of any other 
term or provision of this Agreement, this Agreement may be terminated at any time by either the IOR or 
Owner by delivery of written notice to the other at least 30 days prior to the date of termination. 

 
 

SECTION E - GENERAL PROVISIONS 
 

1. This Agreement represents the entire and integrated agreement between the Owner and the 
IOR. This Agreement may be amended only by written instrument signed by both the Owner and 
the IOR. 

 
2. This Agreement is not exclusive to either party. The Owner may contract with other 

Integrator of Record firms as the Owner deems appropriate and in the best interest of the 
Owner. 

 
3. Approval of a Work Order under this Agreement by the Owner and the IOR will serve as written 

authorization for the IOR to proceed with the services called for in this Agreement and as 
further defined in the respective Work Order. 

 
4. Neither party shall hold the other responsible for damages or delays in performance caused by 

acts of God, strikes, lockouts, accidents, or other events beyond the control of the other or the 
other's employees and agents. 

 
5. In the event any provisions of this Agreement shall be held to be invalid and unenforceable, the 

remaining provisions shall be valid and binding upon the parties. One or more waivers by either 
party of any provisions, term, condition or covenant shall not be construed by the other party as 
a waiver of a subsequent breach of the same by the other party. 

 
6. The IOR intends to render their services under this Agreement in accordance with generally 

accepted professional practices and makes no warranty expressed or implied. The IOR shall be 
responsible for the professional quality, technical accuracy, timely completion, and coordination 
of all designs, reports, and other services furnished by the IOR under this Agreement. The IOR 
shall, without additional compensation, correct or revise any errors, omissions, or other 
deficiencies in their designs, reports, and other services. 

 
7. Any opinion of project costs prepared by the IOR represents their judgment as a design 

professional and is supplied for the general guidance of the Owner. Since the IOR has no control 
over the cost of labor and material, or over competitive bidding or market conditions, the IOR 
does not guarantee the accuracy of such opinions as compared to actual costs to the Owner. 

 
8. The IOR shall acquire and maintain statutory Worker's Compensation insurance coverage, 

employer's liability, and comprehensive general liability insurance coverage. 
 

9. This Agreement is to be binding on the heirs, successors, and assigns of the parties hereto and is 
not to be assigned by either party without first obtaining the written consent of the other. 
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10. There are no third-party beneficiaries of this Agreement between Owner and IOR and no third 
party shall be entitled to rely upon any work performed or reports prepared by the IOR 
hereunder. 

 
11. Neither the Owner nor the IOR shall delegate their duties under this Agreement without the 

written consent of the other. 
 

12. This Agreement may be terminated by either party in the event of default under this contract by 
the other party. Either party may do so by giving written notice to the other of its intent to 
terminate this Agreement for substantial failure to perform according to this Agreement, which 
written notice shall specify the failure and demand correction or remedy thereof in 20 days. In 
the event of failure to remedy or correct in 20 days, this Agreement may be terminated in 
writing at the option of the party giving the prior notice. If this Agreement is terminated, the IOR 
shall be paid for services based on actual manhours worked to the termination notice date, 
including reimbursable expenses due, less any amount in dispute. 

 
13. Unless otherwise specified within this Agreement, this Agreement shall be governed by the law 

of the State of Oregon. 
 

14. The Owner will require that any contractor or subcontractor performing work in connection 
with this Agreement to hold harmless, indemnify and defend, the Owner and the IOR, their 
consultants, and each of their officers, agents, and employees from any and all liability claims, 
losses or damage arising out of or alleged to arise from the contractor's (or subcontractor's) 
negligence in the performance of the work described in the Work Orders, but not including 
liability that may be due to the sole negligence of the Owner, the IOR, their consultants, or their 
officers, agents and employees. 

 
15. The Owner and IOR acknowledge that during projects, changes may be required as the result of 

possible omissions, ambiguities, inconsistencies, or changes which will result in a better overall 
project for the Owner, or changes which are necessary due to unusual field conditions, or 
construction circumstances beyond the control of the Owner, IOR, or contractor. 

 
As a consequence of the above, the Owner realizes that the IOR may be entitled to additional 
payment. The Owner agrees to set up a reserve in the project budget to be used as required to 
make additional payments to the IOR with respect to such changes. When additional payments 
are due to the IOR, they will be made in accordance with an approved change order. The Owner 
further agrees to make no claim by way of direct or third-party action against the IOR with 
respect to additional payments made to construction contractors or as a result of any claim 
made by construction contracts relating to such changes. 

 
16. The IOR shall comply with all applicable provisions of the Regulations of the U.S. Department of 

Commerce (Part 8 of Subtitle 15 of the Code of Federal Regulations) issued pursuant to the Civil 
Rights Act of 1964, in regard to nondiscrimination in employment because of race, religion, 
color, sex, or national origin. The IOR shall comply with Executive Order 11246 (41 CFR 60-1.4), 
Section 503 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (41 CFR 60-741.5(a)), Section 402 of the Vietnam 
Era Veterans Readjustment Act of 1974 (41 CFR 60-250.5(a)), the Jobs for Veterans Act of 2003 
(41 CFR 60-300.5(a)), and, the organizing and collective bargaining Clauses of Executive Order 
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13496 (29 CFR 471). The IOR shall comply with applicable federal, state, and local laws, rules, 
and regulations concerning Equal Employment Opportunity. 

 
17. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Owner and IOR each agree to indemnify and hold the 

other harmless, and their respective officers, employees, agents, and representatives from and 
against liability for all claims, losses, damages, and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' 
fees, to the extent such claims, losses, damages, and expenses are caused by the indemnifying 
party's negligent acts, errors, or omissions. In the event claims, losses, damages, or expenses are 
caused by the joint or concurrent negligence of the Owner and IOR, they shall be borne by each 
party in proportion to its negligence. 

 
 
 
This Agreement is executed in duplicate the day and year written at the beginning of this Agreement. 

 
 

Integrator of Record: Owner: 
 

City of Lowell, Oregon 
 
 

By   By   
 
 

Name   Name   Jeremy Caudle  
 
 

Title   Title  City Administrator  
 
 

Date ____________________________________ Date ____________________________________ 
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EXHIBIT "A" 
 

Work Order -   and the City of Lowell, Oregon 
Project Title 

 

 

Work Order No.   Date   
 

 

I. SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 

In accordance with the MASTER INTEGRATOR OF RECORD SERVICES AGREEMENT dated 
 , the Owner hereby authorizes the Integrator of Record (IOR) to perform the 
following services: 

 
 
 
 

II. SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS related to this WORK ORDER are as follows: 
 
 
 
 

III. BASIS OF PAYMENT 
 

 Time and Materials Basis 
 Lump Sum Basis = (Lump Sum Amount: $ ) 
 Other as described hereafter: 

 
IV. AUTHORIZATION OF WORK ORDER 

 
Integrator of Record:   

 

By:   
 

Type Name:   
 

Title:   
 

Acceptance by Owner: City of Lowell, Oregon By: 

  

Type Name:   
 

Title:   
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EXHIBIT "B" 
 

The Integrator of Record (IOR) may provide professional services to the Owner as may be requested by 
the Owner. Any services performed must be authorized by an approved Work Order. A general list of 
services that could be provided is summarized hereafter. This list is not all-inclusive, but is intended to 
provide a summary of services that could be provided. 

 
General IOR Services. 

 
• Assistance to the Owner in upgrading the water and wastewater control systems. 

 
• Assistance with determining controls and monitoring technology to be utilized. 

 
• Assistance with maintaining monitoring control and integration system functionality. 

 
• Assistance with training City employees on the use of the monitoring control and integration 

system. 
 

• Other services as may be required.  
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EXHIBIT "C" 
 

 
 



















































































































Type of item:

Item title/recommended action:

Justification or background:

Budget impact:

Department or Council sponsor:

Attachments:

Meeting date: 06/20/2023

Administration

Resolution 805

Agenda Item Sheet
City of Lowell City Council

Resolution

Motion to approve Resolution 805, “A resolution accepting public dedications of im-
provements from McDougal Bros. Investments for the Crestview Estates Subdivision and 
establishing a value for the dedications.” – Discussion/ Possible action

The City Engineer has informed staff that the developer of the Crestview Estates 
subdivision has completed public improvements for the subdivision in substantial 
conformance with the approved plans and city development standards. The city's 
"Agreement for improvements" with the developer requires the city to accept the 
public improvements. The City Engineer assigned a value to the improvements, as 
shown on the resolution. The city must assign a value to the public improvements so 
that they can be entered into the city's fixed assets records. Once City Council accepts 
the improvements, the developer's only remaining obligation under the "Agreement 
for improvements" is a 1-year warranty.

N/A
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CITY OF LOWELL, OREGON 
 

RESOLUTION 805 
 
A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING PUBLIC DEDICATIONS OF IM-
PROVEMENTS FROM McDOUGAL BROS. INVESTMENTS FOR 
THE CRESTVIEW ESTATES SUBDIVISION AND ESTBALISH-
ING A VALUE FOR THE DEDICATION. 
 

 
The City Council of the City of Lowell finds as follows: 
 
1. The City Council’s “Final Decision” for land use application 2019-06, as approved on April 

21, 2020, required McDougal Bros. Investments to construct certain public improve-
ments for the Crestview Estates Subdivision.  
 

2. An “Agreement for Improvements” between the city and McDougal Bros. Investments, 
dated June 9, 2020, established specific requirements for construction and public im-
provements associated with the Crestview Estates Subdivision. 
 

3. McDougal Bros. Investments has completed all the public improvements to the city’s sat-
isfaction, thereby meeting the requirements of the “Agreement for Improvements.” 

 
4. Governmental Accounting Standards Board “Statement No. 34” requires cities to value all 

public improvements for fixed asset accounting purposes. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Lowell, Oregon as follows: 
 
Section 1. That the City of Lowell accepts the public improvements that the “Agreement for 
Improvements” requires. The City Engineer’s estimate of the value of the public improve-
ments is as follows: 
 

Infrastructure improvements detail 
System Description Est. Quantity Unit Unit Amount  Total 
Road 6" A.C. over 12" crushed rock 1,217 TONS $135.00 $164,295 
Road Typ. 6" Curb and Gutter 1,894 LF $80.00 $151,520 
Stormwater 12" PVC ASTM D3034 storm 

drain pipe 
1,268 LF $130.00 $164,840 

Stormwater 18" PVC ASTM D3034 storm 
drain pipe 

49 LF $140.00 $6,860 

Stormwater 21" PVC ASTM D3034 storm 
drain pipe 

39 LF $150.00 $5,850 

Wastewater 8" PVC ASTM D3034 sanitary 
sewer pipe  

1,300 LF $120.00 $156,000 
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System Description Est. Quantity Unit Unit Amount  Total 
Wastewater 4" PVC ASTM D3034 sanitary 

sewer pipe 
662 LF $70.00 $46,340 

Water 8" C900 PVC water line 1,737 LF $80.00 $138,960 
Water 1" water service lateral  564 LF $40.00 $22,560 
Stormwater Catch Basins 14 EA $3,000.00 $42,000 
Stormwater Ditch Inlets 2 EA $2,500.00 $5,000 
Water Hydrants w/thrust block 3 EA $2,000.00 $6,000 
Water Gate Valve and Box 8 EA $1,800.00 $14,400 
Water 2" blowoff w/thrust block 3 EA $1,200.00 $3,600 
Road Sidewalk  11,060 SF $12.00 $132,720 
Wastewater Manholes 12 EA $4,000.00 $48,000 
Stormwater Manholes 6 EA $4,000.00 $24,000 
Road Signaged Pavement Markings 1 LS $10,000.00 $10,000     

Total $1,142,945 
 

 
Infrastructure improvements summary by system 

System Engineers estimate 
Road $458,535 

Stormwater $248,550 
Water $185,520 

Wastewater $250,340 
Total $1,142,945 

 
 
 
 
 

[THIS SECTION LEFT INTENTIONALL BLANK. SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW.] 
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Adopted by the City Council of the City of Lowell on this 4th day of April 2023. 
 
 AYES: _____ 
 
 NOES: _____ 
 
 

APPROVED: 
 

Don Bennett, Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST: 

 
Jeremy Caudle, City Recorder 

 
 
 
 



Type of item:

Item title/recommended action:

Justification or background:

Budget impact:

Department or Council sponsor:

Attachments:

Meeting date: 06/20/2023

Administration

Agreement with LCOG

Agenda Item Sheet
City of Lowell City Council

Contract

Motion to approve an “Intergovernmental agreement” with Lane Council of Governments for 
information systems services and to authorize the City Administrator to sign. – Discussion/ 
Possible action

This is a new agreement with LCOG for information systems services. LCOG current 
bills us on an hourly, as-needed basis for our information systems needs. This new 
agreement will allow LCOG staff to be proactive in maintaing our IT system, as 
opposed to responding when we request their assistance. This is important with our 
new server and network security system, which require frequent updates. The scope 
of services include: desktop and laptop computer support, server support, network 
support, database administration, and web updates (if needed). The costs of the 
agreement are factored into the FY 23/24 budget.

The city's share of the contract is $8,387, which is factored into the FY 23/24 budget.



 

 

 
 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 
 
BETWEEN: Lane Council of Governments (LCOG), an organization of governments within 

Lane County, Oregon  
 
AND: City of Lowell (AGENCY), a unit of local government of the State of Oregon   
 
EFFECTIVE DATE: 7/1/2023 
 

RECITALS 
 
A. ORS 190.010 provides that units of local government may enter into agreements for the performance of any 

and all functions and activities that any party to the agreement, its officers, or agents have the authority to 
perform. 

 
B. Provision of services for the remuneration specified in this agreement will mutually benefit the parties. 
 
C. AGENCY and LCOG desire to enter into an agreement where-in LCOG will provide the services described in 

this agreement and Attachment A (attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference).                                                                    

  
AGREEMENT 

 
1. Duration. The agreement term shall take effect on the Effective Date and shall continue in place until June 

30th, 2024, or until earlier terminated pursuant to Paragraph 4 of this agreement. 
 
2. Services to be Provided.  LCOG agrees to provide services to AGENCY as outlined in Attachment A, Work 

Program. 
 
3. Compensation.  AGENCY shall pay LCOG upon receipt of an invoice, which shall be issued quarterly unless 

otherwise agreed to by the parties in writing. The invoice will reflect hourly rates for LCOG personnel plus any 
direct expenses associated with the Work performed. The total cost of this agreement shall not exceed $8,387. 

 
4. Termination.  Upon thirty days' prior written notice delivered to the persons designated in Paragraph 6 to 

receive notice, either party, without cause, may terminate its participation in this agreement.  
 
5. Amendments.  This agreement may be modified or extended by written amendment signed by both parties. 
 
6. Administration.  Each party designates the following person as its representative for purposes of 

administering this agreement. Either party may change its designated representative by giving written notice to 
the other as provided in paragraph 14. 

 
For LCOG: Heidi Leyba        City of Lowell:   Jeremy Caudle 

  859 Willamette St., Suite 500                    107 E. 3rd Street 
  Eugene, OR 97401-2910                                PO Box 490 
  Ph:  541-682-4452              City of Lowell, OR 97452 
                  Ph: 541-937-2157 
                          
7. Records/Inspection. AGENCY and LCOG shall each maintain records of its costs and expenses under this 

agreement for a period of not less than three full fiscal years following completion of this agreement.  Upon 
reasonable advance notice, either party or its authorized representatives may from time to time inspect, audit, 
and make copies of the other party's records related to this agreement. 

 
8. Limitation of Liability.  AGENCY contracts separately with a company named TAG, which supplies and 

supports a separate network for its Waste Management environment. LCOG’s services under this Agreement 



 

 

do not include tech support (including but not limited to backup, monitoring, management, antivirus, updates) 
for this network and shall not be responsible in any way for the management or operation of that network. 

 
9. Indemnification.  To the extent allowed by the Oregon Constitution and the Oregon Revised Statutes, each of      

the parties hereto agrees to indemnify, defend, and save the other harmless from any claims, liability or 
damages including attorney fees, at trial and on appeal, arising out of any error, omission or act of negligence 
on the part of the indemnifying party, its officers, agents, or employees in the performance of this agreement. 

 
10. Dispute Resolution.  The parties shall exert every effort to cooperatively resolve any disagreements they may 

have under this Agreement.  In the event that the parties alone are unable to resolve any conflict under this 
Agreement, they agree to present their disagreements to a mutually agreeable mediator for mediation.  Each 
party shall bear its own costs for mediation and the parties shall share the cost of the mediator.  This mediation 
procedure shall be followed to its conclusion prior to either party seeking relief from the court, except in the 
case of an emergency. 

 
If the dispute remains unresolved through mediation, the parties may agree in writing to submit the dispute to 
arbitration, using such arbitration process as they may choose at the time and which includes the following 
conditions: 

  a. The location of the arbitration shall be in Eugene, Oregon; 
  b. Each party shall bear its own costs (except arbitration filing costs), witness fees, and attorney fees; 
  c. Arbitration filing costs and any arbitrator’s fees will be divided equally between the parties; and 
       d. Judgment upon the award rendered by the arbitrator may be entered in the Circuit Court in Lane 

County, Oregon. 
 
11. Insurance.  Each party working under this agreement is either a subject employer under the Oregon Worker’s 

Compensation Law and shall comply with ORS 656.017, which requires each to provide Worker’s 
Compensation coverage for all its subject workers or is an employer that is exempt under ORS 656.126. 

   
12. Subcontracting.  LCOG shall not subcontract the Work under this agreement, in whole or in part, without the 

AGENCY’s prior written approval.  LCOG shall require any approved subcontractor to agree, as to the portion 
of the Work subcontracted, to comply with all obligations of LCOG specified in this agreement.  Notwithstanding 
the AGENCY’s approval of a subcontractor, LCOG shall remain obligated for full performance of this agreement 
and AGENCY shall incur no obligation to any sub-contractor. 

 
13. Assignment.  Neither party shall assign this agreement in whole or in part, or any right or obligation hereunder, 

without the other party's written approval. 
 
14. Compliance With Laws.  LCOG shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, rules, 

ordinances, and regulations at all times and in the performance of the Work, including all applicable State and 
local public contracting provisions.  

 
15. Notices.  Any notices permitted or required by this agreement shall be deemed given when personally 

delivered or upon deposit in the United States mail, postage fully prepaid, certified, return receipt requested, 
addressed to the representative designated in paragraph 6.  Either party may change its address by notice 
given to the other in accordance with this paragraph. 

 
16. Integration.  This agreement embodies the entire agreement of the parties.  There are no promises, terms, 

conditions or obligations other than those contained herein.  This agreement shall supersede all prior 
communications, representations or agreements, either oral or written, between the parties.  

 
17. Interpretation.  This agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State 

of Oregon. 
 
LANE COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS: 
 
By: ____________________________________ 
       Brendalee S. Wilson, Executive Director 
 
Date: __________________________________ 

AGENCY: CITY OF LOWELL 
 
By: ____________________________________ 
       Jeremy Caudle, City Administrator                                                       
 
Date: __________________________________ 



 

 

  

  
  

  

IS MANAGED SERVICES FY24 PROGRAM  

Attachment A  

 

Section 1: Introduction  
 

The purpose of this cooperative program is to share the costs of IS (Information Systems) services 

across a collective of local governments, in order to facilitate more efficient management of 

enterprise systems at a lower total cost for all participating agencies.  Participation in the IS 

Managed Services Program includes the City of Coburg; the City of Lowell, the City of Veneta, 

and Lane Regional Air Protection Agency (LRAPA). Individual agency participation may change 

during the agreement period without need for amending the agreement.  

  

The systems used by the agencies are complex. It is difficult to independently fund and arrange for 

the level of technical skill and support required to successfully operate and maintain the technical 

infrastructure within each agency. Currently, LCOG has on staff the following technical resources 

to make available to the IS Managed Services Program:  

  

• Computer Support Technicians  

• Database Administrators  

• Network Administrators  

• Mobile/Web Developers  

• Server/Systems Administrators  

 

Section 2: Scope of Services  
 

The IS Managed Services Program scope of services consists of basic break/fix services provided by 

LCOG staff, plus the following:  
 

Desktop & Laptop Computer Support: LCOG will provide the labor to maintain the computer 

operating systems, Microsoft Office products, Adobe Acrobat, e-mail and virus scanning software, 

and your supported line of business applications.  LCOG will provide the labor for hardware 

maintenance and repair for covered computers which are still under the manufacturer’s warranty.  

Older computers will be repaired to the best of our ability to do so.  
 

Server Support: LCOG will provide the labor to maintain server operating systems, e-mail and virus 

scanning software, and your line of business applications and databases, including Microsoft 

Exchange and SQL Server. LCOG will configure, maintain and, to the extent possible, monitor 



 

 

approved backup solutions and applications.  
  

Network Support: LCOG will provide all labor related to maintenance, configuration, and 

monitoring of network equipment, including routers, firewalls, switches, and wireless access points on 

the client’s local area network. LCOG will troubleshoot and diagnose connectivity issues between 

devices on the client’s LAN as well as connectivity to the internet. LCOG will configure, maintain, 

and diagnose connectivity related issues and settings on network printers and scanners.  As requested, 

LCOG will assist with administering the agency’s security plans, securing the network infrastructure, 

and regulatory initiatives. TAG provides a separate environment and network, and LCOG’s agreement 

to provide services does not include any work related to the TAG network.  
 

Application Development/Database Administration: LCOG will make available application 

development and database administration resources. Features of this service include any combination 

of the following provisions: software development and integration, database analysis and design, 

business process automation and user experience and usability testing.  Programming Language: 

Microsoft .NET; Database Language: MS SQL Server.   
 

Web Updates:  Most participating agencies have local staff technically capable of performing their 

own agency’s web updates.  However, we also understand that this may not present the optimum 

situation for agencies that may be short-staffed and have more important tasks assigned to these roles, 

or who have employees with some of the necessary skillsets, but not enough to complete more 

advanced programming.  As a result, LCOG will provide labor related to performing web updates, as 

requested by agencies that would like to take advantage of this service.    

  

The items reflected in the IS Managed Services Plan cover overall activities.  Not all functions, activities 

or projects apply to all agencies.   

  

Section 3: Service Level Agreement Information  
 

The resources to perform the work assignments identified above are available to the IS Managed Services 

Agencies 8:00 AM-5:00 PM, Monday through Friday, except for LCOG holidays.  In general, LCOG is 

not staffed to provide after-hours support.  However, arrangements for after-hours assistance can be 

accommodated with an approved request when necessitated by business requirements.   
 

Contact Information for IS Managed Services Support:  

  

service-desk@lcog.assist.com or 541-682-2322  

  

Text Support (NEW): 541-682-HELP (4357) – Please include the following information in your text 

message and a ticket will be automatically generated:   

  
Your Name  

Location  

Preferred callback number  

Brief summary of the problem  

  

Clients will be responsible for submitting support requests based on their own internal processes.  All 

services performed by LCOG are subject to mutually agreed upon maintenance windows.  

LCOG’s technical support staff is familiar with a wide variety of hardware and software systems and will 

make all reasonable efforts to answer questions and resolve issues in a timely manner. In some cases, 

mailto:service-desk@lcog.assist.com


 

 

referral to outside vendor support may become necessary.  In these limited cases, LCOG staff will provide 

alternative recommendations.    

 

As requested, LCOG will work together with each agency’s staff and their vendor partners to develop 

backup and recovery options for business-critical applications and to configure those solutions.  LCOG 

cannot guarantee an agency’s ability to recover data.  LCOG recommends data owners run tests to verify 

their application recovery plans work well.  

  

Incoming project and services requests are triaged by LCOG IS support services, with priority given to 

critical emergencies and outages.  Resources will be assigned in an equitable fashion based on time of 

request and business impact.  Participating agencies will be provided the opportunity to attend meetings to 

review project status and resource allocation for the program.  

  

Questions and concerns regarding priorities or services may be escalated to the following contacts at any 

time:  

  
Heidi Leyba, Chief Technology Officer   

hleyba@lcog.org  

541-682-4452  

  

Michael Wisth, Government Services Director  

mwisth@lcog.org  

541-682-4007   

  

Section 4: Program Budget  
 

IS Managed Services Program FY24 Budget  Amount  

    

Personnel Services for IS Systems and Development Support  $39,259  

Indirect   $8,713  

Estimated Travel  $1,000  

Operating Reserve (3%)  $1,350  

Total Program Costs in FY22  $50,322  

    

Direct Cost Technical Services Available Upon Request:   

  

Projects outside the scope of this agreement will be planned, billed, and 

executed at the relevant billable rate. Hourly rates are actualized and 

range from $75-$150/hr. At Member agency request, an LCOG Project 

Manager will provide a billable quote for the scope of work. Example 

supplemental technology services include, but are not limited to:  

  

    

Broadband Services  

Cyber Security Assessments/Incident Response Services  

GIS Services  

Television/Video Production Services  

Telecommunications Support  

  

  

  

mailto:hleyba@lcog.org
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Section 5: Budget Allocation  
 

   
  

In this budget, formulas are used to allocate personnel services according to the amount of FTE dedicated 

to the IS Managed Services Program between July 1st, 2023, and June 30th, 2024.  Costs are distributed 

based upon the total number of workstations in the program on July1, and they will not be adjusted during 

the fiscal year regardless of changes to the agencies’ workstation counts.    

  

For the individual members participating in this cooperative agreement, differing amounts of LCOG staff 

time or labor hours may be available from month to month.  LCOG will maintain service history records 

for the IS Managed Services Program, so that costs can be redistributed annually on July 1st.    

  

  

Agency/User Service Level

 Monthly 

Total 

Quarterly 

Total Total FY24

City of Coburg Managed IS Services $1,398 $4,194 $16,774
City of Lowell Managed IS Services $699 $2,096 $8,387
City of Veneta Managed IS Services $1,398 $4,194 $16,774
LRAPA Managed IS Services $1,398 $4,194 $16,774

14,676.50$  $58,709

Program Costs: FY24



Type of item:
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Justification or background:
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Meeting date: 06/20/2023

Administration

Resolution 802

Agenda Item Sheet
City of Lowell City Council

Resolution

Resolution #802, “A resolution declaring the city’s election to receive state revenues for fiscal 
year 2023/2024.”

City Council held a hearing on this resolution at the previous meeting. This is now on 
the agenda for approval.

 The estimated total of state revenue sharing funds is $38,660.



CITY OF LOWELL, OREGON 

RESOLUTION 802

A RESOLUTION DECLARING THE CITY’S ELECTION TO RECEIVE 
STATE REVENUES FOR THE 2023-2024 FISCAL YEAR. 

BE IT RESOVLED by the City Council of the City of Lowell as follows: 

Section 1. Pursuant to ORS 221.770, the City of Lowell hereby elects to receive state revenues 
for the 2023-2024 fiscal year. 

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Lowell this 20th day of June 2023. 

AYES: _____ 

NOES: _____ 

APPROVED: 

Don Bennett, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

Jeremy Caudle, City Recorder 

I certify that a public hearing before the Budget Committee was held on May 17, 2023, and a public 
hearing before the City Council was held on June 6, 2023 to give citizens an opportunity to com-
ment on use of State Revenue Sharing. 

__________________________________ 
Jeremy Caudle, City Recorder 
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Meeting date: 06/20/2023

Administration

Resolution 804

Agenda Item Sheet
City of Lowell City Council

Resolution

Resolution #804, “A resolution certifying services.”

Each year, the city must certify the services it provide to the state. This is a 
requirement for receiving state revenue sharing funds. City Council held a 
public hearing on this resolution at the previous meeting.

Ability to receive state revenue sharing funds
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CITY OF LOWELL, OREGON 

RESOLUTION 804

A RESOLUTION CERTIFYING THE PROVISION OF MUNICIPAL 
SERVICES. 

RECITALS: 

ORS 221.760 provides that a city located within a county that has more than 100,000 inhabitants 
according to the most recent federal decennial census must provide four or more municipal services 
in order to qualify to receive revenues from cigarette, gas, and liquor taxes (Shared Revenues). These 
revenues are provided for in ORS 323.455, 366.785 to 366.820 and 471.805. The services to be pro-
vided are: 

(a) Police protection.
(b) Fire protection.
(c) Street construction, maintenance and lighting.
(d) Sanitary sewers.
(e) Storm sewers.
(f) Planning, zoning and subdivision control.
(g) One or more utility services.

To assist the state officer responsible for determining the eligibility of cities to receive such funds 
in accordance with ORS 221.760, the City wishes to certify its eligibility. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOVLED by the City Council of the City of Lowell as follows: 

Section 1. The City of Lowell hereby certifies that it provides the following municipal services enu-
merated in ORS 221.760: 

(a) Police protection. - YES
(b) Fire protection. - NO
(c) Street construction, maintenance and lighting. - YES
(d) Sanitary sewers. - YES
(e) Storm sewers. - YES
(f) Planning, zoning and subdivision control. -YES
(g) One or more utility services. -YES, WATER AND SEWER UTILITY SERVICE

[This section left intentionally blank.] 
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Adopted by the City Council of the City of Lowell this 20th of June 2023. 

AYES: _____ 

NOES: _____ 

APPROVED: 

Don Bennett, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

Jeremy Caudle, City Recorder 



Type of item:

Item title/recommended action:

Justification or background:

Budget impact:

Department or Council sponsor:

Attachments:

Meeting date: 06/20/2023

Administration

Resolution 807

Agenda Item Sheet
City of Lowell City Council

Resolution

Motion to approve Resolution 807, “A resolution authorizing and adjustment to em-ployee 
pay and benefits for the 2023/2024 fiscal year.” – Discussion/ Possible action

This is the same resolution that was in the May 24, 2023 Budget Committee meeting 
packet. As described in the budget message, the proposed FY 23/24 budget includes 
a merit step increase for employees receiving a "meets" or "exceeds" expectations in 
their annual performance evaluation. Also included in the resolution is an 
authorization to increase the employer HSA contribution--also described in the 
budget message.

See budget message for more information.



CITY OF LOWELL, OREGON 
 

RESOLUTION 807 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN ADJUSTMENT TO THE EM-
PLOYEE PAY SCALE FOR THE 2023-2024 FISCAL YEAR. 

 
 
BE IT RESOVLED by the City Council of the City of Lowell as follows:  
 
Section 1. Exhibit A is approved and sets forth the pay steps for city employees within the pay scale 
currently in effect. 
 
Section 2. The city’s health savings account contribution for employees on the city’s health insurance 
plan is adjusted to $1,700 for the individual plan and $3,400 for the family plan. This contribution 
level will remain in effect until modified by future City Council action. 
 
Section 3. This resolution is effective as of July 1, 2023 and supersedes Resolution 789. 

 
Adopted by the City Council of the City of Lowell this 20th day of June 2023. 
 
 AYES: _____ 
 
 NOES: _____ 
 
 

APPROVED: 
 

Don Bennett, Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST: 

 
Jeremy Caudle, City Recorder 

  



EXHIBIT A:  
CITY OF LOWELL EMPLOYEE PAY ADJUSTMENTS 

FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2023 
 
 

Emp No Title Employee Name 
Current 

Step 

Current 
Hourly 
Wage 

Proposed 
Step 

Proposed 
Hourly 
Wage 

              

104 City Clerk Samantha Dragt 3 
        

22.2279  4 23.0058 

101 Public Works Director Max Baker 7 37.6159 8 38.9322 

105 Utility Worker I Nicholas Harris 2 21.9938 3 22.7635 

106 Utility Worker I Hunter Harris 2 21.9938 3 22.7635 

103 Maintenance Worker Bob Daigneault 3 17.1400 4 18.3606 

920 Librarian Director Peggy O'Kane 4 19.9567 5 20.6553 

930 Temporary/Seasonal VACANT 1 16.0000 1 16.0000 
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Item title/recommended action:
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Budget impact:
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Administration

LaneACT survey

Agenda Item Sheet
City of Lowell City Council

Discussion

Review LaneACT “Member transportation priority needs assessment 2023.” – Discus-sion

LaneACT representatives contacted me about completing a survey on transportation 
priority needs for the Lowell community. That survey is included in the packet. This is 
on the agenda to receive City Council feedback on any items for staff to include in the 
survey response.

N/A



Priority Need A

Note: The order in which needs are listed does not matter.

Investment

Policy / Authority

Other:

LaneACT Member Transportation Priority
Needs Assessment 2023
Sign in to Google to save your progress. Learn more

* Indicates required question

Description of Priority Need
Describe the priority need briefly (in a few sentences) but in sufficient detail for
other LaneACT members to understand.

*

Your answer

Type of Priority Need *

https://accounts.google.com/Login?continue=https%3A%2F%2Fdocs.google.com%2Fforms%2Fd%2Fe%2F1FAIpQLSe4aJ6kmTiWu20U8RK4gJPV1Zy57cdsDriUwTTnTDWSw0p4AQ%2Fviewform%3Fentry.1276711734%3DTest%26entry.1014370061%3DTest%26fbzx%3D6827661736096835880%26emailAddress%3Dtest%2540gmail.com


Not applicable

$100,000

$300,000

$1 million

$3 million

$10 million

$30 million

$100 million

$300 million

$1 billion

Other:

Entity Responsible for Implementation
The responsible entity might not be the reporting jurisdiction or stakeholder area.
For example, the City of Creswell might need ODOT to improve Highway 99.

*

Your answer

Total Cost
A ballpark estimate, if known.

*



Access

Connectivity

Efficiency

Safety

Security

Health

Equity

Sustainability

Resiliency

LaneACT Area Strategy Themes
Which themes would this priority need advance?

*

Relevant Plan or Policy
If the need is identified in a plan or other policy document, provide a reference.

Your answer

Additional Information
Why is the need a priority? How does the need advance themes of the Area Strategy?
Anything else other members of LaneACT should know?

Your answer



Enter another priority need

Finished
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Never submit passwords through Google Forms.

This form was created inside of Better Eugene-Springfield Transportation (BEST). Report Abuse

Back Next Clear form
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